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Completed

In Progress

Accomplishments not previously 
included in FY25 Goals & Priorities



ENSURE A 
SAFE & 

HEALTHY 
COMMUNITY

2025 Community Wildfire Protection Plan

Develop a COOP for each department

Develop a planning checklist to be included in the CEMP and work with the 
Communications Coordinator on emergency messaging

Conduct a Community Health Assessment and Health Improvement Plan

Develop a Park Management Plan

Operationalize Age & Dementia Friendly Action Plan

Draft an update to the Open Space & Recreation Plan

FY 2025



ENSURE A 
SAFE & 

HEALTHY 
COMMUNITY

Develop a 5-year strategic plan for the Police Department
 Department Reorganization
 Created the Department’s first Deputy Police Chief position

Finalize implementation of crime analysis and body camera program

Complete Drug Recognition Program

Develop a full day Summer Camp

Staff Rescue 1

PURVIS’ Fire Station Alerting System

Emergency Management Comfort Dog Program

FY 2025



Crime Analysis 



COMMIT TO 
LONG-TERM 

FINANCIAL 
PLANNING

Review the Supplemental Billing MGL and develop a set of recommendations

Update and implement new financial policies

Develop a set of recommendations from the proposed Economic 
Development Bill

Complete 5-year Finance forecasting model

FY 2025



Forecasting our Finances 

2020 Final 2021 Final 2022 TM BUDGET 2023 2024 2025 2026
TOWN AND SCHOOL BUDGETS
Total Budget Town (Pre-Adjustment) 47,889,429$           51,286,323$           52,697,628$           55,648,008$           58,404,919$           60,600,873$                   62,883,681$                   
Town Budget Adjustment (from input sheet) -$                      (292,025)$              (303,004)$                      (314,418)$                      
Town Cumulative Adjustments -$                      (292,025)$              (595,029)$                      (909,447)$                      
Total Town 47,889,429$           51,286,323$           52,697,628$           55,648,008$           58,112,894$           60,005,844$                   61,974,234$                   
Total Budget School (Pre-Adjustment) 100,220,185$         104,082,663$         105,495,363$         109,341,203$         113,168,145$         117,129,030$                 121,228,546$                 
School Budget Adjustment (from input sheet) -$                      (565,841)$              (585,645)$                      (606,143)$                      
School Cumulative Adjustments -$                      (565,841)$              (1,151,486)$                    (1,757,629)$                    
Total School 100,220,185$         104,082,663$         105,495,363$         109,341,203$         112,602,304$         115,977,544$                 119,470,918$                 
Total Budget Town & School 148,109,614$         155,368,986$         158,192,991$         164,989,211$         170,715,198$         175,983,388$                 181,445,151$                 

FIXED COSTS SCHOOL & TOWN 64,141,469$           64,229,053$           68,202,717$           75,049,386$           79,419,056$           83,082,165$                   86,918,415$                   

COMMUNITY DEBT SCHOOL & TOWN 18,097,215$           16,427,166$           16,225,186$           16,168,174$           16,813,701$           16,835,049$                   16,907,251$                   

GENERAL ARTICLES 1,000,000$            -$                       -$                       -$                      -$                      1,000,000$                     -$                               

OFF BUDGET EXPENDITURES 12,281,160$           11,765,328$           11,809,993$           13,315,666$           14,200,341$           15,157,635$                   16,193,354$                   

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENSES 243,629,458$         247,790,533$         254,430,887$         269,522,437$         281,148,296$         292,058,237$                 301,464,171$                 

2020 2021 Final 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Property Taxes Raised 183,463,298$         190,395,743$         194,046,808$         205,295,163$         217,511,558$         225,621,975$                 234,174,399$                 
All Other Funding Sources 60,066,865$           57,394,789$           60,384,079$           64,227,274$           63,636,738$           66,436,262$                   67,289,772$                   
TOTAL AVAILABLE FUNDS 243,530,163$         247,790,532$         254,430,887$         269,522,437$         281,148,296$         292,058,237$                 301,464,171$                 
Tax Rate 16.35$                   16.16$                   15.43$                   16.32$                   17.04$                   17.43$                           17.86$                           

2020 Final 2021 Final 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Total Revenue Using Tax Rate Input 183,463,298$         190,395,743$         194,046,808$         205,295,163$         217,511,558$         225,621,975$                 234,174,399$                 
All Other Funding Sources 60,066,865$           57,394,789$           60,384,079$           64,227,274$           63,636,738$           66,436,262$                   67,289,772$                   
Total Budget (Not Enterprise Funds) 243,629,458$         247,790,533$         254,430,887$         269,522,437$         281,148,296$         292,058,237$                 301,464,171$                 
Net Income (99,295)$                (1)$                         -$                       -$                      -$                      -$                               -$                               
Tax Rate Input 16.35$                   16.16$                   15.43$                   16.32$                   17.04$                   17.43$                           17.86$                           
Tax Rate For Balanced Budget 16.36$                   16.16$                   15.43$                   16.32$                   17.04$                   17.43$                           17.86$                           

BOTTOM LINE USING TAX RATES INPUT

EXPENSE

REVENUE USING TAX RATES INPUT

FY 2025


Updates

		July Updates

		State aide reduction

		Local receipts

		OPEB reduction to $500,000 from $1.1MM (2021 only)

		Snow and Ice deficit $0 for 2021

		All budget reductions

		Debt interest payment adjustments (lower total)

		August Update

		State Aid Level Funded

		State Assessments - Actual is much less than estimated

		Actual Budgets voted at Town Meeting (Town Cuts & School $1.9M added back)

		Level fund state aid for 2022 + 1% growth starting in 2023

		March Update

		Cherry Assessment Growth for 2022 7%, 6.5% in future years

		Indirects for Enterprise updated due to cuts in the 2021 budget

		Meals Tax due to amount available, difference of $600,668 - Potential for future quarters or stabilization fund

		April Update

		Brad Brothers updated school % increases yr over yr

		Formula for tax rate updated to not be greater than full levy

		New growth value formula updated





INPUTS

				Increase
Assumption								COLA 
%TOWN		COLA
% SCHOOL		Town Budget Adjustment		Town Adjustment Value		Town Level Service YOY Increase		Town Budget +/- Level Funded		Town Cumulative Adjustment		School Budget Adjustment		School Adjustment Value		School Level Service YOY Increase		School Budget +/- Level Funded		School Cumulative Adjustment

		ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES								2022		2.0%		2.0%

		A - Town Manager 								2023		2.0%		2.0%		0.00%		$   - 0		$   2,950,380		$   2,950,380		$   - 0		0.00%		$   - 0		$   3,845,840		$   3,845,840		$   - 0

		    Personnel Services		3.00%						2024		2.0%		2.0%		-0.50%		$   (292,025)		$   2,464,886		$   2,172,861		$   (292,025)		-0.50%		$   (565,841)		$   3,261,101		$   2,695,261		$   (565,841)

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%						2025				1.0%		-0.50%		$   (303,004)		$   1,892,950		$   1,589,946		$   (595,029)		-0.50%		$   (585,645)		$   3,375,240		$   2,789,595		$   (1,151,486)

		A - Procurement 								2026						-0.50%		$   (314,418)		$   1,968,390		$   1,653,971		$   (909,447)		-0.50%		$   (606,143)		$   3,493,373		$   2,887,231		$   (1,757,629)

		    Personnel Services		3.00%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		    Departmental Equipment		0.00%				Tax Rate Assumption																		Total Budget YOY Increase												Cumulative Surplus/Deficit FY2021-2026

		A - Human Resources 								2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026						2022		2023		2024		2025		2026				$   (1)

		    Personnel Services		3.00%				Tax Per $1000		$   16.16		$   15.43		$   16.32		$   17.04		$   17.43		$   17.86				Town		2.75%		5.60%		4.43%		3.26%		3.28%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%				Rate Required for Balanced Budget		$   16.16		$   15.43		$   16.32		$   17.04		$   17.43		$   17.86				School		1.36%		3.65%		2.98%		3.00%		3.01%				Original BOS 21 Foundation Budget Deficit

		A - Town Clerk 						Maximum Rate Per Prop 2 1/2		$   16.65		$   16.25		$   16.86		$   17.24		$   17.63		$   18.03				Town + School		1.82%		4.30%		3.47%		3.09%		3.10%				$   (16,602,281)

		    Personnel Services		3.00%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%				Taxes on Home of X Value

		    Departmental Equipment		0.00%				$350,000		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

		FINANCE						Property Taxes		$   5,656.00		$   5,400.68		$   5,713.74		$   5,965.28		$   6,101.73		$   6,249.28

		B - Town Moderator 						Change From Prior Year		$   (66.50)		$   (255.32)		$   313.06		$   251.54		$   136.45		$   147.55

		    Personnel Services		0.00%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%				New Growth

		B - Finance And Accounting 								2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

		    Personnel Services		3.00%				New Growth Value (New Units On Tax Rolls)		$   274,168,429		$   248,044,197		$   194,426,442		$   186,502,288		$   179,819,721		$   173,419,488

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%				New Growth Increase to Levy Capacity		$   4,482,654		$   4,008,394		$   3,000,100		$   3,044,646		$   3,064,785		$   3,023,312

		B - Assessing 						New Growth Revenue		$   4,430,562		$   3,827,449		$   3,174,007		$   3,178,680		$   3,134,891		$   3,096,422

		    Personnel Services		3.00%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%				Other Assumptions

		B - Treasurer And Collector 								2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

		    Personnel Services		3.00%				Property Value Assessment Growth		- 0		545,566,525		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%				State Aid Growth		0.00%		-0%		4%		3%		3%		3%

		B - Information Technology 						Cherry Sheet Assessment Growth		XXX		-5.2%		13.2%		8.0%		8.0%		8.0%

		    Personnel Services		3.00%				Cherry Sheet Offsets Growth
(Equals State Aid Growth)		XXX		-0%		4%		3%		3%		3%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%				Local Receipts Growth		-9.5%		10.5%		7.8%		4.5%		3.0%		3.0%

		    Departmental Equipment		0.00%				Overlay Reserve		XXX		$   1,180,062		$   1,230,000		$   1,230,000		$   1,230,000		$   1,230,000		New Senior / Veterans Program $1,500 for 20

		COMMUNITY RESOURCES						Enterprise Fund Indirect Cost Growth		2.50%		-5.23%		17.25%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%

		E - Center For Active Living 

		    Personnel Services		3.00%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		    Departmental Equipment		0.00%

		E - Veterans Services 

		    Personnel Services		3.00%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		E - Disabilities 

		    All Other Expenses		0.00%

		E - Library 

		    Personnel Services		3.50%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		    Departmental Equipment		0.00%

		E - Recreation 

		    Personnel Services		3.50%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		    Departmental Equipment		0.00%

		E - 1749 Court House 

		    Personnel Services		3.50%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		INSPECTIONAL SERVICES

		A - Building And Zoning 

		    Personnel Services		3.00%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		A - Public Health 

		    Personnel Services		3.00%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

		E - Planning & Development 

		    Personnel Services		3.00%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		E - Redevelopment Authority 

		    All Other Expenses		2.00%

		PUBLIC SAFETY

		C - Police 

		    Personnel Services		4.50%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		    Departmental Equipment		2.00%

		C - Fire 

		    Personnel Services		4.50%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		    Departmental Equipment		2.00%

		C - Emergency Management 

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		MARINE & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

		C - Animal Control 

		    Personnel Services		3.00%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		C - Harbor Master 

		    Personnel Services		3.00%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		    Fuel & Utilities		2.50%

		    Departmental Equipment		2.00%

		C - Natural Resources 

		    Personnel Services		3.00%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		PUBLIC WORKS

		D - DPW Engineering 

		    Personnel Services		3.00%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		D - DPW Highway 

		    Personnel Services		4.00%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		    Fuel & Utilities		2.50%

		    Departmental Equipment		2.00%

		D - DPW Administration 

		    Personnel Services		3.00%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		    Departmental Equipment		0.00%

		D - Building Maintenance 

		    Personnel Services		4.00%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		    Fuel & Utilities		2.50%

		D - Fleet Maintenance 

		    Personnel Services		4.00%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		    Fuel & Utilities		2.50%

		    Departmental Equipment		2.00%

		D - Solid Waste 

		    Personnel Services		3.00%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		D - Crematory 

		    Personnel Services		4.00%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		D - Cemetery 

		    Personnel Services		4.00%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		    Departmental Equipment		2.00%

		D - Parks And Forestry 

		    Personnel Services		4.00%

		    All Other Expenses		2.50%

		FIXED COSTS SCHOOL & TOWN

		B - Salary Reserve Account		4.00%

		D - Fuel and Utilities		0.00%

		B - Finance Committee Reserve Account		0.00%

		B - Tax Title Foreclosures		2.50%

		F - Medicaid Program		2.50%

		F - Out of District Transportation		2.50%

		D - Snow & Ice Removal		$   25,000

		A - Member Benefits		3.00%

		B - Pensions		8.14%

		B - Unemployment Compensation		0.00%

		B - Member Insurance		5.00%

		B - OPEB Trust Funding		3.00%

		B - Compensated Absences		0.00%

		A - All Town Insurance		5.00%

		COMMUNITY DEBT SCHOOL & TOWN

		B - Principal		4.00%

		B - Interest		4.00%

		B - Temporary Interest		4.00%

		B - Miscellaneous Interest		0.00%

		B - Bond Issuance		0.00%





YOY Charts

																																																Assumptions:

																																																Health Insurance 5% Increase

																																																Debt Service updated for what projects have been voted & Estimated with this TM

																																												2/28/22				Pensions 5% based on valuation update 1/1/2022

																																																Projecting .50% decrease in Town & School budgets 2024, 2025, and 2026

																																																No Free Cash use for 2024 to 2026



Town Departments Budget by Major Category



Town Personnel Services	2020	2021 BOS	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	40444060.879999995	40905464	43310976	48403459	52166083.184999995	54291060.143625006	56504324.103981882	Town All Other Expenses	2020	2021 BOS	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	7725547	7927134	8107298	8337070.4500000002	8564376.286249999	8777887.4499062523	8996734.0277839079	Town Departmental Equipment	2020	2021 BOS	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	630360	692631	758163	885788	887834.26	904201.44519999996	920895.97410399991	







Excess Levy Capacity Projections 



Excess Levy Capacity	

2020 Final	2021 Final	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	3935060.9826920033	5744208.3303680718	10248592.328023314	6722750.7120364308	2462836.4592952728	2548442.4788610339	2353631.0130382776	





Revenue Increase from Prior Year



Increase from Prior Year	

2021 BOS	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	4260369.449056685	6640354.9902599752	15091550.362200052	11625858.753224671	10909941.104143679	9405933.7896230817	







Total Salaries, Member Insurance and Benefits % of General Fund	

2021 BOS	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	0.67434965046442807	0.67714345153385402	0.67691887922653282	0.68131038926388143	0.67632861327225768	0.67605274317374309	







Totals

		DO NOT EDIT THIS SHEET

		EXPENSE																				YOY % Increase

				2020 Final		2021 Final		2022 TM BUDGET		2023		2024		2025		2026						2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

		TOWN AND SCHOOL BUDGETS																		Total Budget Town		2.75%		5.60%		4.43%		3.26%		3.28%

		Total Budget Town (Pre-Adjustment)		$   47,889,429		$   51,286,323		$   52,697,628		$   55,648,008		$   58,404,919		$   60,600,873		$   62,883,681				Total Budget School		1.36%		3.65%		2.98%		3.00%		3.01%

		Town Budget Adjustment (from input sheet)								$   - 0		$   (292,025)		$   (303,004)		$   (314,418)				Total Budget Town		1.82%		4.30%		3.47%		3.09%		3.10%

		Town Cumulative Adjustments								$   - 0		$   (292,025)		$   (595,029)		$   (909,447)

		Total Town		$   47,889,429		$   51,286,323		$   52,697,628		$   55,648,008		$   58,112,894		$   60,005,844		$   61,974,234						$   1,411,305		$   2,950,380		$   2,464,886		$   1,892,950		$   1,968,390

		Total Budget School (Pre-Adjustment)		$   100,220,185		$   104,082,663		$   105,495,363		$   109,341,203		$   113,168,145		$   117,129,030		$   121,228,546

		School Budget Adjustment (from input sheet)								$   - 0		$   (565,841)		$   (585,645)		$   (606,143)

		School Cumulative Adjustments								$   - 0		$   (565,841)		$   (1,151,486)		$   (1,757,629)

		Total School		$   100,220,185		$   104,082,663		$   105,495,363		$   109,341,203		$   112,602,304		$   115,977,544		$   119,470,918						$   1,412,700		$   3,845,840		$   3,261,101		$   3,375,240		$   3,493,373

		Total Budget Town & School		$   148,109,614		$   155,368,986		$   158,192,991		$   164,989,211		$   170,715,198		$   175,983,388		$   181,445,151



		FIXED COSTS SCHOOL & TOWN		$   64,141,469		$   64,229,053		$   68,202,717		$   75,049,386		$   79,419,056		$   83,082,165		$   86,918,415						$   3,973,664		$   6,846,669		$   4,369,670		$   3,663,109		$   3,836,250



		COMMUNITY DEBT SCHOOL & TOWN		$   18,097,215		$   16,427,166		$   16,225,186		$   16,168,174		$   16,813,701		$   16,835,049		$   16,907,251						$   (201,980)		$   (57,012)		$   645,527		$   21,348		$   72,202



		GENERAL ARTICLES		$   1,000,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,000,000		$   - 0						$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,000,000		$   (1,000,000)



		OFF BUDGET EXPENDITURES		$   12,281,160		$   11,765,328		$   11,809,993		$   13,315,666		$   14,200,341		$   15,157,635		$   16,193,354						$   44,665		$   1,505,673		$   884,674		$   957,294		$   1,035,719



		TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENSES		$   243,629,458		$   247,790,533		$   254,430,887		$   269,522,437		$   281,148,296		$   292,058,237		$   301,464,171						$   6,640,354		$   15,091,550		$   11,625,859		$   10,909,941		$   9,405,934





		REVENUE USING TAX RATES INPUT

				2020		2021 Final		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

		Property Taxes Raised		$   183,463,298		$   190,395,743		$   194,046,808		$   205,295,163		$   217,511,558		$   225,621,975		$   234,174,399

		All Other Funding Sources		$   60,066,865		$   57,394,789		$   60,384,079		$   64,227,274		$   63,636,738		$   66,436,262		$   67,289,772

		TOTAL AVAILABLE FUNDS		$   243,530,163		$   247,790,532		$   254,430,887		$   269,522,437		$   281,148,296		$   292,058,237		$   301,464,171						$   6,640,355		$   15,091,550		$   11,625,859		$   10,909,941		$   9,405,934

		Tax Rate		$   16.35		$   16.16		$   15.43		$   16.32		$   17.04		$   17.43		$   17.86



		BOTTOM LINE USING TAX RATES INPUT

				2020 Final		2021 Final		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

		Total Revenue Using Tax Rate Input		$   183,463,298		$   190,395,743		$   194,046,808		$   205,295,163		$   217,511,558		$   225,621,975		$   234,174,399

		All Other Funding Sources		$   60,066,865		$   57,394,789		$   60,384,079		$   64,227,274		$   63,636,738		$   66,436,262		$   67,289,772

		Total Budget (Not Enterprise Funds)		$   243,629,458		$   247,790,533		$   254,430,887		$   269,522,437		$   281,148,296		$   292,058,237		$   301,464,171		Cumulative Total

		Net Income		$   (99,295)		$   (1)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   (1)

		Tax Rate Input		$   16.35		$   16.16		$   15.43		$   16.32		$   17.04		$   17.43		$   17.86

		Tax Rate For Balanced Budget		$   16.36		$   16.16		$   15.43		$   16.32		$   17.04		$   17.43		$   17.86



		IF MAXIMUM PROPERTY TAXES RAISED EACH YEAR

				2020		2021 Final		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

		Maximum Property Taxes Per Prop 2 1/2		$   187,398,359		$   196,139,951		$   204,295,400		$   212,017,914		$   219,974,394		$   228,170,417		$   236,528,030

		All Other Funding Sources		$   60,066,865		$   57,394,789		$   60,384,079		$   64,227,274		$   63,636,738		$   66,436,262		$   67,289,772

		Total Budget		$   243,629,458		$   247,790,533		$   254,430,887		$   269,522,437		$   281,148,296		$   292,058,237		$   301,464,171

		Net Income		$   3,835,766		$   5,744,208		$   10,248,592		$   6,722,751		$   2,462,836		$   2,548,442		$   2,353,631

		Per Thousand Tax Rate If Prop 2 1/2 Maxed		$   16.70		$   16.65		$   16.25		$   16.86		$   17.24		$   17.63		$   18.03





		TAX RATE

				2020 Final		2021 Final		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

		Total Plymouth Property Value		$   11,220,996,817		$   11,781,914,784		$   12,575,525,506		$   12,575,525,606		$   12,762,027,894		$   12,941,847,614		$   13,115,267,103

		Excess Levy Capacity		$   3,935,061		$   5,744,208		$   10,248,592		$   6,722,751		$   2,462,836		$   2,548,442		$   2,353,631



		2.5 % of Town Value		$   280,524,920		$   294,547,870		$   314,388,138		$   314,388,140		$   319,050,697		$   323,546,190		$   327,881,678

		Levy Capacity Above Current Year Max Per Prop 2 1/2		$   93,126,561		$   98,407,918		$   110,092,738		$   102,370,226		$   99,076,303		$   95,375,773		$   91,353,648





Revenue

		DO NOT CHANGE VALUES ON THIS PAGE		2020 Final		2021 Final		2022 Final		2023		2024		2025		2026

		PROP 2 1/2 LEVY CALCULATION

		Prior Year Tax Levy Limit		$   170,642,498		$   179,332,151		$   188,298,108		$   197,013,955		$   204,939,404		$   213,107,534		$   221,500,007

		New Growth Revenue (Growth * Prior Tax Rate)		$   4,423,590		$   4,482,654		$   4,008,394		$   3,000,100		$   3,044,646		$   3,064,785		$   3,023,312

		2.5% Allowance		$   4,266,062		$   4,483,304		$   4,707,453		$   4,925,349		$   5,123,485		$   5,327,688		$   5,537,500

		Operational Override		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Levy Limit		$   179,332,151		$   188,298,108		$   197,013,955		$   204,939,404		$   213,107,534		$   221,500,007		$   230,060,820

		Debt Exclusion		$   8,066,208		$   7,841,843		$   7,281,445		7,078,510		6,866,860		6,670,410		6,467,210

		Maximum Total Property Taxes		$   187,398,359		$   196,139,951		$   204,295,400		$   212,017,914		$   219,974,394		$   228,170,417		$   236,528,030



		PROPERTY TAX REVENUE SUMMARY

		New Growth Property Value (New Units)		$   278,328,563		$   274,168,429		$   248,044,197		$   194,426,442		$   186,502,288		$   179,819,721		$   173,419,488

		Property Value Change (Assessments)		N/A		$   - 0		$   545,566,525		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Values (Prior Year + New Growth + Assessment Growth)		$   11,220,996,817		$   11,781,914,784		$   12,575,525,506		$   12,575,525,606		$   12,762,027,894		$   12,941,847,614		$   13,115,267,103

		Tax Rate		$   16.35		$   16.16		$   15.43		$   16.32		$   17.04		$   17.43		$   17.86

		Total Value of Plymouth Change		-		$   560,917,967		$   793,610,722		$   100		$   186,502,288		$   179,819,721		$   173,419,488

		Property Taxes Raised
Using Input Tax Rates		$   183,463,298		$   190,395,743		$   194,046,808		$   205,295,163		$   217,511,558		$   225,621,975		$   234,174,399

								$   194,040,360

								$   6,448

		STATE AID

		Total Cherry Sheet		$   33,361,882		$   33,603,211		$   33,440,129		$   34,901,463		$   35,948,507		$   37,026,962		$   38,137,771

		School Construction Reimbursement		$   1,636,804		$   657,278		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		LOCAL RECEIPTS

		Total		$   19,025,747		$   17,219,070		$   19,033,761		$   20,514,588		$   21,437,744		$   22,080,877		$   22,743,303

		ENTERPRISE FUNDS INDIRECT COSTS

		Total		$   2,146,517		$   2,269,874		$   2,151,146		$   2,522,219		$   2,597,885		$   2,675,822		$   2,756,096

		OTHER AVAILABLE FUNDS

		Total		$   3,895,915		$   3,645,356		$   5,759,043		$   6,289,005		$   3,652,602		$   4,652,602		$   3,652,602



				2020 Final		2021 Final		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

		TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE		$   243,530,163		$   247,790,532		$   254,430,887		$   269,522,437		$   281,148,296		$   292,058,237		$   301,464,171

		EXCESS LEVY CAPACITY		$   3,935,061		$   5,744,208		$   10,248,592		$   6,722,751		$   2,462,836		$   2,548,442		$   2,353,631





YOY General Fund

																										COLA
ASSUMPTION		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%		DO NOT EDIT HERE

		

								2020 Original Budget		2020 Revised
Budget		2020 YTD
Actual		2021
Department Request		2021
Board of Selectmen		2021 Final		
Variance
2021 to 2020		
%
Variance		Increase
Assumption
DO NOT EDIT		2022
TM BUDGET		2023		2024		2025		2026

		ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

		A - Town Manager & Charter Commission

		    Personnel Services								$   608,727		$   627,122		$   317,701		$   678,423		$   678,423		$   671,423		$   44,301		7%		3.00%		$   737,054		$   845,233		$   887,495		$   914,119		$   941,543

		    All Other Expenses								$   735,160		$   735,160		$   336,387		$   750,160		$   750,160		$   700,160		$   (35,000)		-5%		2.50%		$   739,370		$   574,660		$   589,027		$   603,752		$   618,846

		    Departmental Equipment								-		-		-		-		-		-		-		0%

				Town Manager Total Budget Request						$   1,343,887		$   1,362,282		$   654,088		$   1,428,583		$   1,428,583		$   1,371,583		$   9,301		1%				$   1,476,424		$   1,419,893		$   1,476,521		$   1,517,872		$   1,560,389



		A - Procurement 

		    Personnel Services								$   176,155		$   178,698		$   94,633		$   186,535		$   186,535		$   194,296		$   15,598		9%		3.00%		$   166,896		$   176,074		$   184,878		$   190,424		$   196,137

		    All Other Expenses								$   315,772		$   315,772		$   154,819		$   316,622		$   316,622		$   315,232		$   (540)		-0%		2.50%		$   317,922		$   213,427		$   218,763		$   224,232		$   229,838

		    Departmental Equipment								-		-		-		-		-		-		-		0%

				Procurement Total Budget Request						$   491,927		$   494,470		$   249,452		$   503,157		$   503,157		$   509,528		$   15,058		3%				$   484,818		$   389,501		$   403,640		$   414,656		$   425,974



		A - Human Resources 

		    Personnel Services								$   245,872		$   259,294		$   131,798		$   270,803		$   270,803		$   268,303		$   9,009		3%		3.00%		$   272,465		$   279,370		$   293,339		$   302,139		$   311,203

		    All Other Expenses								$   141,550		$   141,550		$   78,212		$   226,550		$   226,550		$   188,450		$   46,900		33%		2.50%		$   214,550		$   222,800		$   228,370		$   234,079		$   239,931

		    Departmental Equipment								-		-		-		-		-		-		-		0%

				Human Resources Total Budget Request						$   387,422		$   400,844		$   210,010		$   497,353		$   497,353		$   456,753		$   55,909		14%				$   487,015		$   502,170		$   521,709		$   536,218		$   551,134



		A - Town Clerk 

		    Personnel Services								$   362,573		$   372,884		$   164,478		$   429,632		$   429,632		$   417,166		$   44,282		12%		3.00%		$   362,631		$   448,243		$   470,655		$   484,775		$   499,318

		    All Other Expenses								$   200,600		$   200,600		$   100,668		$   205,596		$   205,596		$   205,333		$   4,733		2%		2.50%		$   208,014		$   208,885		$   214,107		$   219,460		$   224,946

		    Departmental Equipment								-		-		-		$   700		$   700		$   700		$   700		0%		0.00%		$   7,296		$   8,000		$   8,000		$   8,000		$   8,000

				Town Clerk Total Budget Request						$   563,173		$   573,484		$   265,146		$   635,928		$   635,928		$   623,199		$   49,715		9%				$   577,941		$   665,128		$   692,762		$   712,235		$   732,264



		    Personnel Services Total								$   1,393,327		$   1,437,997		$   708,611		$   1,565,393		$   1,565,393		$   1,551,188		$   113,191		8%				$   1,539,046		$   1,748,920		$   1,836,366		$   1,891,457		$   1,948,201

		    All Other Expenses Total								$   1,393,082		$   1,393,082		$   670,085		$   1,498,928		$   1,498,928		$   1,409,175		$   16,093		1%				$   1,479,856		$   1,219,772		$   1,250,266		$   1,281,523		$   1,313,561

		    Departmental Equipment Total								-		-		-		$   700		$   700		$   700		$   700						$   7,296		$   8,000		$   8,000		$   8,000		$   8,000

		Administrative Services   Department Total 								$   2,786,409		$   2,831,079		$   1,378,695		$   3,065,021		$   3,065,021		$   2,961,063		$   129,984		5%				$   3,026,198		$   2,976,692		$   3,094,632		$   3,180,980		$   3,269,762

		FINANCE

		B - Town Moderator 

		    Personnel Services								$   4,000		$   4,000		$   2,000		$   4,000		$   4,000		$   4,000		-		0%		0.00%		$   4,000		$   4,000		$   4,000		$   4,000		$   4,000

		    All Other Expenses								$   15,100		$   15,100		$   5,589		$   15,100		$   15,100		$   15,050		$   (50)		-0%		2.50%		$   15,100		$   19,520		$   20,008		$   20,508		$   21,021

		Town Moderator Total Budget Request								$   19,100		$   19,100		$   7,589		$   19,100		$   19,100		$   19,050		$   (50)		-0%				$   19,100		$   23,520		$   24,008		$   24,508		$   25,021



		B - Finance And Accounting 

		    Personnel Services								$   533,405		$   542,923		$   286,332		$   560,171		$   560,171		$   553,433		$   10,510		2%		3.00%		$   595,039		$   636,867		$   668,710		$   688,772		$   709,435

		    All Other Expenses								$   140,653		$   140,653		$   34,707		$   124,595		$   124,595		$   114,275		$   (26,378)		-19%		2.50%		$   134,045		$   130,095		$   133,347		$   136,681		$   140,098

		    Departmental Equipment								-		-		-		-		-		-		-		0%

		Finance And Accounting Total Budget Request								$   674,058		$   683,576		$   321,039		$   684,766		$   684,766		$   667,708		$   (15,868)		-2%				$   729,084		$   766,962		$   802,058		$   825,453		$   849,533



		B - Assessing 

		    Personnel Services								$   479,344		$   489,903		$   232,673		$   492,450		$   492,450		$   511,606		$   21,703		4%		3.00%		$   511,860		$   531,021		$   557,572		$   574,299		$   591,528

		    All Other Expenses								$   78,772		$   78,772		$   6,235		$   78,907		$   78,907		$   77,507		$   (1,265)		-2%		2.50%		$   78,945		$   124,049		$   127,150		$   130,329		$   133,587

		    Departmental Equipment								-		-		-		-		-		-		-		0%

		Assessing Total Budget Request								$   558,116		$   568,675		$   238,908		$   571,357		$   571,357		$   589,113		$   20,438		4%				$   590,805		$   655,070		$   684,722		$   704,628		$   725,115



		B - Treasurer And Collector 

		    Personnel Services								$   584,976		$   599,710		$   283,923		$   618,590		$   618,590		$   581,923		$   (17,787)		-3%		3.00%		$   648,207		$   703,225		$   738,386		$   760,538		$   783,354

		    All Other Expenses								$   33,645		$   33,645		$   2,463		$   57,900		$   57,900		$   79,744		$   46,099		137%		2.50%		$   115,560		$   114,985		$   117,860		$   120,806		$   123,826

		    Departmental Equipment								-		-		-		-		-		-		-		0%

		Treasurer And Collector Total Budget Request								$   618,621		$   633,355		$   286,386		$   676,490		$   676,490		$   661,667		$   28,312		4%				$   763,767		$   818,210		$   856,246		$   881,344		$   907,180



		B - Information Technology 

		    Personnel Services								$   507,335		$   507,335		$   264,043		$   509,076		$   509,076		$   554,710		$   47,375		9%		3.00%		$   653,579		$   677,955		$   711,853		$   733,208		$   755,205

		    All Other Expenses								$   1,013,483		$   1,013,483		$   489,849		$   1,074,092		$   1,074,092		$   1,136,480		$   122,997		12%		2.50%		$   1,155,867		$   1,531,008		$   1,569,283		$   1,608,515		$   1,648,728

		    Departmental Equipment								$   22,236		$   22,236		$   21,332		$   30,750		$   30,750		-		$   (22,236)		0%		0.00%		$   -		$   33,530		$   33,530		$   33,530		$   33,530

		Information Technology Total Budget Request								$   1,543,054		$   1,543,054		$   775,223		$   1,613,918		$   1,613,918		$   1,691,190		$   148,136		10%				$   1,809,446		$   2,242,493		$   2,314,666		$   2,375,254		$   2,437,463



		    Personnel Services Total								$   2,109,060		$   2,143,871		$   1,068,971		$   2,184,287		$   2,184,287		$   2,205,672		$   61,801		3%				$   2,412,685		$   2,553,068		$   2,680,521		$   2,760,817		$   2,843,522

		    All Other Expenses Total								$   1,281,653		$   1,281,653		$   538,843		$   1,350,594		$   1,350,594		$   1,423,056		$   141,403		11%				$   1,499,517		$   1,919,657		$   1,967,648		$   2,016,840		$   2,067,261

		    Departmental Equipment Total								$   22,236		$   22,236		$   21,332		$   30,750		$   30,750		-		$   (22,236)		0%				-		$   33,530		$   33,530		$   33,530		$   33,530

		Finance   Department Total 								$   3,412,949		$   3,447,760		$   1,629,146		$   3,565,631		$   3,565,631		$   3,628,728		$   180,968		5%				$   3,912,202		$   4,506,255		$   4,681,700		$   4,811,187		$   4,944,312

		COMMUNITY RESOURCES

		E - Center For Active Living 

		    Personnel Services								$   401,061		$   409,145		$   196,726		$   404,823		$   404,823		$   419,682		$   10,537		3%		3.00%		$   424,155		$   455,975		$   478,774		$   493,137		$   507,931

		    All Other Expenses								$   125,075		$   125,075		$   64,887		$   125,340		$   125,340		$   123,840		$   (1,235)		-1%		2.50%		$   122,875		$   166,293		$   170,450		$   174,712		$   179,079

		    Departmental Equipment								-		-		-		$   5,780		$   5,780		$   5,780		$   5,780		0%		0.00%		$   7,752		$   3,770		$   3,770		$   3,770		$   3,770

				Center For Active Living Total Budget Request						$   526,136		$   534,220		$   261,613		$   535,943		$   535,943		$   549,302		$   15,082		3%				$   554,782		$   626,038		$   652,994		$   671,619		$   690,780



		E - Veterans Services 

		    Personnel Services								$   120,944		$   123,750		$   63,556		$   125,446		$   125,446		$   130,535		$   6,785		5%		3.00%		$   128,633		$   130,992		$   137,542		$   141,668		$   145,918

		    All Other Expenses								$   601,780		$   601,780		$   343,021		$   602,530		$   602,530		$   661,980		$   60,200		10%		2.50%		$   662,530		$   612,530		$   627,843		$   643,539		$   659,628

		    Departmental Equipment								-		-		-		-		-		-		-		0%

				Veterans Services Total Budget Request						$   722,724		$   725,530		$   406,577		$   727,976		$   727,976		$   792,515		$   66,985		9%				$   791,163		$   743,522		$   765,385		$   785,207		$   805,546



		E - Disabilities 

		    All Other Expenses								$   550		$   550		-		$   325		$   325		$   325		$   (225)		-41%		0.00%		$   200		$   200		$   200		$   200		$   200

				Disabilities Total Budget Request						$   550		$   550		-		$   325		$   325		$   325		$   (225)		-41%				$   200		$   200		$   200		$   200		$   200



		E - Library 

		    Personnel Services								$   1,336,375		$   1,375,970		$   716,665		$   1,432,563		$   1,432,563		$   1,280,627		$   (95,343)		-7%		3.50%		$   1,349,861		$   1,418,663		$   1,496,689		$   1,549,074		$   1,603,291

		    All Other Expenses								$   511,954		$   511,954		$   307,514		$   523,887		$   523,887		$   523,887		$   11,933		2%		2.50%		$   537,417		$   537,614		$   551,054		$   564,831		$   578,951

		    Departmental Equipment								$   10,500		$   10,500		$   9,804		$   16,890		$   16,890		$   16,890		$   6,390		0%		0.00%		$   -		$   12,975		$   12,975		$   12,975		$   12,975

				Library Total Budget Request						$   1,858,829		$   1,898,424		$   1,033,983		$   1,973,340		$   1,973,340		$   1,821,404		$   (77,020)		-4%				$   1,887,278		$   1,969,252		$   2,060,719		$   2,126,879		$   2,195,218



		E - Recreation 

		    Personnel Services								$   503,772		$   503,772		$   306,716		$   528,978		$   528,978		$   503,261		$   (511)		-0%		3.50%		$   562,475		$   580,962		$   612,915		$   634,367		$   656,570

		    All Other Expenses								$   20,200		$   20,200		$   11,940		$   21,262		$   21,262		$   20,262		$   62		0%		2.50%		$   21,262		$   21,750		$   22,294		$   22,851		$   23,422

		    Departmental Equipment								$   14,155		$   14,155		$   2,446		$   27,500		$   27,500		$   27,500		$   13,345		0%		0.00%		$   3,850		$   11,200		$   11,200		$   11,200		$   11,200

				Recreation Total Budget Request						$   538,127		$   538,127		$   321,103		$   577,740		$   577,740		$   551,023		$   12,896		2%				$   587,587		$   613,912		$   646,409		$   668,418		$   691,192



		E - 1749 Court House 

		    Personnel Services								$   13,500		$   13,500		$   9,194		$   15,469		$   15,469		$   15,469		$   1,969		15%		3.50%		$   16,875		$   17,022		$   17,958		$   18,587		$   19,237

		    All Other Expenses								$   6,000		$   6,000		$   384		$   6,000		$   6,000		$   6,000		-		0%		2.50%		$   6,000		$   6,000		$   6,150		$   6,304		$   6,461

				1749 Court House Total Budget Request						$   19,500		$   19,500		$   9,578		$   21,469		$   21,469		$   21,469		$   1,969		10%				$   22,875		$   23,022		$   24,108		$   24,890		$   25,699



		    Personnel Services Total								$   2,375,652		$   2,426,138		$   1,292,857		$   2,507,279		$   2,507,279		$   2,349,574		$   (76,564)		-3%				$   2,481,999		$   2,603,614		$   2,743,878		$   2,836,832		$   2,932,947

		    All Other Expenses Total								$   1,265,559		$   1,265,559		$   727,747		$   1,279,344		$   1,279,344		$   1,336,294		$   70,735		6%				$   1,350,284		$   1,344,387		$   1,377,992		$   1,412,436		$   1,447,742

		    Departmental Equipment Total								$   24,655		$   24,655		$   12,250		$   50,170		$   50,170		$   50,170		$   25,515		103%				$   11,602		$   27,945		$   27,945		$   27,945		$   27,945

		Community Resources   Department Total 								$   3,665,866		$   3,716,352		$   2,032,854		$   3,836,793		$   3,836,793		$   3,736,038		$   19,686		1%				$   3,843,885		$   3,975,946		$   4,149,815		$   4,277,214		$   4,408,635

		INSPECTIONAL SERVICES

		A - Building And Zoning 

		    Personnel Services								$   760,124		$   775,674		$   359,642		$   775,471		$   775,471		$   802,431		$   26,757		3%		3.00%		$   811,733		$   900,121		$   945,127		$   973,481		$   1,002,685

		    All Other Expenses								$   11,165		$   11,165		$   5,390		$   11,165		$   11,165		$   8,840		$   (2,325)		-21%		2.50%		$   11,165		$   13,240		$   13,571		$   13,910		$   14,258

		    Departmental Equipment								-		-		-		-		-		-		-		0%

				Building And Zoning Total Budget Request						$   771,289		$   786,839		$   365,032		$   786,636		$   786,636		$   811,271		$   24,432		3%				$   822,898		$   913,361		$   958,698		$   987,391		$   1,016,943



		A - Public Health 

		    Personnel Services								$   265,867		$   249,761		$   76,603		$   268,785		$   268,785		$   255,333		$   5,572		2%		3.00%		$   283,986		$   290,938		$   305,485		$   314,649		$   324,089

		    All Other Expenses								$   63,300		$   83,300		$   49,522		$   66,000		$   66,000		$   65,600		$   (17,700)		-21%		2.50%		$   82,900		$   82,900		$   84,973		$   87,097		$   89,274

		    Departmental Equipment								-		-		-		-		-		-		-		0%

				Public Health Total Budget Request						$   329,167		$   333,061		$   126,126		$   334,785		$   334,785		$   320,933		$   (12,128)		-4%				$   366,886		$   373,838		$   390,457		$   401,746		$   413,363



		    Personnel Services Total								$   1,025,991		$   1,025,435		$   436,245		$   1,044,256		$   1,044,256		$   1,057,764		$   32,329		3%				$   1,095,719		$   1,191,059		$   1,250,612		$   1,288,130		$   1,326,774

		    All Other Expenses Total								$   74,465		$   94,465		$   54,913		$   77,165		$   77,165		$   74,440		$   (20,025)		-21%				$   94,065		$   96,140		$   98,544		$   101,007		$   103,532

		    Departmental Equipment Total								-		-		-		-		-		-		-						-		-		-		-		-

		Inspectional Services   Department Total 								$   1,100,456		$   1,119,900		$   491,158		$   1,121,421		$   1,121,421		$   1,132,204		$   12,304		1%				$   1,189,784		$   1,287,199		$   1,349,155		$   1,389,137		$   1,430,306

		PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

		E - Planning & Development 

		    Personnel Services								$   607,646		$   626,509		$   315,040		$   652,806		$   652,806		$   637,133		$   10,624		2%		3.00%		$   643,567		$   646,605		$   678,935		$   699,303		$   720,282

		    All Other Expenses								$   354,989		$   354,989		$   172,688		$   248,299		$   359,754		$   252,254		$   (102,735)		-29%		2.50%		$   181,322		$   186,145		$   190,799		$   195,569		$   200,458

		    Departmental Equipment								-		-		-		-		-		-		-		0%

				Planning & Development Total Budget Request						$   962,635		$   981,498		$   487,728		$   901,105		$   1,012,560		$   889,387		$   (92,111)		-9%				$   824,889		$   832,750		$   869,734		$   894,872		$   920,740



		E - Redevelopment Authority 

		    All Other Expenses								$   21,977		$   21,977		$   17,912		$   22,430		$   22,430		$   22,430		$   453		2%		2.00%		$   22,510		$   23,185		$   23,649		$   24,122		$   24,604

				Redevelopment Authority Total Budget Request						$   21,977		$   21,977		$   17,912		$   22,430		$   22,430		$   22,430		$   453		2%				$   22,510		$   23,185		$   23,649		$   24,122		$   24,604



		    Personnel Services Total								$   607,646		$   626,509		$   315,040		$   652,806		$   652,806		$   637,133		$   10,624		2%				$   643,567		$   646,605		$   678,935		$   699,303		$   720,282

		    All Other Expenses Total								$   376,966		$   376,966		$   190,600		$   270,729		$   382,184		$   274,684		$   (102,282)		-27%				$   203,832		$   209,330		$   214,447		$   219,690		$   225,062

		    Departmental Equipment Total								-		-		-		-		-		-								-		-		-		-		-

		Planning & Development   Department Total 								$   984,612		$   1,003,475		$   505,640		$   923,535		$   1,034,990		$   911,817		$   31,515		3%				$   847,399		$   855,935		$   893,383		$   918,994		$   945,344

		PUBLIC SAFETY

		C - Police 

		    Personnel Services								$   11,796,650		$   11,839,702		$   5,649,804		$   11,659,191		$   11,659,191		$   12,767,462		$   927,760		8%		4.50%		$   12,789,467		$   12,975,301		$   13,818,696		$   14,440,537		$   15,090,361

		    All Other Expenses								$   510,294		$   522,294		$   193,856		$   545,780		$   545,780		$   543,240		$   20,946		4%		2.50%		$   573,094		$   484,514		$   496,627		$   509,043		$   521,769

		    Departmental Equipment								$   338,465		$   338,465		$   283,046		$   389,108		$   389,108		$   389,108		$   50,643		15%		2.00%		$   430,600		$   567,110		$   578,452		$   590,021		$   601,822

				Police Total Budget Request						$   12,645,409		$   12,700,461		$   6,126,706		$   12,594,079		$   12,594,079		$   13,699,810		$   999,349		8%				$   13,793,161		$   14,026,925		$   14,893,775		$   15,539,601		$   16,213,951



		C - Fire 

		    Personnel Services								$   12,453,761		$   12,924,777		$   6,414,366		$   13,151,449		$   13,151,449		$   13,140,266		$   215,489		2%		4.50%		$   13,602,000		$   14,396,261		$   15,332,018		$   16,021,959		$   16,742,947

		    All Other Expenses								$   357,906		$   372,506		$   138,479		$   392,676		$   392,676		$   403,660		$   31,154		8%		2.50%		$   432,026		$   434,629		$   445,495		$   456,632		$   468,048

		    Departmental Equipment								$   152,200		$   152,200		$   33,644		$   137,962		$   137,962		$   123,962		$   (28,238)		-19%		2.00%		$   156,242		$   197,732		$   201,687		$   205,720		$   209,835

				Fire Total Budget Request						$   12,963,867		$   13,449,483		$   6,586,488		$   13,682,087		$   13,682,087		$   13,667,888		$   218,405		2%				$   14,190,268		$   15,028,622		$   15,979,199		$   16,684,311		$   17,420,830



		C - Emergency Management 

		    All Other Expenses								$   69,900		$   69,900		$   1,122		$   69,900		$   69,900		$   58,400		$   (11,500)		-16%		2.50%		$   59,900		$   119,898		$   122,895		$   125,968		$   129,117

		    Departmental Equipment								-		-		-		-		-		-		-		0%



				Emergency Management Total Budget Request						$   69,900		$   69,900		$   1,122		$   69,900		$   69,900		$   58,400		$   (11,500)		-16%				$   59,900		$   119,898		$   122,895		$   125,968		$   129,117





		    Personnel Services Total								ERROR:#REF!		$   24,764,479		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   25,907,728		$   1,143,249		5%				$   26,391,467		$   27,371,562		$   29,150,714		$   30,462,496		$   31,833,308

		    All Other Expenses Total								$   938,100		$   964,700		$   333,457		$   1,008,356		$   1,008,356		$   1,005,300		$   40,600		4%				$   1,065,020		$   1,039,041		$   1,065,017		$   1,091,642		$   1,118,934

		    Departmental Equipment Total								$   490,665		$   490,665		$   316,689		$   527,070		$   527,070		$   513,070		$   22,405		5%				$   586,842		$   764,842		$   780,139		$   795,742		$   811,656

		Public Safety   Department Total 								ERROR:#REF!		$   26,219,844		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   27,426,098		$   1,206,254		5%				$   28,043,329		$   29,175,445		$   30,995,869		$   32,349,880		$   33,763,898

		MARINE & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

		C - Animal Control 

		    Personnel Services								$   153,921		$   153,921		$   81,262		$   155,066		$   155,066		$   165,956		$   12,035		8%		3.00%		$   167,829		$   170,707		$   179,242		$   184,620		$   190,158

		    All Other Expenses								$   6,800		$   6,800		$   1,970		$   6,800		$   6,800		$   6,800		-		0%		2.50%		$   6,800		$   6,800		$   6,970		$   7,144		$   7,323

		    Departmental Equipment								-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Animal Control Total Budget Request						$   160,721		$   160,721		$   83,232		$   161,866		$   161,866		$   172,756		$   12,035		7%				$   174,629		$   177,507		$   186,212		$   191,764		$   197,481



		C - Harbor Master 

		    Personnel Services								$   429,713		$   429,713		$   182,432		$   385,869		$   385,869		$   402,235		$   (27,478)		-6%		3.00%		$   405,269		$   407,847		$   428,239		$   441,087		$   454,319

		    All Other Expenses								$   41,500		$   41,500		$   19,255		$   41,500		$   41,500		$   40,600		$   (900)		-2%		2.50%		$   41,500		$   45,800		$   46,945		$   48,119		$   49,322

		    Fuel & Utilities								-		-		-		$   19,000		$   19,000		$   19,000		$   19,000				2.50%		$   19,000		$   25,000		$   19,000		$   19,000		$   19,000

		    Departmental Equipment								$   12,000		$   12,000		-		$   52,000		$   52,000		$   52,000		$   40,000		333%		2.00%		$   26,350		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Harbor Master Total Budget Request						$   483,213		$   483,213		$   201,687		$   498,369		$   498,369		$   513,835		$   30,622		6%				$   492,119		$   478,647		$   494,184		$   508,205		$   522,641



		C - Natural Resources 

		    Personnel Services								$   475,193		$   484,760		$   249,584		$   497,140		$   497,140		$   517,708		$   32,948		7%		3.00%		$   527,362		$   533,586		$   560,265		$   577,073		$   594,385

		    All Other Expenses								$   83,000		$   83,000		$   28,321		$   84,420		$   84,420		$   83,000		-		0%		2.50%		$   84,840		$   85,340		$   87,474		$   89,660		$   91,902

		    Departmental Equipment								-		-		-		-		-		-		-								14000

				Natural Resources Total Budget Request						$   558,193		$   567,760		$   277,905		$   581,560		$   581,560		$   600,708		$   32,948		6%				$   612,202		$   632,926		$   647,739		$   666,734		$   686,287



		    Personnel Services Total										$   1,068,394		$   513,278		$   1,038,075		$   1,038,075		$   1,085,899		$   17,505		2%				$   1,100,460		$   1,112,140		$   1,167,747		$   1,202,779		$   1,238,863

		    All Other Expenses Total										$   131,300		$   49,546		$   151,720		$   151,720		$   130,400		$   (900)		-1%				$   133,140		$   137,940		$   160,389		$   163,923		$   167,546

		    Fuel & Utilities																		$   19,000		$   19,000						$   19,000		$   25,000		$   19,000		$   19,000		$   19,000

		    Departmental Equipment Total										$   12,000		-		$   52,000		$   52,000		$   52,000		$   40,000		333%				$   26,350		$   14,000		-		-		-

		Marine & Environmental Affairs   Department Total 								$   1,202,127		$   1,211,694		$   562,824		$   1,241,795		$   1,241,795		$   1,287,299		$   75,605		6%				$   1,278,950		$   1,289,080		$   1,347,136		$   1,385,703		$   1,425,409

		PUBLIC WORKS

		D - DPW Engineering 

		    Personnel Services								$   522,888		$   525,750		$   270,669		$   526,455		$   526,455		$   549,188		$   23,438		4%		3.00%		$   523,553		$   512,794		$   538,434		$   554,587		$   571,224

		    All Other Expenses								$   83,863		$   83,863		$   64,592		$   83,863		$   83,863		$   83,263		$   (600)		-1%		2.50%		$   83,862		$   83,861		$   85,958		$   88,106		$   90,309

		    Departmental Equipment								-		-		-		-		-		-		-		ERROR:#DIV/0!				17075		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				DPW Engineering Total Budget Request						$   606,751		$   609,613		$   335,261		$   610,318		$   610,318		$   632,451		$   22,838		4%				$   624,490		$   596,655		$   624,391		$   642,693		$   661,533



		D - DPW Highway 

		    Personnel Services								$   1,830,613		$   1,918,471		$   884,131		$   1,918,833		$   1,918,833		$   1,839,622		$   (78,849)		-4%		4.00%		$   1,894,979		$   2,134,000		$   2,262,040		$   2,352,522		$   2,446,622

		    All Other Expenses								$   225,570		$   225,570		$   80,129		$   235,570		$   210,570		$   209,320		$   (16,250)		-7%		2.50%		$   210,570		$   235,570		$   241,459		$   247,496		$   253,683

		    Fuel & Utilities								-		-		-		$   36,180		$   36,180		$   36,180		$   36,180				2.50%		$   36,180		$   36,180		$   37,085		$   38,012		$   38,962

		    Departmental Equipment								$   52,477		$   52,477		$   607		$   39,251		$   39,251		$   39,251		$   (13,226)		-25%		2.00%		$   43,913		$   9,471		$   9,660		$   9,854		$   10,051

				DPW Highway Total Budget Request						$   2,108,660		$   2,196,518		$   964,867		$   2,229,834		$   2,204,834		$   2,124,373		$   (72,145)		-3%				$   2,185,642		$   2,415,221		$   2,550,244		$   2,647,883		$   2,749,318



		D - DPW Administration 

		    Personnel Services								$   493,263		$   507,656		$   288,513		$   532,298		$   621,298		$   625,951		$   118,295		23%		3.00%		$   640,618		$   781,709		$   820,794		$   845,418		$   870,781

		    All Other Expenses								$   15,876		$   15,876		$   4,738		$   36,131		$   16,131		$   15,131		$   (745)		-5%		2.50%		$   16,131		$   41,132		$   42,160		$   43,214		$   44,295

		    Departmental Equipment								-		-		-		-		-		-		-		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				DPW Administration Total Budget Request						$   509,139		$   523,532		$   293,251		$   568,429		$   637,429		$   641,082		$   117,550		22%				$   656,749		$   822,841		$   862,955		$   888,633		$   915,075



		D - Building Maintenance 

		    Personnel Services								$   873,095		$   1,079,730		$   368,034		$   1,098,647		$   1,098,647		$   827,903		$   (251,827)		-23%		4.00%		$   863,298		$   961,958		$   1,019,675		$   1,060,462		$   1,102,881

		    All Other Expenses								$   661,538		$   914,538		$   370,950		$   947,272		$   947,272		$   946,772		$   32,234		4%		2.50%		$   947,272		$   967,272		$   991,454		$   1,016,240		$   1,041,646

		    Fuel & Utilities								-		-		-		$   1,370,200		$   1,370,200		$   1,370,200		$   1,370,200				2.50%		$   1,373,700		$   1,328,700		$   1,361,918		$   1,395,965		$   1,430,865

		    Departmental Equipment								-		-		-		-		-		-		-		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Building Maintenance Total Budget Request						$   1,534,633		$   1,994,268		$   738,984		$   3,416,119		$   3,416,119		$   3,144,875		$   1,150,607		58%				$   3,184,270		$   3,257,930		$   3,373,047		$   3,472,668		$   3,575,392



		D - Fleet Maintenance 

		    Personnel Services								$   385,239		$   405,363		$   189,462		$   411,807		$   411,807		$   411,807		$   6,444		2%		4.00%		$   419,298		$   471,625		$   499,923		$   519,919		$   540,716

		    All Other Expenses								$   458,090		$   458,090		$   203,070		$   458,090		$   458,090		$   457,090		$   (1,000)		-0%		2.50%		$   458,090		$   458,090		$   469,542		$   481,281		$   493,313

		    Fuel & Utilities								-		-		-		$   560,700		$   560,700		$   560,700		$   560,700				2.50%		$   560,700		$   560,700		$   574,718		$   589,085		$   603,813

		    Departmental Equipment								$   12,081		$   12,081		-		$   27,223		$   27,223		$   27,223		$   15,142		125%		2.00%		$   46,500		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

				Fleet Maintenance Total Budget Request						$   855,410		$   875,534		$   392,532		$   1,457,820		$   1,457,820		$   1,456,820		$   581,286		66%				$   1,484,588		$   1,490,415		$   1,544,182		$   1,590,286		$   1,637,842



		D - Solid Waste 

		    Personnel Services								$   64,063		$   66,231		$   32,071		$   66,691		$   66,691		$   66,691		$   460		1%		3.00%		$   67,791		$   72,845		$   76,487		$   78,782		$   81,145

		    All Other Expenses								$   169,645		$   169,645		$   71,241		$   171,415		$   171,415		$   178,770		$   9,125		5%		2.50%		$   188,250		$   195,720		$   200,613		$   205,628		$   210,769

				Solid Waste Total Budget Request						$   233,708		$   235,876		$   103,311		$   238,106		$   238,106		$   245,461		$   2,230		1%				$   256,041		$   268,565		$   277,100		$   284,410		$   291,914



		D - Crematory 

		    Personnel Services								$   129,987		$   145,566		$   64,496		$   135,212		$   135,212		$   144,620		$   (946)		-1%		4.00%		$   179,581		$   191,551		$   203,044		$   211,166		$   219,612

		    All Other Expenses								$   34,600		$   34,600		$   14,286		$   44,600		$   44,600		$   43,600		$   9,000		26%		2.50%		$   44,600		$   50,100		$   51,353		$   52,636		$   53,952

		    Departmental Equipment								-		-		-		-		-		-		-		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Crematory Total Budget Request						$   164,587		$   180,166		$   78,782		$   179,812		$   179,812		$   188,220		$   8,054		4%				$   224,181		$   241,651		$   254,397		$   263,802		$   273,565



		D - Cemetery 

		    Personnel Services								$   349,327		$   375,657		$   186,851		$   432,625		$   432,625		$   392,728		$   17,071		5%		4.00%		$   527,432		$   717,529		$   760,581		$   791,004		$   822,644

		    All Other Expenses								$   68,831		$   68,831		$   12,127		$   82,831		$   82,831		$   82,831		$   14,000		20%		2.50%		$   82,831		$   82,831		$   84,902		$   87,024		$   89,200

		    Departmental Equipment								$   14,161		$   14,161		$   7,015		$   10,217		$   10,217		$   10,217		$   (3,944)		-28%		2.00%		$   18,585		$   28,000		$   28,560		$   29,131		$   29,714

				Cemetery Total Budget Request						$   432,319		$   458,649		$   205,993		$   525,673		$   525,673		$   485,776		$   27,127		6%				$   628,848		$   828,360		$   874,043		$   907,159		$   941,558



		D - Parks And Forestry 

		    Personnel Services								$   1,004,878		$   1,016,275		$   484,841		$   1,023,488		$   1,023,488		$   1,027,010		$   10,735		1%		4.00%		$   1,061,094		$   1,198,337		$   1,270,237		$   1,321,047		$   1,373,889

		    All Other Expenses								$   246,809		$   246,809		$   93,575		$   258,030		$   258,030		$   257,008		$   10,199		4%		2.50%		$   249,978		$   256,227		$   262,633		$   269,199		$   275,929

		    Departmental Equipment								$   2,085		$   2,085		-		-		-		-		$   (2,085)		-100%

				Parks And Forestry Total Budget Request						$   1,253,772		$   1,265,169		$   578,416		$   1,281,518		$   1,281,518		$   1,284,018		$   18,849		1%				$   1,311,072		$   1,454,564		$   1,532,870		$   1,590,246		$   1,649,818



		    Personnel Services Total								$   5,653,353		$   6,040,698		$   2,769,068		$   6,146,056		$   6,235,056		$   5,885,520		$   (155,178)		-3%				$   6,177,644		$   7,042,348		$   7,451,215		$   7,734,907		$   8,029,515

		    All Other Expenses Total								$   1,964,822		$   2,217,822		$   914,708		$   4,284,882		$   4,239,882		$   2,273,785		$   55,963		3%				$   2,281,584		$   2,370,803		$   2,430,074		$   2,490,825		$   2,553,096

		Fuel & Utilities										-								$   1,967,080		$   1,967,080						$   1,970,580		$   1,925,580		$   1,973,720		$   2,023,062		$   2,073,639

		    Departmental Equipment Total								$   80,804		$   80,804		$   7,622		$   76,691		$   76,691		$   76,691		$   (4,113)		-5%				$   126,073		$   37,471		$   38,220		$   38,985		$   39,765

		Public Works   Department Total 								$   7,698,979		$   8,339,324		$   3,691,397		$   10,507,629		$   10,551,629		$   10,203,076		$   1,863,752		22%				$   10,555,881		$   11,376,202		$   11,893,229		$   12,287,780		$   12,696,015



		Total Budget Town								ERROR:#REF!		$   47,889,429		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   51,286,323		$   3,396,894		7%				$   52,697,628		$   55,648,008		$   58,404,919		$   60,600,873		$   62,883,681



		SCHOOL SERVICES

		F - School Services 

		School Services								$   100,220,185		$   100,220,185		$   45,690,239		$   104,082,663		$   104,082,663		$   104,082,663		$   3,862,478		4%		See School Budget Numbers Tab



		School Services Total Budget Request								$   100,220,185		$   100,220,185		$   45,690,239		$   104,082,663		$   104,082,663		$   104,082,663		$   3,862,478		4%



		School Services Department Total 								$   100,220,185		$   100,220,185		$   45,690,239		$   104,082,663		$   104,082,663		$   104,082,663		$   3,862,478		4%				$   105,495,363		$   109,341,203		$   113,168,145		$   117,129,030		$   121,228,546

																																3.50%		3.50%		3.50%

																												6.69%		6.31%		6.28%		6.06%		5.87%

		Total Budget Town & School								ERROR:#REF!		$   148,109,614		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$   155,368,986		$   7,259,372		5%				$   158,192,991		$   164,989,211		$   171,573,064		$   177,729,903		$   184,112,227



		FIXED COSTS SCHOOL & TOWN

		B - Salary Reserve Account								$   1,464,000		$   910,539		$   3,440		1,759,200		1,759,200		224,986		$   (685,553)		-75%		4.00%		$   1,468,389		$   4,134,143		$   5,206,095		$   5,414,339		$   5,630,912

		D - Fuel and Utilities								$   1,745,230		$   1,881,730		$   723,645		-		-		-		$   (1,881,730)		-100%		0.00%		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		B - Finance Committee Reserve Account								$   150,000		$   150,000		-		150,000		150,000		150,000		-		0%		0.00%		$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000		$   150,000

		B - Tax Title Foreclosures								$   300,000		$   300,000		$   7,150		296,000		296,000		296,000		$   (4,000)		-1%		2.50%		$   296,000		$   296,000		$   303,400		$   310,985		$   318,760

		F - Medicaid Program								$   278,379		$   278,379		$   143,049		311,070		311,070		311,070		$   32,691		12%		2.50%		$   310,058		$   316,930		$   324,853		$   332,975		$   341,299

		F - Out of District Transportation								$   32,400		$   32,400		$   12,038		33,120		33,120		33,120		$   720		2%		2.50%		$   33,840		$   35,220		$   36,101		$   37,003		$   37,928

		D - Snow & Ice Removal								$   604,250		$   604,250		$   350,525		629,250		629,250		604,250		-		0%		$   25,000		$   629,250		$   680,638		$   705,638		$   730,638		$   755,638

		A - Member Benefits								$   7,690,418		$   7,652,418		$   4,061,654		8,031,553		7,974,803		7,796,161		$   143,743		2%		3.00%		$   8,292,792		$   8,990,905		$   9,260,632		$   9,538,451		$   9,824,605

		B - Pensions								$   14,288,734		$   14,288,734		$   14,287,734		15,498,095		15,453,678		15,453,678		$   1,164,944		8%		5% & 8.05%		$   16,203,128		$   17,034,198		$   17,885,908		$   18,780,203		$   19,719,213

		B - Unemployment Compensation								$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000		125,000		125,000		225,000		$   100,000		80%		0.00%		$   225,000		$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000

		B - Member Insurance								$   35,459,140		$   35,459,140		$   17,703,334		38,094,608		37,113,552		36,938,871		$   1,479,731		4%		5.00%		$   37,687,546		$   39,911,705		$   41,907,290		$   44,002,655		$   46,202,788

		B - OPEB Trust Funding								$   1,016,568		$   1,016,568		$   1,016,568		1,047,066		1,047,066		500,000		$   (516,568)		-51%		3.00%		$   1,109,956		$   1,149,501		$   1,183,986		$   1,219,506		$   1,256,091

		B - Compensated Absences								$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000		125,000		125,000		125,000		-		0%		0.00%		$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000		$   125,000

		A - All Town Insurance								$   1,367,311		$   1,317,311		$   1,265,523		1,446,879		1,446,879		1,570,917		$   253,606		19%		5.00%		$   1,671,758		$   2,100,146		$   2,205,153		$   2,315,411		$   2,431,182

		Total Total Fixed Costs Budget School & Town								$   64,646,430		$   64,141,469		$   39,824,660		$   67,546,841		$   66,464,618		$   64,229,053		$   87,584		0%				$   68,202,717		$   75,049,386		$   79,419,056		$   83,082,165		$   86,918,415





		COMMUNITY DEBT SCHOOL & TOWN



		B - Principal								$   10,733,742		$   10,712,408		$   1,959,971		9,529,594		9,534,394		9,534,394		$   (1,178,014)		-11%		4.00%		$   9,848,987		$   9,672,799		$   10,059,711		$   10,462,099		$   10,880,583

		B - Interest								$   6,973,640		$   6,989,163		$   3,453,952		6,556,419		6,556,419		6,556,419		$   (432,744)		-6%		4.00%		$   6,297,978		$   6,001,616		$   6,241,681		$   6,491,348		$   6,751,002

		B - Temporary Interest								$   546,598		$   365,644		-		630,753		630,753		306,353		$   (59,291)		-16%		4.00%		$   48,221		$   463,759		$   482,309		$   501,602		$   521,666

		B - Miscellaneous Interest								$   5,000		$   5,000		$   122		5,000		5,000		5,000		-		0%		0.00%		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000		$   5,000

		B - Bond Issuance								$   25,000		$   25,000		-		25,000		25,000		25,000		-		0%		0.00%		$   25,000		$   25,000		$   25,000		$   25,000		$   25,000

								Look at actual Capital voted																										(650,000)		(1276000)

		Total Total Debt Budget								$   18,283,980		$   18,097,215		$   5,414,045		$   16,746,766		$   16,751,566		$   16,427,166		$   (1,670,049)		-9%				$   16,225,186		$   16,168,174		$   16,813,701		16,835,049		$   16,907,251



		TOTAL GENERAL FUND								$   229,681,169		$   230,348,298		$   113,934,974		$   238,984,161		$   239,099,999		$   236,025,205		$   5,676,907		2%				$   242,620,894		$   256,206,771		$   267,805,821		$   277,647,117		$   287,937,893

																		Fire FATM										2.79%		5.60%		4.53%		3.67%		3.71%

		ENTERPRISE FUNDS

		Airport

		    G - Personnel Services								$   557,174		$   573,578		$   284,799		$   580,304		$   580,304		$   509,346		$   6,726		117%

		    G - All Other Expenses								$   2,037,975		$   2,037,975		$   797,237		$   2,046,075		$   2,046,075		$   2,045,075		$   8,100		40%

		    G - Airport Enterprise Debt								$   43,400		$   43,400		$   9,200		$   42,150		$   42,150		$   42,150		$   (1,250)		-288%

		    G - Departmental Equipment								-		-		-		-		-		-		-		0%

		    G - Transfer to OPEB Trust								$   3,627		$   3,627		$   3,627		$   3,735		$   3,735		$   3,735		$   108		298%

		Total Airport Budget								$   2,642,176		$   2,658,580		$   1,094,863		$   2,672,264		$   2,672,264		$   2,600,306		$   13,684		51%

		Sewer

		    G - Personnel Services								$   446,520		$   452,378		$   193,795		$   412,793		$   412,793		$   320,913		$   (39,585)		-875%

		    G - Other Expenditures								$   2,282,337		$   2,282,337		$   1,021,995		$   4,585,207		$   4,585,207		$   4,585,207		$   2,302,870		10090%

		    G - Departmental Equipment								$   13,800		$   13,800		$   13,792		$   11,124		$   11,124		$   11,124		$   (2,676)		-1939%

		    G - Sewer Enterprise Debt								$   4,555,471		$   4,377,071		$   2,685,987		$   3,847,726		$   3,847,726		$   3,778,232		$   (529,345)		-1209%

		    G - Transfer to OPEB Trust								$   2,490		$   2,490		$   2,490		$   2,565		$   2,565		$   2,565		$   75		301%

		Total Sewer Budget								$   7,300,618		$   7,128,076		$   3,918,059		$   8,859,415		$   8,859,415		$   8,698,041		$   1,731,340		2429%

		Water

		    G - Personnel Services								$   1,252,386		$   1,298,660		$   640,992		$   1,383,824		$   1,383,824		$   1,359,532		$   85,164		656%

		    G - Other Expenditures								$   1,281,123		$   1,281,123		$   513,005		$   1,281,123		$   1,281,123		$   1,281,123		-		0%

		    G - Departmental Equipment								-		-		-		-		-		-		-		0%

		    G - Water Enterprise Debt								$   2,383,012		$   2,249,623		$   406,450		$   2,234,664		$   2,234,664		$   2,156,033		$   (14,959)		-66%

		    G - Transfer to OPEB Trust								$   15,700		$   15,700		$   15,700		$   16,171		$   16,171		$   16,171		$   471		300%

		Total Water Budget								$   4,932,221		$   4,845,106		$   1,576,146		$   4,915,782		$   4,915,782		$   4,812,859		$   70,676		146%

		Solid Waste

		    G - Personnel Services								$   233,364		$   242,034		$   110,298		$   246,705		$   246,705		$   246,705		$   4,671		193%

		    G - Other Expenditures								$   426,853		$   426,853		$   214,600		$   366,787		$   450,630		$   465,630		$   23,777		557%

		    G - Solid Waste Enterprise Debt								-		-		-		$   4,800		-		-		-		0%

		    B - Reserve Fund								-		-		-		-		-		-		-		0%

		    G - Transfer to OPEB Trust								$   2,948		$   2,948		$   2,948		$   3,037		$   3,037		$   3,037		$   89		302%

		Total Solid Waste Budget								$   663,165		$   671,835		$   327,847		$   621,329		$   700,372		$   715,372		$   28,537		425%

		Cable

		    G - Other Expenditures								$   1,635,000		$   1,635,000		$   748,019		$   1,635,000		$   1,635,000		$   1,635,000		-		0%

		    G - Departmental Equipment								$   50,000		$   50,000		-		$   50,000		$   50,000		$   50,000		-		0%

		Total Cable Budget								$   1,685,000		$   1,685,000		$   748,019		$   1,685,000		$   1,685,000		$   1,685,000		-		0%



		TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS								$   17,223,180		$   16,988,596		$   7,664,933		$   18,753,790		$   18,832,833		$   18,511,578		$   1,844,237		1086%

		TOTAL FY2021 BUDGET								$   246,904,349		$   247,336,894		$   121,599,907		$   257,737,951		$   257,932,832		$   254,536,783		$   12,901,901		522%



























23 Projected to 23 Requests

		

				2023 Projection		2023 Departmental Requests		Variance

		ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

		A - Town Manager & Charter Commission

		    Personnel Services				$   773,907		$   896,636		$   (122,729)		New TM & Special TM

		    All Other Expenses				$   757,854		$   629,660		$   128,194		CUT LEGAL BY $150k

		    Departmental Equipment

				Town Manager Total Budget Request		$   1,531,761		$   1,526,296		$   5,465



		A - Procurement 

		    Personnel Services				$   175,241		$   176,074		$   (833)

		    All Other Expenses				$   325,870		$   213,427		$   112,443		Moved preinters/copiers to IT $123,600

		    Departmental Equipment

				Procurement Total Budget Request		$   501,111		$   389,501		$   111,610



		A - Human Resources 

		    Personnel Services				$   286,088		$   279,370		$   6,718

		    All Other Expenses				$   219,914		$   222,800		$   (2,886)

		    Departmental Equipment

				Human Resources Total Budget Request		$   506,002		$   502,170		$   3,832

										0

		A - Town Clerk 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   380,763		$   448,243		$   (67,480)		3 Elections & New Initiative REMOVED

		    All Other Expenses				$   213,214		$   208,885		$   4,329

		    Departmental Equipment				$   7,296		$   8,000		$   (704)

				Town Clerk Total Budget Request		$   601,273		$   665,128		$   (63,855)

										0

		    Personnel Services Total				$   1,615,999		$   1,800,323		$   (184,324)

		    All Other Expenses Total				$   1,516,852		$   1,274,772		$   242,080

		    Departmental Equipment Total				$   7,296		$   8,000		$   (704)

		Administrative Services   Department Total 				$   3,140,147		$   3,083,095		$   57,052

		FINANCE								0

		B - Town Moderator & Charter Commission								0

		    Personnel Services				$   4,000		$   4,000		$   -

		    All Other Expenses				$   15,478		$   19,520		$   (4,042)

		Town Moderator Total Budget Request				$   19,478		$   23,520		$   (4,042)

										0

		B - Finance And Accounting 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   624,791		$   636,867		$   (12,076)

		    All Other Expenses				$   137,396		$   130,095		$   7,301

		    Departmental Equipment								0

		Finance And Accounting Total Budget Request				$   762,187		$   766,962		$   (4,775)

										0

		B - Assessing 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   537,453		$   531,021		$   6,432

		    All Other Expenses				$   80,919		$   124,049		$   (43,130)		Reval Year

		    Departmental Equipment								0

		Assessing Total Budget Request				$   618,372		$   655,070		$   (36,698)

										0

		B - Treasurer And Collector 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   680,617		$   703,225		$   (22,608)

		    All Other Expenses				$   118,449		$   114,985		$   3,464

		    Departmental Equipment								0

		Treasurer And Collector Total Budget Request				$   799,066		$   818,210		$   (19,144)

										0

		B - Information Technology 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   686,258		$   677,955		$   8,303

		    All Other Expenses				$   1,184,764		$   1,531,008		$   (346,244)		Movement of IT items out of other budgets Police $176,471, Fire $9,475, T/C $9,750, TM $4,500, Procurement $123,600

		    Departmental Equipment				$   -		$   33,530		$   (33,530)

		Information Technology Total Budget Request				$   1,871,022		$   2,242,493		$   (371,471)

										$   -

		    Personnel Services Total				$   2,533,119		$   2,553,068		$   (19,949)

		    All Other Expenses Total				$   1,537,005		$   1,919,657		$   (382,652)

		    Departmental Equipment Total				-		$   33,530		$   (33,530)

		Finance   Department Total 				$   4,070,125		$   4,506,255		$   (436,130)

		COMMUNITY RESOURCES								0

		E - Center For Active Living 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   445,363		$   455,975		$   (10,612)		New Initiative CAL Café $82,672 TOTAL SAL & EXP

		    All Other Expenses				$   125,947		$   166,293		$   (40,346)

		    Departmental Equipment				$   7,752		$   3,770		$   3,982

				Center For Active Living Total Budget Request		$   579,062		$   626,038		$   (46,976)

										0

		E - Veterans Services 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   135,065		$   130,992		$   4,073

		    All Other Expenses				$   679,093		$   662,530		$   16,563

		    Departmental Equipment								0

				Veterans Services Total Budget Request		$   814,158		$   793,522		$   20,636

										0

		E - Disabilities 								0

		    All Other Expenses				$   200		$   200		$   -

				Disabilities Total Budget Request		$   200		$   200		$   -

										0

		E - Library 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   1,424,103		$   1,418,663		$   5,440		Restore $23,784 REMOVED BY TM- Sunday Hours CUT BY TM FUNDED NEW LIBRARIAN

		    All Other Expenses				$   550,852		$   537,614		$   13,238

		    Departmental Equipment				$   -		$   12,975		$   (12,975)

				Library Total Budget Request		$   1,974,956		$   1,969,252		$   5,704

										0

		E - Recreation 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   593,411		$   580,962		$   12,449

		    All Other Expenses				$   21,794		$   21,750		$   44

		    Departmental Equipment				$   3,850		$   11,200		$   (7,350)

				Recreation Total Budget Request		$   619,055		$   613,912		$   5,143

										0

		E - 1749 Court House 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   17,803		$   17,022		$   781

		    All Other Expenses				$   6,150		$   6,000		$   150

				1749 Court House Total Budget Request		$   23,953		$   23,022		$   931

										$   -

		    Personnel Services Total				$   2,615,745		$   2,603,614		$   12,131

		    All Other Expenses Total				$   1,384,036		$   1,394,387		$   (10,351)

		    Departmental Equipment Total				$   11,602		$   27,945		$   (16,343)

		Community Resources   Department Total 				$   4,011,383		$   4,025,946		$   (14,563)

		INSPECTIONAL SERVICES								0

		A - Building And Zoning 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   852,320		$   900,121		$   (47,801)		New Initiatives FUNDED EXCEPT FOR ZONING AND 1 INSPECTOR POSITION

		    All Other Expenses				$   11,444		$   13,240		$   (1,796)

		    Departmental Equipment								0

				Building And Zoning Total Budget Request		$   863,764		$   913,361		$   (49,597)

										0

		A - Public Health 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   298,185		$   290,938		$   7,247

		    All Other Expenses				$   84,973		$   82,900		$   2,073

		    Departmental Equipment								0

				Public Health Total Budget Request		$   383,158		$   373,838		$   9,320

										$   -

		    Personnel Services Total				$   1,150,505		$   1,191,059		$   (40,554)

		    All Other Expenses Total				$   96,417		$   96,140		$   277

		    Departmental Equipment Total				-		-		-

		Inspectional Services   Department Total 				$   1,246,922		$   1,287,199		$   (40,277)

		PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT								0

		E - Planning & Development 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   675,745		$   646,605		$   29,140

		    All Other Expenses				$   185,855		$   186,145		$   (290)

		    Departmental Equipment						7500		-7500

				Planning & Development Total Budget Request		$   861,600		$   840,250		$   21,350

										0

		E - Redevelopment Authority 								0

		    All Other Expenses				$   22,960		$   23,185		$   (225)

				Redevelopment Authority Total Budget Request		$   22,960		$   23,185		$   (225)

										0

		    Personnel Services Total				$   675,745		$   646,605		$   29,140

		    All Other Expenses Total				$   208,815		$   209,330		$   (515)

		    Departmental Equipment Total				-		$   7,500		$   (7,500)

		Planning & Development   Department Total 				$   884,561		$   863,435		$   21,126

		PUBLIC SAFETY								0

		C - Police 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   13,620,782		$   12,975,301		$   645,481

		    All Other Expenses				$   587,421		$   484,514		$   102,907

		    Departmental Equipment				$   439,212		$   567,110		$   (127,898)

				Police Total Budget Request		$   14,647,416		$   14,026,925		$   620,491

										0

		C - Fire 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   14,486,130		$   14,396,261		$   89,869

		    All Other Expenses				$   442,827		$   434,629		$   8,198

		    Departmental Equipment				$   159,367		$   197,732		$   (38,365)

				Fire Total Budget Request		$   15,088,323		$   15,028,622		$   59,701

										0

		C - Emergency Management 								0

		    All Other Expenses				$   61,398		$   119,898		$   (58,501)

		    Departmental Equipment								0

										0

				Emergency Management Total Budget Request		$   61,398		$   119,898		$   (58,501)

										0

										0

		    Personnel Services Total				$   28,106,912		$   27,371,562		$   735,350

		    All Other Expenses Total				$   1,091,646		$   1,039,041		$   52,605

		    Departmental Equipment Total				$   598,579		$   764,842		$   (166,263)

		Public Safety   Department Total 				$   29,797,137		$   29,175,445		$   621,692

		MARINE & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS								0

		C - Animal Control 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   176,220		$   170,707		$   5,513

		    All Other Expenses				$   6,970		$   6,800		$   170

		    Departmental Equipment								0

				Animal Control Total Budget Request		$   183,190		$   177,507		$   5,683

										0

		C - Harbor Master 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   425,532		$   407,847		$   17,685

		    All Other Expenses				$   42,538		$   45,800		$   (3,263)

		    Fuel & Utilities				$   19,000		$   25,000		$   (6,000)

		    Departmental Equipment				$   26,877				$   26,877

				Harbor Master Total Budget Request		$   513,947		$   478,647		$   35,300

										0

		C - Natural Resources 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   553,730		$   533,586		$   20,144

		    All Other Expenses				$   86,961		$   85,340		$   1,621

		    Departmental Equipment						14000		-14000

				Natural Resources Total Budget Request		$   640,691		$   632,926		$   7,765

										$   -

		    Personnel Services Total				$   1,155,483		$   1,112,140		$   43,343

		    All Other Expenses Total				$   136,469		$   137,940		$   (1,472)

		    Fuel & Utilities				$   19,000		$   25,000		$   (6,000)

		    Departmental Equipment Total				$   26,877		$   14,000		$   12,877

		Marine & Environmental Affairs   Department Total 				$   1,337,829		$   1,289,080		$   48,749

		PUBLIC WORKS								0

		D - DPW Engineering 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   549,731		$   512,794		$   36,937

		    All Other Expenses				$   85,959		$   83,861		$   2,098

		    Departmental Equipment				$   17,075				$   17,075

				DPW Engineering Total Budget Request		$   652,764		$   596,655		$   56,109

										0

		D - DPW Highway 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   2,008,678		$   2,134,000		$   (125,322)		Restore $102,699 2 positions - CUT BY TM WAIT TO FILL OTHER POSITIONS

		    All Other Expenses				$   215,834		$   235,570		$   (19,736)

		    Fuel & Utilities				$   37,085		$   36,180		$   905

		    Departmental Equipment				$   44,791		$   9,471		$   35,320

				DPW Highway Total Budget Request		$   2,306,388		$   2,415,221		$   (108,833)

										0

		D - DPW Administration 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   672,649		$   781,709		$   (109,060)		Licenses $134,000

		    All Other Expenses				$   16,534		$   41,132		$   (24,598)		OSHA Compliance $25,000

		    Departmental Equipment								0

				DPW Administration Total Budget Request		$   689,183		$   822,841		$   (133,658)

										0

		D - Building Maintenance 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   915,096		$   961,958		$   (46,862)

		    All Other Expenses				$   970,954		$   967,272		$   3,682

		    Fuel & Utilities				$   1,408,043		$   1,373,700		$   34,343

		    Departmental Equipment								0

				Building Maintenance Total Budget Request		$   3,294,092		$   3,302,930		$   (8,838)

										0

		D - Fleet Maintenance 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   444,456		$   471,625		$   (27,169)

		    All Other Expenses				$   469,542		$   458,090		$   11,452

		    Fuel & Utilities				$   574,718		$   560,700		$   14,018

		    Departmental Equipment				$   47,430				$   47,430

				Fleet Maintenance Total Budget Request		$   1,536,146		$   1,490,415		$   45,731

										0

		D - Solid Waste 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   71,181		$   72,845		$   (1,664)

		    All Other Expenses				$   192,956		$   195,720		$   (2,764)

				Solid Waste Total Budget Request		$   264,137		$   268,565		$   (4,428)

										0

		D - Crematory 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   190,356		$   191,551		$   (1,195)

		    All Other Expenses				$   45,715		$   50,100		$   (4,385)

		    Departmental Equipment								0

				Crematory Total Budget Request		$   236,071		$   241,651		$   (5,580)

										0

		D - Cemetery 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   559,078		$   717,529		$   (158,451)

		    All Other Expenses				$   84,902		$   82,831		$   2,071

		    Departmental Equipment				$   18,957		$   28,000		$   (9,043)

				Cemetery Total Budget Request		$   662,936		$   828,360		$   (165,424)

										0

		D - Parks And Forestry 								0

		    Personnel Services				$   1,124,760		$   1,198,337		$   (73,577)

		    All Other Expenses				$   256,227		$   252,578		$   3,649

		    Departmental Equipment								0

				Parks And Forestry Total Budget Request		$   1,380,987		$   1,450,915		$   (69,928)

										0

		    Personnel Services Total				$   6,535,983		$   7,042,348		$   (506,365)

		    All Other Expenses Total				$   2,338,624		$   2,367,154		$   (28,530)

		    Fuel & Utilities				$   2,019,845		$   1,970,580		$   49,265

		    Departmental Equipment Total				$   128,253		$   37,471		$   90,782

		Public Works   Department Total 				$   11,022,704		$   11,417,553		$   (394,849)

										0

		Total Budget Town				$   55,510,806		$   55,648,008		$   (137,202)

						$   57,037,931		$   56,901,008		$   136,923		Salary Reserve is part of the town budgets

		SCHOOL SERVICES								-

		F - School Services 								0

		School Services								0

										0

		School Services Total Budget Request								0

										0

		School Services Department Total 				$   109,339,136		$   109,341,203

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
Reduced by $770K		$   (2,067)

										0.00%

		Total Budget Town & School				$   164,849,942		$   164,989,211		$   (139,269)

		FIXED COSTS SCHOOL & TOWN

		B - Salary Reserve Account				$   1,527,125		1,253,000		$   274,125

		D - Fuel and Utilities				$   -				$   -		Update cell YOY General Fund O248 and O256 with hardcoded value from D247  and D255 respectively on this sheet to simulate Deparmental Requests throughout rest of spreadsheet

		B - Finance Committee Reserve Account				$   150,000		150,000		$   -

		B - Tax Title Foreclosures				$   303,400		296,000		$   7,400

		F - Medicaid Program				$   317,809		316,930		$   879

		F - Out of District Transportation				$   34,686		35,220		$   (534)

		D - Snow & Ice Removal				$   654,250		680,638		$   (26,388)

		A - Member Benefits				$   8,541,576		9,023,458		$   (481,882)

		B - Pensions				$   17,013,284		17,086,548		$   (73,264)

		B - Unemployment Compensation				$   230,625		125,000		$   105,625

		B - Member Insurance				$   40,325,674		40,265,318		$   60,356

		B - OPEB Trust Funding				$   1,143,255		1,149,501		$   (6,246)

		B - Compensated Absences				$   128,125		125,000		$   3,125

		A - All Town Insurance				$   1,755,346		2,203,467		$   (448,121)

		Total Total Fixed Costs Budget School & Town				$   72,125,155		$   72,710,080		$   (584,925)

						$   70,598,030		$   71,457,080		$   (859,050)

		COMMUNITY DEBT SCHOOL & TOWN

		B - Principal				$   10,242,946		9,672,799		$   570,147

		B - Interest				$   6,549,897		6,001,616		$   548,281

		B - Temporary Interest				$   50,150		463,759		$   (413,609)

		B - Miscellaneous Interest				$   5,000		5,000		$   -

		B - Bond Issuance				$   25,000		25,000		$   -

										$   -

		Total Total Debt Budget				$   16,872,993		$   16,168,174		$   704,819



		TOTAL GENERAL FUND				$   253,848,090		$   253,867,465		$   (19,375)

						$   253,848,090		$   253,867,465		$   (19,375)





YOY Other Expenses

		GENERAL FUND REVENUES

				Budget 2007		Actual Fiscal 2007		Budget 2008		1/22/2008 Proposed Budget 2009		2/28/2008 Budget		2009 Recommended Budget - April Town Meeting		Budget 2009		Governor's House Budget Revenue 2010		April/June ATM 2010 Budget Voted		FATM Changes		Budget 2010		2011 April ATM Budget Voted		FATM Changes		Budget 2011		April ATM Budget Estimate 2012		Change Needed		Budget 2012		Change over 2011		Budget 2013 Spring ATM		Assumptions																																		Change Since Spring		Budget 2013 		Change over 2012		Budget 2014 Estimates		Changes for FATM		Budget 2014		Spring ATM 2015 Budget Estimates		FATM Changes		Budget 2015		FY2016 Prelim		Change		Budget 2016		TM 2017 Estimate		April ATM 2017 Estimate		Changes		Budget 2017						April 2017 - 2018 Budget Estimate																										Changes for FATM		Budget 2018		2019 Preliminary		FATM Adjustments		Budget 2019		Fiscal 2020 Budget - Preliminary		Change		Budget 2020		Final Budget 2021		Budget Projection 2022		2023				2022		2023		2024		2025		2026						2022 ESTIMATES

		Property Taxes

		Prior Year Tax Levy Limit		99,240,248				104,782,419		109,179,948		109,179,948		109,179,948		109,179,948		113,512,885		113,512,885				113,512,885		117,419,638				117,419,638		121,654,601				121,654,601		4,234,963		125,969,900																																						125,969,900		4,315,299		130,357,957				130,357,957		135,161,613				135,161,613		142,002,362				142,002,362		148,423,560		148,423,560				148,423,560						155,423,807																												155,423,807		162,811,487				162,811,487		170,642,498				170,642,498		179,332,150		188,298,109				Prior Year Tax Levy Limit		188,298,109		197,013,956		204,939,404		213,107,535		221,500,008						188,298,109

		Amended Prior Year New Growth		0																				0						0								0																																								0		0																																																																										0						Amended Prior Year New Growth		0														0

		2.5% Allowance		2,481,006				2,619,560		2,729,499		2,729,499		2,729,499		2,729,499		2,837,822		2,837,822				2,837,822		2,935,491				2,935,491		3,041,365				3,041,365		105,874		3,149,247								Property Taxes		99,393,188																												3,149,248		107,882		3,258,949				3,258,949		3,379,040				3,379,040		3,550,059				3,550,059		3,710,589		3,710,589				3,710,589						3,885,595		3,885,595																										3,885,595		4,070,287				4,070,287		4,266,062				4,266,062		4,483,304		4,707,453				2.5% Allowance		4,707,453		4,925,349		5,123,485		5,327,688		5,537,500						4,707,453

		New Growth		3,061,165

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
18 months of new growth				1,777,968		1,800,000		1,800,000		1,500,000		1,603,439		1,500,000

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
We may want to decrease this?  $1.3 million		1,300,000		(300,000)		1,068,931		534,465				1,299,472		974,604				1,273,934		(324,868)		730,953								State Aid & MSBA 		28,455,214																												1,238,810		(35,124)		1,200,000				1,544,707		1,200,000		2,261,708		3,461,708		1,500,000				2,871,139		2,000,000		2,000,000				3,289,658						2,500,000		2,500,000																								1,005,459		3,502,085		2,500,000		1,246,768		3,760,724		2,500,000				4,423,590		4,482,655		4,008,394				New Growth		4,008,394		3,000,100		3,044,646		3,064,785		3,023,312						3,982,067

		Operational Override		0				0		0		0		0										0						0								0										Local Receipts		13,746,339																												0																																																																										0		0		0				Operational Override		0		0		0		0		0						0

		Levy Limit		104,782,419				109,179,948		113,709,446		113,709,446		113,409,446		113,512,885		117,850,708		117,650,708		(300,000)		117,419,638		120,889,594		0		121,654,601		125,670,570				125,969,900		125,969,900		129,850,100		0		0		0		0		141,594,741		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		130,357,957		4,388,058		134,816,906		0		135,161,613		139,740,654		2,261,708		142,002,362		147,052,421				148,423,560		154,134,149		154,134,149				155,423,807						161,809,402		6,385,595		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,005,459		162,811,487		169,381,774		1,246,768		170,642,498		177,408,561		0		179,332,150		188,298,109		197,013,956				Levy Limit		197,013,956		204,939,404		213,107,535		221,500,008		230,060,820						196,987,629

		Debt Exclusion		357,434				0		200,000		200,000		0						23,827				23,827		630,000		(559,872)		70,128		825,000		2,208,583		3,033,583		754,872		ERROR:#REF!																																				ERROR:#REF!		3,068,996		35,413		3,848,595		30,515		3,879,110		3,908,606		(72,831)		3,835,775		4,819,637		1,128,511		5,948,148		6,451,268		6,451,268		(475,445)		5,975,822.79						8,047,101		2,071,278		0.22																						(70,151)		7,976,950		8,041,978		(56,318)		7,985,660		8,121,660		(55,452)		8,066,208		7,841,843		7,281,445				Debt Exclusion		7,281,445		7,078,510		6,866,860		6,670,410		6,467,210						7,281,445



		Maximum Allowable Levy Limit		105,139,853		0		109,179,948		113,909,446		113,909,446		113,409,446		113,512,885		117,850,708		117,674,534		(300,000)		117,443,465		121,519,594		(559,872)		121,724,729		126,495,570		2,208,583		129,003,483		131,212,065		ERROR:#REF!		0		0		0		0		141,594,741		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		ERROR:#REF!		133,426,953		4,423,471		138,665,501		30,515		139,040,723		143,649,260		2,188,877		145,838,137		151,872,057		1,128,511		154,371,707		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				161,399,630		0		0		169,856,503		8,456,873		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		935,308		170,788,437		177,423,752		1,190,450		178,628,158		185,530,221		(55,452)		187,398,358		196,139,952		204,295,401				Maximum Allowable Levy Limit		204,295,401		212,017,914		219,974,395		228,170,418		236,528,030						204,269,074

		Unused Levy Capacity		(8,497,253)				(8,286,759)		(5,245,146)

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
Using Bruce's estimate on excess levy capacity plus the difference on the Entergy payment.		(6,918,093)

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
Using Bruce's estimate on excess levy capacity plus the difference on the Entergy payment.		(6,942,233)

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
Using Bruce's estimate on excess levy capacity plus the difference on the entergy payment.		(7,029,580)

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
Using Bruce's estimate on excess levy capacity plus the difference on the entergy payment.		(5,529,580)		(6,235,170)		300,000		(5,817,173)		(5,689,700)		(74,042)		(6,587,421)		(6,587,421)				(6,850,811)		0		(8,502,914)																																						(9,152,556)		(2,301,745)		(7,418,228)		(1,180,836)		(8,880,795)		(8,046,965)		652,717		(7,394,248)		(5,318,262)		1,024,480		(5,851,009)		(4,605,561)		(3,615,376)		631,291		(4,273,742.00)						(1,666,083)		2,607,660																								(2,696,135)		(4,408,934)		(4,884,177)		1,027,470		(3,870,663)		(2,037,543)		89,694		(3,935,060)		(5,744,209)		(10,255,040)				Unused Levy Capacity		(10,255,040)														(10,220,681)

		Total Property Taxes Raised		$96,642,600				$100,893,188		$108,664,300		$106,991,353		$106,467,213		$106,483,305		$112,321,128		$111,439,364		$0		$111,626,292		$115,829,894		($633,914)		$115,137,308		$119,908,149		$2,208,583		$122,152,672		$131,212,065		ERROR:#REF!		$0		$0		$0		$0		$141,594,741		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		ERROR:#REF!		$124,274,397		2,121,726		131,247,273		(1,150,321)		130,159,928		135,602,295		2,841,594		138,443,889		146,553,795		2,152,991		148,520,698		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		155,845.79		157,125,888		0		0		168,190,420		11,064,533		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		(1,760,827)		166,379,503		172,539,575		2,217,920		174,757,495		183,492,678		34,242		183,463,298		190,395,743		194,040,360				Total Property Taxes Raised		194,040,360		212,017,914		219,974,395		228,170,418		236,528,030						194,048,393

		Tax Rate		$9.71				$10.33		$11.21		$11.04		$10.90		$11.07		$11.68		$12.32		$0.00		$12.42		$13.57		$0.00		$13.04		$13.58		-$44.17		$13.84		$14.95		ERROR:#REF!		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#VALUE!		$11,624.23		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				$14.43		0.59		$7.26		-$0.13		$15.13		$15.76		$0.33		$15.54		$16.45		$0.24		$16.27		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$0.02		$16.58		$0.00		$0.00		$17.75		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		($0.19)		$16.46		$17.07		$0.22		$16.54		$17.37		$0.00		$16.35		$16.16		$15.43

		Values		9,952,893,947				9,767,007,525		9,692,007,525

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
Entergy Value going down $75 million		9,692,007,525

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
Entergy Value going down $75 million		9,767,007,525		9,619,059,316		9,619,059,316		9,041,915,757		9,041,915,757		8,987,624,130		8,538,242,924		(74,961,914,948,647,450,000)		8,829,548,161		8,829,548,161		(50,000,000)		8,826,060,115		8,776,060,115		8,879,546,039		5.0%		8,779,548,161		307,095		Local Receipts		12,181,000		13,746,339		(1,565,339)																								8,612,224,368		53,485,924		18,089,057,143		8,612,224,368		8,602,771,227		8,602,771,227		8,602,771,227		8,908,873,083		8,908,873,083		8,908,873,083		9,128,500,223		9,128,500,223		9,128,500,223				9,476,832,775		9,493,640,232		9,493,640,232		9,476,832,775																										9,476,832,775		10,108,110,771		10,108,110,772		10,108,110,772		10,565,749,378		10,565,749,378		10,565,749,378		11,220,996,817		11,781,914,884		12,576,046,187

																																																																																																																																														0.61

																																																																																																																																														$208

		State Aid - Cherry Sheet																																										Senate Final				Other Available Funds & Enterprise Indirect Funding		4761051.3125		7599095		-2838043.6875

		Chapter 70 		18,464,636				19,542,986		19,542,986		19,542,986		21,376,068		21,376,068		ERROR:#VALUE!		21,376,068		(427,521)		20,948,547		20,948,547		575,209		21,523,756		20,173,826		1,604,181		21,778,007		(1,349,930)		21,778,007				21,778,007						158,548,417		21,345,434		137,202,983																						430,452		22,208,459		430,452		22,208,459		1,083,329		23,291,788		23,291,788		379,129		23,670,917		23,670,917		201,600		23,872,517		24,588,693		24,588,693		(273,646)		24,315,047						25,335,490																										549,467		25,884,957		25,884,957		243,240		26,128,197		26,128,197		241,350		26,369,547		26,369,547		26,600,787

		Charter School Reimbursement		1,035,178				839,825		839,825		839,825		839,825		972,414		268,292		719,860		258,816		978,676		978,676		(184,343)		794,333		794,333		494,096		1,288,429		0		1,288,429				1,288,429																																128,219		1,416,648		128,219		1,416,648		(32,889)		1,383,759		1,383,759		(72,316)		1,311,443		1,311,443		60,765		1,372,208		1,372,208		1,372,208		(438,399)		933,809						933,809																										(417,513)		516,296		516,296		1,067,766		1,584,062		1,584,062		(332,739)		1,251,323		1,358,466		714,083

		School Lunch		41,878				47,213		47,213		47,213		47,213		45,658		50,953		50,953				50,953		50,953		(6,682)		44,271		44,271		5,846		50,117		0		50,117				50,117																																(4,984)		45,133		(4,984)		45,133		(2,096)		43,037		43,037		(1,238)		41,799		41,799		(41,799)		0								0						0																												0		0								0				0		0

		Lottery		4,792,155				4,876,826		4,876,826		4,876,826		4,876,826		4,229,280		0		0				0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0								Budget																														0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0										0						0																												0		0								0				0		0

		Hold Harmless Lottery														647,546		0		0				0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0								Administrative Services																														0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0										0						0																												0		0								0				0		0

		General Municipal Aid																3,484,557		3,484,557		(32,166)		3,452,391		3,452,391		(138,096)		3,314,295		3,314,295		(239,637)		3,074,658		0		3,074,658				3,074,658				Department of Finance																												239,637		3,314,295		239,637		3,314,295		78,343		3,392,638		3,392,638		94,084		3,486,722		3,486,722		125,522		3,612,244		3,720,611		3,720,611		46,960		3,767,571						3,767,571																										146,935		3,914,506		3,914,506		137,008		4,051,514		4,051,514		109,391		4,160,905		4,160,905		4,306,537

		Meals Tax Increase																464,090		0				0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0								Department of Community Resources																														0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0										0						0																												0		0		0						0				0		0

		Rooms Tax Increase																90,025		0				0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0								Department of Inspectional Services																														0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0										0						0																												0		0		0						0				0		0

		Police Career Incentive		350,000				355,000		355,000		355,000		355,000		354,037		278,573		164,278		(98,567)		65,711		0		29,843		29,843		29,843		(29,843)		0		0		0				0				Department of Planning & Development																														0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0										0						0																												0		0		0						0				0		0

		Veterans Benefits		105,536				151,340		151,340		151,340		151,340		262,242		497,253		497,253		(25,133)		472,120		472,120

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
Try and estimate what this will be by looking at what was submitted.
		153,167		625,287		625,287		(21,984)		603,303		0		603,303				603,303				Department of Public Safety																												23,310		626,613		23,310		626,613		20,063		646,676		646,676		(41,804)		604,872		604,872		18,965		623,837		623,837		623,837		(126,263)		497,574						497,574																										(26,825)		470,749		470,749		(43,956)		426,793		426,793		12,587		439,380		482,239		467,125

		Exemptions - Vets, Blind		64,649				139,939		139,939		139,939		139,939		140,148		0		0				0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0								Department of Public Works																														0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0										0						0																												0		0								0				0		0

		Exemptions - Elderly		80,320				88,854		88,854		88,854		88,854		81,826		0		0				0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0								Fixed Costs																														0		0		0				0		0		0				0		0										0						0																												0		0								0				0		0

		Exemption Reimbursement Total																227,553		227,553				227,553		227,553		9,362		236,915		236,915		5,772		242,687		0		242,687				242,687				Debt Service																												8,963		251,650		8,963		251,650		29,660		281,310		281,310		860		282,170		282,170		1,779		283,949		283,949		283,949		23,132		307,081						307,081																										21,600		328,681		328,681		27,050		355,731		355,731		17,969		373,700		428,239		431,985

		State Owned Land		712,356				795,884		795,884		795,884		795,884		853,358		852,757		852,786		(84,026)		768,760		0		474,178		474,178		474,178		17,247		491,425		0		491,425				491,425				School																												159		491,584		159		491,584		9,720		501,304		501,304		49,429		550,733		550,733		0		550,733		550,733		550,733		(2,526)		548,207						548,207																										(521)		547,686		547,686		63,491		611,177		611,177		86,856		698,033		716,193		821,180

		Public Libraries		63,118				63,991		63,991		63,991		63,991		67,937		55,700		57,516		(11,078)		44,387		44,387		1,176		45,563		45,563		80		45,643		0		45,643				45,643																																(802)		44,841		(802)		44,841		(24)		44,817		44,817		16,134		60,951		60,951		696		61,647		61,647		61,647		(810)		60,837						60,837																										1,467		62,304		62,304		2,942		65,246		65,246		3,748		68,994		87,622		98,432						2022		2023		2024		2025		2026						2022

		Total		$25,709,826				$26,901,858		$26,901,858		$26,901,858		$28,734,940		$29,030,514		ERROR:#VALUE!		$27,430,824		($419,675)		$27,009,098		$26,174,627		$913,814		$27,088,441		$25,738,511		$1,835,758		$27,574,269		($1,349,930)		$27,574,269		$0		$27,574,269		$0		$0		$158,548,417		$21,345,434		$137,202,983		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$824,954		$28,399,223		$824,954		28,399,223		1,186,106		29,585,329		29,585,329		424,278		30,009,607		30,009,607		367,528		30,377,135		31,201,678		31,201,678		(771,552)		30,430,126		0		0		31,450,569		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		274,610		31,725,179		31,725,179		1,497,541		33,222,720		33,222,720		139,162		33,361,882		33,603,211		33,440,129				State Aid		33,440,129		34,901,463		35,948,507		37,026,962		38,137,771						33,276,272

		State Aid - MSBA

		School Construction Reimbursement		1,553,356				1,553,356		1,553,356		2,151,508		1,722,333		1,722,333		1,722,333		1,722,333				1,722,333		1,636,805				1,636,805		1,636,805				1,636,805		0		1,636,805																																						1,636,805		0		1,636,805		0		1,636,805		1,636,805		0		1,636,805		1,636,805		0		1,636,805		1,636,805		1,636,805		0		1,636,805		1,636,806		1,636,807		1,636,804		(1)																										1,636,804		1,636,804				1,636,804		1,636,804				1,636,804		657,278		0

		Total		$1,553,356				$1,553,356		$1,553,356		$2,151,508		$1,722,333		$1,722,333		$1,722,333		$1,722,333		$0		$1,722,333		$1,636,805		$0		$1,636,805		$1,636,805		$0		$1,636,805		$0		$1,636,805		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$1,636,805		$0		1,636,805		0		1,636,805		1,636,805		0		1,636,805		1,636,805		0		1,636,805		1,636,805		1,636,805		0		1,636,805		1,636,806		1,636,807		1,636,804		(1)		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,636,804		1,636,804		0		1,636,804		1,636,804		0		1,636,804		657,278		0				Final Reimb for Manomet & South Elem - Finished in 2021		0		0		0		0		0						0

		Local Receipts

		Motor Vehicle Excise		6,600,000		6,180,500		6,180,000		6,180,000		6,180,000		6,180,000		6,395,885		6,500,000		6,300,000		31,915		6,331,915		5,997,900		(897,624)		5,100,276		5,500,000		152,873		5,652,873		399,724		5,652,873																																				354,028		6,164,978		512,105		6,390,000		110,000		6,500,000		6,813,550		386,450		7,200,000		7,500,000		100,000		7,600,000				8,295,000				8,295,000						8,398,688																												8,398,688		8,608,655		(83,987)		8,524,668		8,652,538				8,652,538		8,334,522		9,144,000

		Other Excise		300,000		375,372		370,000		409,096		409,096		409,096		380,000		380,000		380,000		25,000		482,630		405,000		(60,000)		531,311		636,000		(95,726)		540,274		104,689		540,274																																				109,726		698,571		158,297		700,000				700,000		670,000		5,000		675,000		725,000		137,000		862,000				925,000				925,000						971,250																										(35,000)		936,250		964,338				964,338		993,268		(73,268)		920,000		740,000		1,480,000

		Meals Tax																														0				0		0		0																																						0		0						0				0						0										0						0																												0		0				0		0				0		0		0

		Penalties & Interest		500,000		551,335		550,000		550,000		550,000		550,000		600,000		620,000		620,000				620,000		620,000				620,000		620,000		(68,288)		551,712		0		551,712																																				13,876		612,720		61,008		628,000		47,000		675,000		675,000		0		675,000		700,000		25,000		725,000				825,000				825,000						866,250																										35,000		901,250		928,288		(114,056)		814,232		838,659		71,341		910,000		852,000		903,000

		Payments in Lieu		25,000		89,752		85,000		85,000		85,000		85,000		50,000		50,000		50,000				50,000		50,000		(15,000)		35,000		40,000		16,883		56,883		5,000		56,883																																				(3,304)		53,579		(3,304)		53,579		1,421		55,000		55,000		5,000		60,000		60,000		0		60,000				65,000				65,000						66,950																												66,950		66,950		17,950		84,900		87,447		(12,447)		75,000		72,000		73,080

		Fees		600,000		633,388		630,000		630,000		630,000		630,000		480,000		555,173		480,000		(130,000)		350,000		350,000		85,500		425,000		425,000		12,922		437,922		0		437,922																																				(6,929)		437,045		(877)		440,000		10,000		450,000		475,000		17,000		492,000		500,000		10,000		510,000				550,000				550,000						577,500																												577,500		594,825		(20,225)		574,600		591,838		98,162		690,000		621,000		652,000

		Rentals		500,000		576,182		575,000		575,000		575,000		575,000		500,000		500,000		500,000				500,000		500,000		83,000		583,000		590,000		(23,108)		566,892		7,000		566,892																																				39,703		657,145		90,253		673,000		37,000		710,000		730,000		2,000		732,000		750,000		180,000		930,000				800,000				800,000						840,000																										60,000		900,000		900,000		(49,000)		851,000		876,530		(11,530)		865,000		870,000		850,000

		Departmental Revenue - Recreation		40,000		44,967		44,000		44,000		44,000		80,000		80,000		80,000		80,000				80,000		80,000		5,000		85,000		85,000		(3,854)		81,146		0		81,146																																				10,666		99,463		18,317		100,000		5,000		105,000		110,000		25,000		135,000		135,000		0		135,000				150,000				150,000						157,500																										(30,000)		127,500		127,500		(13,400)		114,100		117,523		57,477		175,000		159,300		203,000

		Departmental Revenue - School Medicaid		0				0		0		0		1,000,000		1,280,000		1,000,000		1,000,000				1,000,000		1,000,000		0		970,000		970,000		(370,000)		600,000		0		600,000																																				(170,000)		430,000		(170,000)		415,000		215,000		630,000		630,000		120,000		750,000		750,000		600		750,600				750,000				750,000						772,500																										40,000		812,500		772,500		212,800		985,300		1,014,859		(579,859)		435,000		435,000		220,000

		Departmental Revenue - Cemetery		60,000		61,925		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000		80,000		80,000		80,000				80,000		80,000		5,000		85,000		85,000		(10,975)		74,025		0		74,025																																				(9,025)		70,000		(4,025)		75,000				75,000		80,000		5,000		85,000		85,000		(5,000)		80,000				80,000				80,000						82,400																										(9,000)		73,400		73,400		(5,700)		67,700		69,731		10,269		80,000		77,000		79,000

		Departmental Revenue - Crematory														50,000		150,000		150,000				150,000		150,000		100,000		250,000		275,000		(18,000)		257,000		25,000		257,000																																				11,356		291,135		34,135		300,000		25,000		325,000		330,000		9,000		339,000		340,000		0		340,000				200,000				200,000						206,000																										(5,000)		201,000		201,000		(2,600)		198,400		204,352		40,648		245,000		250,000		324,000

		Other Dept Revenue		1,173,789		1,093,087		1,093,000		1,093,000		1,093,000		57,000		150,000		150,000		150,000		25,000		175,000		175,000				175,000		175,000		42,271		217,271		0		217,271																																				19,782		256,808		39,537		313,383		1,617		315,000		315,000		(1,000)		314,000		315,000		15,000		330,000				425,000				425,000						437,750																										(70,000)		367,750		371,428		(20,928)		350,500		361,014		88,986		450,000		420,000		475,000

		Licenses & Permits		2,200,000		1,850,114		1,850,000		1,850,000		1,850,000		1,850,000		1,600,000		1,600,000		1,440,000		(140,000)		1,300,000		1,100,000				1,100,000		1,200,000		235,083		1,435,083		100,000		1,435,083																																				43,213		1,517,199		82,116		1,550,000		100,000		1,650,000		1,759,000		241,000		2,000,000		2,223,400		151,600		2,375,000				2,445,000		5,000		2,450,000						2,572,500																										200,000		2,772,500		2,855,675				2,855,675		3,002,971		(2,971)		3,000,000		2,560,000		2,800,000

		Fines & Forfeits		300,000		364,858		301,000		301,000		301,000		301,000		285,000		285,000		300,000		75,000		375,000		375,000		(20,000)		355,000		355,000		(42,927)		312,073		0		312,073																																				8,858		347,675		35,602		350,000		0		350,000		375,000		0		375,000		375,000		(50,000)		325,000				280,000				280,000						288,400																										20,000		308,400		311,484		(6,484)		305,000		314,150		35,850		350,000		285,000		274,000

		Miscellaneous - Medicare D / Fringe Reimb		450,000		531,399		530,000		530,000		530,000		530,000		907,000		907,000		907,000		93,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		(300,000)		700,000		925,000		(177,303)		747,697		225,000		747,697																																				(195,702)		551,995		(195,702)		575,000		225,000		800,000		800,000		20,000		820,000		820,000		80,000		900,000				828,730				828,730						870,167																												870,167		1,146,271				1,146,271		1,203,585		71,415		1,275,000		1,157,000		1,205,500

		PGDC Parking Deck Reimbursement for Debt																																																																																																																																												89,856		(89,856)		0		194,750		(36,542)		158,208		158,800		161,181

		Investment Income		900,000		1,547,748		1,478,339		981,700		981,700		981,700		780,000		780,000		780,000				400,000		465,000		(165,000)		300,000		300,000		(120,000)		180,000		0		180,000																																				120,000		300,000		120,000		300,000		(55,000)		245,000		175,000		8,000		183,000		150,000		50,000		200,000				310,000				310,000						333,876																										20,000		353,876		364,492		91,499		455,991		512,990		232,010		745,000		227,448		190,000						2022		2023		2024		2025		2026						2022

		Total		$13,648,789		$13,900,627		$13,746,339		$13,288,796		$13,288,796		$13,288,796		$13,617,885		$13,637,173		$13,217,000		($20,085)		$12,894,545		$12,347,900		($1,179,124)		$11,314,587		$12,181,000		($470,149)		$11,710,851		$866,413		$11,710,851		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$346,248		$12,488,313		$777,462		12,862,962		722,038		13,585,000		13,992,550		842,450		14,835,000		15,428,400		694,200		16,122,600		16,928,730		16,928,730		5,000		16,933,730		12,862,962		12,862,962		17,441,730		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		226,000		17,667,730		18,376,662		(83,987)		18,292,675		19,036,206		(10,459)		19,025,747		17,219,070		19,033,761				Local Receipts		19,033,761		20,514,588		21,437,744		22,080,877		22,743,303						20,728,986

		Other Sources 																																																																																																																																																														Original Estimate below:		0		1,480,827		923,156		643,132		662,426						1,695,224

		Sewer Fund Indirect Costs		$0				$144,946		$144,946		$144,946		$352,360		$352,360		$364,693		$303,626				303,626		304,918				304,918		330,871				330,871		25,953		318,110																																						318,110		(12,761)		306,467				306,467		352,692		(29,644)		323,048		288,161		0		288,161				293,124				293,124						315,110																												315,110		398,248				398,248		402,599		0		402,599		444,606		366,739				Local Receipts 1.5%, 3%, 3%, 3%, 3% Amounts		0		524,321		540,050		556,252		572,939						0

		Water Fund Indirect Costs		$0				$216,155		$216,155		$216,155		$782,196		$782,196		$809,573		$951,587				951,587		1,066,848				1,066,848		1,083,797				1,083,797		16,949		1,102,265																																						1,102,265		18,468		1,152,634				1,152,634		1,182,317				1,182,317		1,240,540		0		1,240,540				1,293,076				1,293,076						1,244,511																												1,244,511		1,279,338				1,279,338		1,283,026		0		1,283,026		1,352,886		1,276,599				Increase over Previous Estimate		0		956,506		383,106		86,880		89,487						1,695,224

		Airport Indirect Costs		$0				$209,729		$209,729		$209,729		$200,660		$200,660		$57,000		$57,000				57,000		92,000				92,000		141,500				141,500		49,500		176,450																																						176,450		34,950		179,979				179,979		194,979				194,979		194,979		0		194,979				194,979				194,979						200,828																												200,828		206,853				206,853		217,196		0		217,196		207,251		212,432

		Solid Waste Fund Indirect Costs		$0				$152,946		$152,946		$152,946		$305,192		$305,192		$315,874		$294,927				294,927		277,763

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
updated for correction to indirect for disposal costs
				277,764		259,209				259,209		(18,555)		270,610																																						270,610		11,401		306,503				306,503		303,491		(32,730)		270,761		268,198		0		268,198		2.50%		294,914				294,914						299,029																												299,029		273,069		(68,970)		204,099		243,697		0		243,697		265,131		295,376						2022		2023		2024		2025		2026						2022

		Total		$0				$723,776		$723,776		$723,776		$1,640,408		$1,640,408		$1,547,139		$1,607,141		$0		$1,607,141		$1,741,528		$0		$1,741,529		$1,815,377		$0		$1,815,377		$73,848		$1,867,435		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$1,867,435		$52,058		1,945,583		0		1,945,583		2,033,478		(62,374)		1,971,104		1,991,878		0		1,991,878		2,041,675		2,076,093		0		2,076,093		0		0		2,059,478		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2,059,478		2,157,508		(68,970)		2,088,538		2,146,517		0		2,146,517		2,269,874		2,151,146						2,151,146		2,522,219		2,597,885		2,675,822		2,756,096						2,038,641

																																																																																																																																																										Final Budget 2021		Budget Projection 2022

		Available Funds

		Title V Loan Program - Debt Service - Art 7		29,785				29,819		29,819		39,816

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
4 Title V loan programs ($11,100.36+$9,189.71+$9,525+$10,000)
		39,816		39,816		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		64,815				64,815		85,816				85,816		21,001		102,570																																						102,570		16,754		150,280				124,465		150,780		0		150,780		150,780		15,000		165,780		153,917		153,917				153,917						148,430																												148,430		159,717				159,717		160,170				160,170		163,033		163,567		173,001

		Title V Loan Program - Administration - Art 7																		20,000				20,000		20,000				20,000		20,000				20,000		0		20,000																																						20,000		0		12,051				23,394		12,051		0		12,051		12,051		0		12,051		19,541		19,541				19,541						27,921																												27,921		30,723				30,723		31,491				31,491		29,492		31,052		31,052

		State Boat Ramp Revolving - Art 7																		48,379				48,379		0				0		0				0		0																																								0		0		6,524				6,524		9,668		0		9,668		10,293		0		10,293		10,293		10,360				10,360						11,000																												11,000		11,382				11,382		11,177				11,177		12,932		3,174		3,292

		Recreation Revolving - Art 7		12,090				13,300		13,300		10,659

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
25% x Anne Slusser salary of $42,637 - lower than the 35% because she is at a single rate		10,659		10,659		10,979		20,801				20,801		21,523				21,523		23,189				23,189		1,666		23,189				86,094																																		23,189		(0)		40,233				40,233		41,369		0		41,369		44,121		0		44,121		44,121		45,953				45,953						36,394																												36,394		36,624				36,624		32,496				32,496		31,866		33,313		32,576

		Memorial Hall Revolving - Art 7																																																																																7,661				7,661		7,972		0		7,972		8,203		0		8,203		8,203		10,083				10,083						10,705																												10,705		10,705				10,705		11,462				11,462		27,761		13,024		11,601

		Plymouth Beach Revolving - Art 7												14,961		14,961		15,410		15,481				15,481		16,019				16,019		16,297				16,297		278		16,297				16,019																																		16,297		0		16,375				16,375		10,291		0		10,291		9,446		0		9,446		9,446		9,866				9,866						10,153																												10,153		10,153				10,153		10,154				10,154		11,592		10,816		10,816

		Tech Studies Revolving																		3,358				3,358		3,360				3,360		3,360				3,360		0		3,360				9,600																																		3,360		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0										0						0																												0						0		0				0		0

		Fire Safety & Prevention Revolving - Art 7																		4,860				4,860		4,860				4,860		6,967				6,967		2,107		6,967		19907*.35%																																				6,967		0		7,106				7,106		7,395		0		7,395		7,761		(0)		7,761		7,761		7,731				7,731						5,924																												5,924		5,924				5,924		5,947				5,947		6,287		8,835		8,835

		Fire Alarm Maint Revolving - Art 7																																																																																8,838				8,838		9,197		0		9,197		9,391		1		9,391		9,391		9,856				9,856						10,112																												10,112		10,112				10,112		10,151				10,151		10,731		10,773		10,773

		Conservation Trust Fund		10,000				10,000		10,000		0

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
Not allowed, budget reflects direct expense to wetland protection fund.		0		0		0						0						0		0				0		0																																								0		0						0				0						0										0																																		0						0						0		0

		Cemetery Perpetual Care Art 7						17,000		25,523		25,523		25,523		25,523		25,744		25,744				25,744		306,010				26,817		30,454				30,454		3,637		33,714																																						33,714		3,260		34,001				34,001		35,314		0		35,314		35,314		0		35,314		35,740		23,863				23,863						38,315																												38,315		37,186				37,186		22,511				22,511		35,000		35,000		35,000

		Municipal Waterways - Article 7																91,082		91,082				91,082		1,150,054		2,800		116,938		118,329				118,329		1,391		122,633																																						122,633		4,304		127,784				127,784		133,644		0		133,644		133,644		0		133,644		130,000		130,000				130,000						130,000																												130,000		130,000				130,000		130,000				130,000		142,000		130,000		130,000

		Municipal Waterways - Article 7 - Debt																																																																																																		0		0		23,464		23,464						96,250																										(13,389)		82,861		81,513				81,513		84,763				84,763		82,763		85,763		83,512

		Environmental Affairs Fund																																																																																																																																																0						0		0

		Cemetery Perpetual Care - Article 8								8,500		8,500		8,500		8,500		0						0		6,370				6,370		5,415				5,415		(955)		12,701																																						12,701		7,286		14,000				14,000		17,046		0		17,046				0						11,636				11,636						12,245																												12,245												0		0

		Municipal Waterways - Article 8 & 9						7,500		36,424		36,424		36,424		36,424		0		17,000				17,000		102,750				102,750		9,400				9,400		(93,350)		9,500																																						9,500		100		69,500				69,500		115,750		0		115,750				0						7,591				7,591						30,000																												30,000		14,000				14,000						0		0

		Enterprise Funds - Article 8 & 9								16,850		16,850		16,950		16,950		0		0				0		440,000				440,000		11,440				11,440		(428,560)		100,240				Recreation 25% Single		medicare		ret		H & D		wc 1.97 per 100				Life		LTD																				100,240		88,800		100,239				100,239				0						0						8,580				8,580																																		0						0						0		0

		Recreation Revolving - Art 8										14,600		14,600		14,600		0		1,195				1,195						0						0		0						42,179		612		3,796		6,487		831				17		141																				0		0						0				0						0										0																																		0						0						0		0

		Memorial Hall Revolving - Art 8										3,595		3,595		3,595		0						0						0						0		0						50,578		733		4,552		6,487		996				17		127																				0		0						0				0						0										0																																		0						0						0		0

		Fire Alarm Maint Revolving - Art 8										2,400		2,400		2,400		0						0						0						0		0						92,757														24,797																				0		0						0				0						0										0																																		0						0						0		0

		Fire Prevention Revolving - Art 8										1,970		1,970		1,970		0						0						0						0		0						23,189																																		0		0						0				0						0										0																																				14,400		60,000		74,400						0		0

		Burkes Law Articles - Art 8										57,064		57,064		57,064		0						0						0						0		0																																								0		0						0				0						0										0																																		0						0						0		0

		Hotel / Motel 45% RRAP (VSB & Capital)								295,000		295,000		295,000		295,000		282,200		282,200				282,200		373,000				381,700		404,007				404,007		22,307		483,501																																						483,501		79,494		472,626				472,626		515,134		0		515,134				0										0																																		0						0						0		0

		Sale of Cemetery Lots - Art 9																		18,000				18,000						0						0		0																																								0		0						0				0						0										0																																		0						0						0		0

		Gift Entergy for EOC																		500,000				500,000						0						0		0																																								0		0						0				0						0										0																																		0						0						0		0

		Projects Funds less than $50,000 for Debt Service																																																																																																																																												13,766				13,766						0		5,308		92,836		0

		Pavement Management Debt Fund																																																																																																																																												150,000		(45,291)		104,709		783,333		(207,134)		576,199		614,731		848,797		832,550

																																																																																																																																																		0

		Meals Tax for Town Hall Project														18,453						25,105		25,105						0						0		0																																								0		0						0				0						74,375		74,375		500,000		270,000		105,411		375,411						2,012,920																										(225,309)		1,787,611		1,796,094				1,796,094		1,792,844				1,792,844		1,798,344		1,191,426		1,789,594

		Free Cash Voted at FATM 2021																																																																																																																																																										600,667

		Insurance Proceeds to transfer to GF														28,908								0						0						0		0																																								0		0						0				0						0										0																																		0						0						0		0

		Old Articles - Article 8						47,700		0		0		0		29,186				37,071				37,071						0						0		0																																								0		0						0				0						0						9,851				9,851																																		0						0						0		0

		Old Articles - Article 9																		1,495,000				1,495,000		353,402				353,402						0		(353,402)																																								0		0						0		20,000		0		20,000				0										0																																		0						0						0		0

		Sale of Real Estate														103,408				500,000				500,000						0						0		0																																								0		0						0				0						0										0																																		0						0						0		0

		Premium for Debt Exclusion																		35,840				35,840				71,976		71,976				230,195		230,195		(71,976)		ERROR:#REF!								230,195																												ERROR:#REF!		362,955		132,759		226,739				226,739		218,713		45,830		264,543		208,681		0		208,681		424,505		198,648		225,857		424,505						188,615																												188,615		178,582				178,582		168,550				168,550		158,517		0

		Overlay Surplus for Debt Service						0		0		0		0		0				2,290,107				2,290,107						0		511,000				511,000		511,000																																								0		(511,000)						0				0						0										0																																		0						0						0		0

		Overlay Surplus for Debt Service (offset Stabilization Fund)																		669,893				669,893						0						0		0																																								0		0						0				0						0										0																																		0						0						0		0

		Free Cash Voted at FATM 2021																		500,000						3,242,000				3,242,000		1,000,000				1,000,000		(2,242,000)																																								0		(1,000,000)						0		245,000		763,364		1,008,364		30,000		0		30,000								0																																		0						0		0				0		0		2,000,000		2,636,403

		Stabilization Fund for LT Debt		2,750,000				2,750,000		2,750,000		2,750,000		2,750,000		2,750,000		2,750,000		1,780,491

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
Net draw of $818K		(308,379)		1,472,112		508,000		(508,000)		0		700,000				700,000		700,000																																								0		(700,000)						0				0						0										0																																		0						0						0		0

		BECO Stabilization Fund		0				4,000,000		3,640,000		3,640,000		3,640,000		3,640,000		500,000		580,107

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
More from BECO				580,107		10,787				10,787						0		(10,787)																																								0		0						0				0						0										0																																		0						0						0		0

		Free Cash for Stabilization & OPEB Fund						2,538,156		0		0		0		274,022				762,316

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
from free cash to fund stabilization fund				762,316						0						0		0		1,124,654																																						1,124,654		1,124,654		1,000,000				1,000,000				0				500,000		0		500,000		500,000		500,000				500,000						500,000																												500,000		500,000				500,000		500,000		348,000		848,000		515,000		500,000		500,000

		Free Cash for Capital & Articles (8)						947,840		0		0		0		1,472,483				1,198,747				1,198,747		855,827				855,827		463,885				463,885		(391,942)		1,450,685																																						1,450,685		986,800		723,755				723,755				0																0																																		0						0																2022		2023		2024		2025		2026						2022

		Total		$2,801,875				$10,361,315		$6,825,416		$6,902,401		$6,917,462		$8,843,922		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		($283,274)		ERROR:#REF!		$7,478,778		($433,224)		$5,739,144		$3,409,559		$230,195		$3,639,754		($2,329,585)		ERROR:#REF!		$0		$320,417		$1,345		$238,543		$12,974		$1,827		$0		$34		$25,066		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		ERROR:#REF!		$3,872,966		$233,211		$3,017,712		$0		$3,003,240		$1,549,324		$809,194		$2,358,518		$1,159,683		$89,377		$1,249,060		$1,852,918		$1,427,476		$354,732		$1,782,209		$0		$0		$3,268,984		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		($238,698)		$3,030,286		$3,190,881		$14,709		$3,205,590		$3,755,049		$140,866		$3,895,915		$3,645,356		$5,759,043		$6,289,005		Other Funds		5,759,043		6,289,005		3,652,602		4,652,602		3,652,602						5,759,043

		Grand Total		$140,356,446				$154,179,832		$157,957,502		$156,959,692		$158,771,152		$161,338,367		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		($723,034)		ERROR:#REF!		$165,209,533		($1,332,448)		$162,657,815		$164,689,401		$3,804,387		$168,529,728		$128,472,811		ERROR:#REF!		$0		$27,894,686		$1,345		$238,543		$300,156,132		$21,347,261		$137,202,983		$34		$25,066		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		ERROR:#REF!		$172,539,138		$4,009,410		$179,109,559		$757,823		$179,915,885		$184,399,781		$4,855,142		$189,254,923		$196,780,168		$3,304,096		$199,898,176		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		($255,974)		$209,984,850		$14,499,768		$14,499,769		$224,047,986		$11,064,532		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		($1,498,915)		$222,498,981		$229,626,610		$3,577,213		$233,203,822		$243,289,973		$303,811		$243,530,163		$247,790,532		$254,424,439				Revenues		254,424,439		276,245,189		283,611,133		294,606,680		303,817,803						255,851,335



		GENERAL FUND EXPENSES

				Final Budget Fiscal 2007		Actual Fiscal 2007		Budget 2008		1/22/2008 Proposed Budget 2009		2/28/2008 Budget		2009 Recommended Budget - April Town Meeting		Budget 2009		Governor's House Budget Revenue 2010		April/June ATM 2010 Budget Voted		FATM Changes		Budget 2010		2011 April ATM Budget Voted		FATM Changes		Budget 2011		April ATM Budget Estimate 2012		Change Needed		Budget 2012		Change over 2011		Budget 2013		Assumptions																																		Change Since Spring		Budget 2013 		Change over 2012		Budget 2014 Estimates		Changes for FATM		Budget 2014		Spring ATM 2015 Budget Estimates		FATM Changes		Budget 2015		FY2016 Prelim		Change		Final FY16  Budget		TM 2017 Estimate		April ATM 2017 Estimate		Changes		Final FY17 Budget		Keep Tax Rate the Same		Keep Tax Levy the Same		April 2017 - 2018 Budget Estimate																										Changes for FATM		Final 2018 Budget		2019 Preliminary		FATM Adjustments		Final 2019 Budget		Fiscal 2020 Budget - Preliminary				Budget 2020

		Operating Budgets

		Administrative Services						1,541,258		1,608,530		1,804,330		1,804,330		1,834,330				1,779,893				1,779,893		1,779,590		2,800

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
Harbor Master - get exact figure from Melissa		1,782,390		1,928,721				1,928,721		146,331		1,942,364				8.21%																																(40,000)		1,902,364		(26,357)		1,633,189				1,633,189		1,690,021		10,000		1,700,021		1,723,864		0		1,723,864		2,215,235		2,183,954		150,000		2,333,954						2,543,372																												2,543,372		2,784,637		2,785		2,787,422		2,786,409		0		2,786,409		2,946,361		3,009,250

		Department of Finance						2,297,212		2,395,070		2,395,070		2,395,070		2,419,122				2,402,822				2,402,822		2,323,330				2,323,330		2,423,456				2,423,456		100,126		2,520,551				4.31%																																		2,520,551		97,095		2,617,799				2,617,799		2,713,968		10,000		2,723,968		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		2,827,672		2,548,084		2,658,243		4,500		2,662,743						3,116,971																										19,200		3,136,171		3,373,861				3,373,861		3,412,949				3,412,949		3,522,008		2,107,900

		Department of Information Technology																																																																																																																																																						0		0		1,809,446

		Department of Community Resources						2,091,359		2,306,739		2,306,739		2,306,739		2,506,739				2,538,243				2,538,243		2,679,797				2,679,797		2,738,037				2,738,037		58,240		2,854,928				2.17%																																		2,854,928		116,891		2,827,248				2,827,248		2,934,187				2,934,187		3,088,901		0		3,088,901		3,478,313		3,470,821		(150,000)		3,320,821						3,446,742																												3,446,742		3,643,959				3,643,959		3,665,866				3,665,866		3,689,894		3,753,983

		Department of Inspectional Services						805,192		818,248		818,248		818,248		818,248				771,615				771,615		744,815				744,815		763,180				763,180		18,365		789,751				2.47%																																		789,751		26,571		803,837				803,837		836,764		12,000		848,764		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		913,181		946,070		946,070				946,070						1,020,454																										2,500		1,022,954		1,031,517		13,000		1,044,517		1,100,456				1,100,456		1,093,487		1,189,784

		Department of Planning & Development						550,377		569,578		569,578		569,578		569,578				489,643				489,643		482,095				482,095		502,875				502,875		20,780		516,471				4.31%																																		516,471		13,596		616,505		17,320		633,825		716,583				716,583		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		778,638		839,987		839,987				839,987						891,513																												891,513		904,273				904,273		984,612				984,612		897,270		847,399

		Department of Public Safety						16,434,520		17,472,718		17,472,718		17,771,478		17,778,478				17,213,447				17,213,447		16,992,646				16,992,646		17,138,932				17,138,932		146,286		17,816,694				0.86%																																0		17,802,694		663,762		18,103,017				18,103,017		18,791,078		582,751		19,373,829		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		20,318,202		21,886,305		21,556,109				21,556,109						23,171,830																												23,171,830		23,954,519		718,212		24,672,731		25,679,176		26,600		25,705,776		26,263,354		27,732,493

		Depertment of Marine & Environmental Affairs																																																																																790,959				790,959		792,778		43,895		836,673		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		917,191		1,014,750		1,014,750				1,014,750						1,074,237																										11,600		1,085,837		1,113,686				1,113,686		1,202,127				1,202,127		1,238,875		1,278,950

		Department of Public Works						4,116,044		4,237,919		4,194,289		4,687,081		4,788,167				4,845,414				4,845,414		4,924,101				4,924,101		5,334,344				5,334,344		410,243		5,670,267				8.33%																																		5,669,671		335,327		5,464,729				5,464,729		5,757,212				5,757,212		6,156,970		0		6,156,970		6,177,599		6,107,457				6,107,457						6,598,535																										46,804		6,645,339		7,078,750		451,386		7,530,136		7,698,979		253,000		7,951,979		10,110,860		10,483,106

		Fixed Costs						35,224,712		37,942,166		36,739,743		36,928,288		37,049,888				38,960,899		(130,000)		38,830,899		41,869,318				41,869,318		41,964,994		287,628		42,252,622		95,676		41,332,740				0.23%																																413,833		41,746,573		(506,049)		44,032,905		278,500		44,311,405		47,369,908		2,476,139		49,846,047		52,939,003		677,830		53,616,833		54,969,130		54,882,825		437,500		55,320,325						57,202,265																										(225,000)		56,977,265		60,467,400		543,155		61,010,555		64,646,430		475,000		65,121,430		65,753,267		68,681,586

		Debt Service						6,439,458		6,906,308		6,886,308		6,461,392		6,431,392				8,761,657		(308,379)		8,453,278		8,902,701		(539,972)		8,362,729		7,905,258		2,483,038		10,388,296		(457,471)		10,438,449				-5.47%				9,549,362		Long Term Debt																										(449,312)		9,989,137		(399,159)		11,391,936		(171,112)		11,220,824		11,345,732		(744,870)		10,600,862		ERROR:#REF!		1,062,972		13,562,463		14,077,523		13,759,731		(194,800)		13,564,931						17,914,456																										(767,329)		17,147,127		17,163,051		(306,387)		16,856,664		18,283,980		(186,765)		18,097,215		16,427,166		16,225,186

		School						72,072,076		75,423,428		75,423,428		75,823,428		75,823,428				74,648,620		(225,000)		74,423,620		72,935,148				72,935,148		75,224,077				75,224,077		2,288,929		76,893,739				3.14%				96,000		Short Term Int																										631,903		77,525,642		2,301,565		79,346,088				79,346,088		80,900,750		1,522,942		82,423,692		84,166,901		1,032,170		85,199,071		90,257,918		90,102,258				90,102,258						94,211,170																												94,211,170		97,034,575				97,034,575		100,220,185				100,220,185		104,082,663		105,495,363						2022		2023		2024		2025		2026						2022

		Total		$0				$141,572,207		$149,680,704		$148,610,451		$149,565,632		$150,019,370		$0		$152,412,253		($663,379)		$151,748,874		$153,633,541		($537,172)		$153,096,369		$155,923,874		$2,770,666		$158,694,540		$2,827,505		$160,775,954		$0		$0		$0		$9,645,362		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$556,424		$161,317,782		$2,623,242		$167,628,212		$124,708		$167,752,920		$173,848,981		$3,912,857		$177,761,838		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$189,102,986		$198,410,914		197,522,205		247,200		197,769,405		0		0		211,191,545		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		(912,225)		210,279,320		218,550,228		1,422,151		219,972,379		229,681,169		567,835		230,249,004		236,025,205		242,614,446				BOS Budget		$   242,614,446		256,206,771		267,805,821		277,647,117		287,937,893						$   242,614,446

																5.97%		-100.00%		2.56%		-100.44%		1.15%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-100.35%		0.89%		2.75%		-98.20%		3.66%		-98.15%		1.31%		-100.00%		-100.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		3377529699.45%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-100.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				1.65%				3.91%																																																								Plus Art 8

		General Articles

		Stabilization Fund / NPMSF						4,438,156		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,000,000		1,274,022				762,316				762,316						0								0		562,327																																						562,327		562,327		1,000,000				1,000,000						0				0																																																		0

		Article 8 Dept Equip & Art 9						466,463		576,449		648,891		648,891		648,891				283,337				283,337		412,894				412,894		490,140				490,140		77,246		1,573,126																																						1,573,126		1,082,986		907,494				907,494		152,796				152,796				0				250,000		487,826				487,826						493,510																												493,510						0								0

		Unemployment Compensation Fund						50,000		75,000		75,000		75,000		75,000				380,624				380,624		874,447		(459,000)		388,447		0				0		(388,447)		150,000																																						150,000		150,000		0				0						0				0										0																																		0						0								0

		Household Hazardous Waste Day						20,000		20,000		20,000		20,000		75,000				75,000				75,000		50,000				50,000		50,000				50,000		0		0

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
using prior year moines to fund 2013.																																						0		(50,000)		0				0						0				0										0																																		0						0								0

		Town Promotion Fund						230,450		295,000		295,000		295,000		295,000				282,200				282,200		258,000				266,700		404,007				404,007		137,307		483,501																																						483,501		79,494		472,626				472,626		515,134				515,134				0										0																																		0						0								0

		Recovery of Medicaid Payments - School						212,047		243,417		243,417		243,417		243,417				256,303				256,303		249,059				243,059		268,350				268,350		25,291		249,473																																						249,473		(18,877)		0				0						0				0										0																																		0						0								0

		Out of District Transportation - School						60,000		66,213		66,213		66,213		66,213				67,909				67,909		67,211				67,211		67,211				67,211		0		59,478																																						59,478		(7,733)		0				0						0				0										0																																		0						0								0

		OPEB Article																														50,000				50,000		50,000		562,327																																						562,327		512,327		0				0						0				0										0																																		0						0								0

		Public & Private Gravel Roads																														23,850				23,850		23,850																																								0		(23,850)		500,000				500,000		500,000				500,000		500,000		0		500,000		0		500,000				500,000						1,000,000																												1,000,000		0				0		1,000,000				1,000,000		0						Private Rds		0		0				1,000,000								0

		Other Articles  - Title Research														18,453								0						0				685,000		685,000		0																																								14,000		(671,000)						0		0		408,336		408,336		60,000		0		60,000						13,500		13,500						100,000																												100,000						0								0

		Unpaid Bills						0		0		0		0		5,467						0		0						0						0		0																																								596		596				24,702		24,702				3,733		3,733				0										0																																		0						0								0

		Total		$0				$5,477,116		$2,276,079		$2,348,521		$2,348,521		$2,701,463		$0		$2,107,689		$0		$2,107,689		$1,911,611		($459,000)		$1,428,311		$1,353,558		$685,000		$2,038,558		($74,753)		$3,640,232		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$3,654,828		$1,616,270		$2,880,120		$24,702		$2,904,822		$1,167,930		$412,069		$1,579,999		$560,000		$0		$560,000		$250,000		$987,826		$13,500		$1,001,326		$0		$0		$1,593,510		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$1,593,510		$0		$0		$0		$1,000,000		$0		$1,000,000		$0		$0				Articles from the Tax Rate		0		0		0		1,000,000		0						0



		Capital Articles 

		Capital Budget - ATM (Non-Borrowing) Art 9						947,840		0		0		0		1,501,669				3,711,747				3,711,747		1,460,455				1,460,455						0		(1,460,455)																																								0		0																0																																																		0

		Capital - Art 4 FATM														103,408						25,105		25,105						0						0		0																																								0		0																0																																																		0

		Total		$0				$947,840		$0		$0		$0		$1,605,077		$0		$3,711,747		$25,105		$3,736,852		$1,460,455		$0		$1,460,455		$0		$0		$0		($1,460,455)		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0



		Off-Budget Expenditures																																																																																																																																																																2022		2023		2024		2025		2026						2022

		Cherry Sheet Assessments		3,779,844				4,054,650		4,338,476

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
7% Increase based on prior year.		4,338,476		4,338,476		4,412,257		3,891,828		4,632,870		(70,558)		4,562,312		4,790,428		(77,628)		4,712,800		4,948,440		497,095		5,445,535		235,640		5,717,812		5.0%		235,640				5,437,180																												769,313		6,487,125		1,041,590		6,811,481		459,963		7,271,444		7,635,016		130,766		7,765,782		8,154,071		481,445		8,635,516		9,067,292		9,067,292		(351,012)		8,716,280						9,152,094																										(323,030)		8,829,064		9,270,517		831,505		10,102,022		10,607,123		97,115		10,704,238		10,556,780		10,008,306				Cherry Sheet Assessments		10,008,306		11,332,405		12,238,997		13,218,117		14,275,566						8,867,172

		Cherry Sheet Offsets		104,996				111,204		111,204		111,204		111,204		113,595		106,653		108,469		(11,078)		95,340		95,340		(5,506)		89,834		89,834		5,926		95,760		0		95,760		0		95,760		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		(5,786)		89,974		89,974		89,974		(2,120)		87,854		87,854		14,896		102,750		102,750		(41,103)		61,647		61,647		61,647		(810)		60,837						60,837		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1,467		62,304		62,304		2,942		65,246		65,246		3,748		68,994		87,622		98,432				Cherry Sheet Offsets		98,432		102,733		105,815		108,990		112,260						97,950

		Tax Title Raised on Recap (Budget 2011)		60,096				54,771		60,000		60,000		60,000		114,800				225,000				160,000		0				0						0		0																																								0		0				38,600		38,600										0																																												0						0				0				0

		Court Judgments		0				0		0		0		72,500		72,500				0				0						0						0		0																																								0		0						0										0																																												0				37,100		37,100				45,175		45,175		3,000		0

		Overlay Deficits		0				0		0				0		0				0				0						0						0		0																																								0		0						0										0																						1,300,000																						0						0				0				0

		Revenue Deficit - Sewer		295,243				19,774		0		0		0		0				0				0						0						0		0																																								0		0						0										0																						566,515																						0						0				0				0

		Revenue Deficit - Solid Waste		53,531				0		0				0		0				0				0						0						0		0										Snow & Ice Deficit																														0		0						0										0																						(264,662)						Status as of 3/28/16																0						0				0				0

		Appropriation Deficits - Snow & Ice		610,235				240,086		0		0		800,000		776,986				1,265,000		(3,124)		1,261,876		678,511		(287,860)		475,000		1,200,000		(370,605)		829,395		725,000		0								1,439,444		Exp																												0		(829,395)		685,300

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
9 year average removing the high & low		22,015		707,315		660,000		270,433		930,433		0		566,515		566,515		851,809		1,601,853		(193,270)		1,408,584						1,050,000				566,515		1/3 amortization of deficit						Hi Lynne,														(265,127)		784,873		743,560		(106,907)		636,653		736,435

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
15 Year Average		

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
4 Title V loan programs ($11,100.36+$9,189.71+$9,525+$10,000)
		

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
18 months of new growth																						

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
Try and estimate what this will be by looking at what was submitted.
		

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
updated for correction to indirect for disposal costs
		

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
25% x Anne Slusser salary of $42,637 - lower than the 35% because she is at a single rate																																																																																																																																										(431,562)		304,873		0		523,725				S & I Avg		523,725		650,528		625,528		600,528		575,528						523,725

		Appropriation Deficits - Other (Ch44,S31)		5,787				0						24,058		24,058				0				0				30,719		30,719						0		(30,719)										(385,000)		Budget																												0		0				89,956		89,956										0																				·        Signed - ($17,175) / Date of Payment is 11/19.																								0				1,249,485		1,249,485				21,500		21,500		0		7,500				Appropriation Deficits - Other (Ch44,S31)		7,500

		Overlay Reserve		973,339				1,074,614		900,000		900,000		980,296		1,027,796				1,000,000				949,557		1,000,000				974,327		1,000,000				1,035,940		25,673		1,000,000		4,026,294						(225,049)		Reserve Fund																												989,430		(46,510)		1,000,000				1,062,975		1,000,000		114,121		1,114,121		1,000,000		(28,488)		971,512		1,000,000		1,000,000		28,418		1,028,418						1,000,000				·        Awaiting – ($5,527.52) / Received 5/2016								Here’s the latest For (FEMA) FEMA-4214-DR-MA (Jan26-28 2015):																949,910		1,000,000		140,937		1,140,937		1,200,000		(63,621)		1,136,379		1,117,926		1,172,030				Overlay		1,172,030		1,230,000		1,230,000		1,230,000		1,230,000						1,180,062

		Transfer to Solid Waste Enterprise						223,567		223,567		223,567		66,465		66,465				0				0						0						0		0										829,395																														0		0						0										0																				·        Awaiting – ($392,003.14)																														0				0

		Transfer to Water Enterprise						175,503		175,503		175,503		0		0				0				0						0						0		0																																								0		0						0										0																												(17,175) Paid out from MEMA to TOP																						0				0

		Transfer to Sewer Enterprise						228,500		228,500		228,500		404,000		404,000				416,120				416,120		390,000

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
Begin to wean the sewer fund off of the GF due to increase rates & new septage contract		

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
We may want to decrease this?  $1.3 million		

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
Not allowed, budget reflects direct expense to wetland protection fund.		

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
Using Bruce's estimate on excess levy capacity plus the difference on the Entergy payment.										

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
Net draw of $818K		

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
Using Bruce's estimate on excess levy capacity plus the difference on the Entergy payment.								

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
More from BECO		

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
Using Bruce's estimate on excess levy capacity plus the difference on the entergy payment.						

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
from free cash to fund stabilization fund		

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
Using Bruce's estimate on excess levy capacity plus the difference on the entergy payment.		

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
Entergy Value going down $75 million		

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
Entergy Value going down $75 million																												

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
using prior year moines to fund 2013.		

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
7% Increase based on prior year.																		

Lynne Barrett: Lynne Barrett:
Harbor Master - get exact figure from Melissa		390,000		390,000				390,000		0		0																																						0		(390,000)		0				0										0																												(5,527.52) MEMA does not show them receiving this contract, we’ll check here or they’ll resend.																						0				0

		Total		$5,883,071				$6,182,669		$6,037,250		$6,037,250		$6,856,999		$7,012,457		$3,998,481		$7,647,459		($84,760)		$7,445,205		$6,954,279		($340,275)		$6,672,679		$7,628,274		$132,417		$7,796,630		$955,594		$6,813,572		$4,026,294		$331,400		$0		$7,095,970		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$763,527		$7,566,528		($134,342)		$8,586,755		$608,414		$9,258,144		$9,382,870		$530,216		$9,913,086		$9,256,821		$978,369		$10,235,190		$10,980,748		$11,730,792		($516,673)		$11,214,119		$0		$0		$11,262,931		$0		$566,515		$1,601,853		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		($586,690)		$10,626,150		$11,076,381		$2,155,062		$13,231,443		$12,608,804		($327,644)		$12,281,160		$11,765,328		$11,809,993						11,809,993		13,315,666		14,200,341		15,157,635		16,193,354						11,818,025



		Total		$5,883,071				$154,179,832		$157,994,033		$156,996,222		$158,771,152		$161,338,368		$3,998,481		$165,879,148		($723,034)		$165,038,620		$163,959,886		($1,336,447)		$162,657,814		$164,905,706		$3,588,083		$168,529,728		$2,247,891		$171,229,758		$4,026,294		$331,400		$0		$16,741,332		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$1,319,951		$172,539,139		$4,105,171		$179,095,087		$757,823		$179,915,885		$184,399,781		$4,855,142		$189,254,923		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$199,898,176		$209,641,662		$210,240,823		($255,973)		$209,984,850		$0		$0		$224,047,986		$0		$566,515		$1,601,853		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		($1,498,915)		$222,498,980		$229,626,609		$3,577,213		$233,203,822		$243,289,973		$240,191		$243,530,164		$247,790,533		$254,424,439						254,424,439		269,522,437		282,006,161		293,804,752		304,131,247						254,432,471

		Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures		$134,473,375				($0)		($36,531)		($36,530)		$0		($0)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		($0)		ERROR:#REF!		$1,249,647		$3,999		$0		($216,304)		$216,304		($0)		$126,224,920		ERROR:#REF!		($4,026,294)		$27,563,285		$1,345		($16,502,789)		$300,156,132		$21,347,261		$137,202,983		$34		$25,066		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		ERROR:#REF!		($0)		($95,760)		$14,472		($0)		$0		($0)		$0		($0)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		($0)		$0		$14,499,768		$14,499,769		($0)		$11,064,532		($566,515)		($1,601,853)		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		($0)		$0		$0		$63,621		($1)		($0)		$0						0		6,722,751		1,604,972		801,928		(313,444)						1

		Debt Service as % Budget		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.55%		4.61%		4.63%		4.32%		4.29%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.75%		46.49%		5.57%		5.79%		100.52%		5.46%		5.07%		89.62%		6.55%				6.49%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-19.16%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		99.00%		ERROR:#VALUE!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				6.19%				6.80%				6.69%		6.53%				5.96%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		7.17%		7.10%		6.97%				$10,086,674						8.48%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		84.12%		$12,514,130		7.85%				$10,704,842		7.96%		-32.89%		$10,326,342		$0		$0						0														0

		Dollar Change YOY														$7,158,536		($153,995,552)		$8,882,926		($159,494,186)		$3,700,252		$159,961,405		($167,215,595)		($2,380,806)		($132,914)		($160,371,803)		$5,871,914		($160,409,923)		$6,324,052		$438,211		($168,198,328)		($2,247,891)		($154,488,426)		($4,026,294)		($331,400)		$0		($16,741,332)		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$1,319,951		$4,009,411		$4,105,171		$179,095,087		($562,128)		$7,376,747		$180,294,610		($174,239,945)		$9,339,038		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$10,643,253		$20,386,739		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		$10,086,674		($209,641,662)		($210,240,823)		$224,303,959		($209,984,850)		$566,515		$1,601,853		($224,047,986)		$0		($566,515)		($1,601,853)		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		($1,498,915)		$12,514,130		$229,626,609		$3,577,213		$10,704,842		$20,790,993		($229,386,418)		$10,326,342										$6,633,906		$15,097,998		$12,483,724		$11,798,591		$10,326,495						$6,641,938

		Percentage Change YOY														4.64%		-97.47%		5.66%		-100.46%		2.29%		4000.55%		-100.81%		-1.44%		-0.08%		-97.81%		3.61%		-98.62%		3.83%		12.21%		-99.80%		-100.00%		-90.22%		-100.00%		-100.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-100.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		2.38%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-42.59%		4.28%		4391.89%		-97.29%		5.19%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		5.62%		10.77%		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		5.05%		-100.00%		-100.00%		-87627.88%		-100.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-100.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		-100.00%		-100.00%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		5.96%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		4.81%		9.34%		-99.90%		4.43%										2.68%		5.93%		4.63%		4.18%		3.51%						2.68%







YOY Expenses

		2020 - TOWN AND SCHOOL

		Department		Personnel Services		All Other Expenses		Departmental Equipment		Total

		ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES		$   1,437,997		$   1,393,082		$   - 0		$   2,831,079

		FINANCE		$   2,143,871		$   1,281,653		$   22,236		$   3,447,760

		COMMUNITY RESOURCES		$   2,426,138		$   1,265,559		$   24,655		$   3,716,352

		INSPECTIONAL SERVICES		$   1,025,435		$   94,465		$   - 0		$   1,119,900

		PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT		$   626,509		$   376,966		$   - 0		$   1,003,475

		PUBLIC SAFETY		$   24,764,479		$   964,700		$   490,665		$   26,219,844

		MARINE & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS		$   1,068,394		$   131,300		$   12,000		$   1,211,694

		PUBLIC WORKS		$   6,040,698		$   2,217,822		$   80,804		$   8,339,324

		FIXED COSTS SCHOOL & TOWN								$   64,141,469

		COMMUNITY DEBT SCHOOL & TOWN								$   18,097,215

		SCHOOL SERVICES								$   100,220,185

		TOTAL		$   39,533,522		$   7,725,547		$   630,360		$   230,348,298

		2021 Board of Selectmen - TOWN AND SCHOOL

		Department		Personnel Services		All Other Expenses		Departmental Equipment		Total

		ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES		$   1,551,188		$   1,409,175		$   700		$   2,961,063

		FINANCE		$   2,205,672		$   1,423,056		$   - 0		$   3,628,728

		COMMUNITY RESOURCES		$   2,349,574		$   1,336,294		$   50,170		$   3,736,038

		INSPECTIONAL SERVICES		$   1,057,764		$   74,440		$   - 0		$   1,132,204

		PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT		$   637,133		$   274,684		$   - 0		$   911,817

		PUBLIC SAFETY		$   25,907,728		$   1,005,300		$   513,070		$   27,426,098

		MARINE & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS		$   1,085,899		$   130,400		$   52,000		$   1,268,299

		PUBLIC WORKS		$   5,885,520		$   2,273,785		$   76,691		$   8,235,996

		FIXED COSTS SCHOOL & TOWN								$   64,229,053

		COMMUNITY DEBT SCHOOL & TOWN								$   16,427,166

		SCHOOL SERVICES								$   104,082,663

		TOTAL		$   40,680,478		$   7,927,134		$   692,631		$   234,039,125



		2022 - TOWN AND SCHOOL												2022 COLA Assumption

		Department		Personnel Services		All Other Expenses		Departmental Equipment		Total				2%

		ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES		$   1,539,046		$   1,479,856		$   7,296		$   3,026,198				DO NOT EDIT HERE

		FINANCE		$   2,412,685		$   1,499,517		$   - 0		$   3,912,202

		COMMUNITY RESOURCES		$   2,481,999		$   1,350,284		$   11,602		$   3,843,885

		INSPECTIONAL SERVICES		$   1,095,719		$   94,065		$   - 0		$   1,189,784

		PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT		$   643,567		$   203,832		$   - 0		$   847,399

		PUBLIC SAFETY		$   26,391,467		$   1,065,020		$   586,842		$   28,043,329

		MARINE & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS		$   1,100,460		$   133,140		$   26,350		$   1,259,950

		PUBLIC WORKS		$   6,177,644		$   2,281,584		$   126,073		$   8,585,301

		FIXED COSTS SCHOOL & TOWN								$   68,202,717

		COMMUNITY DEBT SCHOOL & TOWN								$   16,225,186

		SCHOOL SERVICES								$   105,495,363

		TOTAL		$   41,842,587		$   8,107,298		$   758,163		$   240,631,314



		2023 - TOWN AND SCHOOL												2023 COLA Assumption

		Department		Personnel Services		All Other Expenses		Departmental Equipment		Total				2%

		ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES		$   1,748,920		$   1,219,772		$   8,000		$   2,976,692				DO NOT EDIT HERE

		FINANCE		$   2,553,068		$   1,919,657		$   33,530		$   4,506,255

		COMMUNITY RESOURCES		$   2,603,614		$   1,344,387		$   27,945		$   3,975,946

		INSPECTIONAL SERVICES		$   1,191,059		$   96,140		$   - 0		$   1,287,199

		PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT		$   646,605		$   209,330		$   - 0		$   855,935

		PUBLIC SAFETY		$   27,371,562		$   1,039,041		$   764,842		$   29,175,445

		MARINE & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS		$   1,112,140		$   137,940		$   14,000		$   1,264,080

		PUBLIC WORKS		$   7,042,348		$   2,370,803		$   37,471		$   9,450,622

		FIXED COSTS SCHOOL & TOWN								$   75,049,386

		COMMUNITY DEBT SCHOOL & TOWN								$   16,168,174

		SCHOOL SERVICES								$   109,341,203

		TOTAL		$   44,269,316		$   8,337,070		$   885,788		$   254,050,937



		2024 - TOWN AND SCHOOL												2024 COLA Assumption

		Department		Personnel Services		All Other Expenses		Departmental Equipment		Total				2%

		ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES		$   1,836,366		$   1,250,266		$   8,000		$   3,094,632				DO NOT EDIT HERE

		FINANCE		$   2,680,521		$   1,967,648		$   33,530		$   4,681,700

		COMMUNITY RESOURCES		$   2,743,878		$   1,377,992		$   27,945		$   4,149,815

		INSPECTIONAL SERVICES		$   1,250,612		$   98,544		$   - 0		$   1,349,155

		PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT		$   678,935		$   214,447		$   - 0		$   893,383

		PUBLIC SAFETY		$   29,150,714		$   1,065,017		$   780,139		$   30,995,869

		MARINE & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS		$   1,167,747		$   160,389		$   - 0		$   1,328,136

		PUBLIC WORKS		$   7,451,215		$   2,430,074		$   38,220		$   9,919,509

		FIXED COSTS SCHOOL & TOWN								$   79,419,056

		COMMUNITY DEBT SCHOOL & TOWN								$   16,813,701

		SCHOOL SERVICES								$   113,168,145

		TOTAL		$   46,959,988		$   8,564,376		$   887,834		$   265,813,101

		2025 - TOWN AND SCHOOL

		Department		Personnel Services		All Other Expenses		Departmental Equipment		Total

		ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES		$   1,891,457		$   1,281,523		$   8,000		$   3,180,980

		FINANCE		$   2,760,817		$   2,016,840		$   33,530		$   4,811,187

		COMMUNITY RESOURCES		$   2,836,832		$   1,412,436		$   27,945		$   4,277,214

		INSPECTIONAL SERVICES		$   1,288,130		$   101,007		$   - 0		$   1,389,137

		PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT		$   699,303		$   219,690		$   - 0		$   918,994

		PUBLIC SAFETY		$   30,462,496		$   1,091,642		$   795,742		$   32,349,880

		MARINE & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS		$   1,202,779		$   163,923		$   - 0		$   1,366,703

		PUBLIC WORKS		$   7,734,907		$   2,490,825		$   38,985		$   10,264,717

		FIXED COSTS SCHOOL & TOWN								$   83,082,165

		COMMUNITY DEBT SCHOOL & TOWN								$   16,835,049

		SCHOOL SERVICES								$   117,129,030

		TOTAL		$   48,876,722		$   8,777,887		$   904,201		$   275,605,055

		2026 - TOWN AND SCHOOL

		Department		Personnel Services		All Other Expenses		Departmental Equipment		Total

		ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES		$   1,948,201		$   1,313,561		$   8,000		$   3,269,762

		FINANCE		$   2,843,522		$   2,067,261		$   33,530		$   4,944,312

		COMMUNITY RESOURCES		$   2,932,947		$   1,447,742		$   27,945		$   4,408,635

		INSPECTIONAL SERVICES		$   1,326,774		$   103,532		$   - 0		$   1,430,306

		PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT		$   720,282		$   225,062		$   - 0		$   945,344

		PUBLIC SAFETY		$   31,833,308		$   1,118,934		$   811,656		$   33,763,898

		MARINE & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS		$   1,238,863		$   167,546		$   - 0		$   1,406,409

		PUBLIC WORKS		$   8,029,515		$   2,553,096		$   39,765		$   10,622,376

		FIXED COSTS SCHOOL & TOWN								$   86,918,415

		COMMUNITY DEBT SCHOOL & TOWN								$   16,907,251

		SCHOOL SERVICES								$   121,228,546

		TOTAL		$   50,873,412		$   8,996,734		$   920,896		$   285,845,254





YOY Data

		Town Department Budget

		Year		Town Personnel Services		Town All Other Expenses		Town Departmental Equipment		Total Town Department Budget

		2020		$   40,444,061		$   7,725,547		$   630,360		$   48,799,968

		2021 BOS		$   40,905,464		$   7,927,134		$   692,631		$   49,525,229

		2022		$   43,310,976		$   8,107,298		$   758,163		$   52,176,437

		2023		$   48,403,459		$   8,337,070		$   885,788		$   57,626,317

		2024		$   52,166,083		$   8,564,376		$   887,834		$   61,618,294

		2025		$   54,291,060		$   8,777,887		$   904,201		$   63,973,149

		2026		$   56,504,324		$   8,996,734		$   920,896		$   66,421,954

		Expenses - Year Over Year Increase

		Year		Town Personnel Services		Town All Other Expenses		Town Departmental Equipment		Total Town Department Budget

		2021 BOS		$   461,403		$   201,587		$   62,271		$   725,261

		2022		$   2,405,512		$   180,164		$   65,532		$   2,651,208

		2023		$   5,092,483		$   229,772		$   127,625		$   5,449,880

		2024		$   3,762,624		$   227,306		$   2,046		$   3,991,976

		2025		$   2,124,977		$   213,511		$   16,367		$   2,354,855

		2026		$   2,213,264		$   218,847		$   16,695		$   2,448,805

		Revenue Year Over Year

		Year		Total Revenue
(Using Input Rates)		Increase from Prior Year		Percentage Increase

		2020		$   243,530,163		$   - 0		-

		2021 BOS		$   247,790,532		$   4,260,369		1.75%

		2022		$   254,430,887		$   6,640,355		2.68%

		2023		$   269,522,437		$   15,091,550		5.93%

		2024		$   281,148,296		$   11,625,859		4.31%

		2025		$   292,058,237		$   10,909,941		3.88%

		2026		$   301,464,171		$   9,405,934		3.22%



		Percentage of Total Yearly Budget

		Year		Town Personnel Services		Town All Other Expenses		Town Departmental Equipment		Total Town Department Budget

		2020		82.88%		15.83%		1.29%		100.00%

		2021 BOS		82.60%		16.01%		1.40%		100.00%

		2022		83.01%		15.54%		1.45%		100.00%

		2023		84.00%		14.47%		1.54%		100.00%

		2024		84.66%		13.90%		1.44%		100.00%

		2025		84.87%		13.72%		1.41%		100.00%

		2026		85.07%		13.54%		1.39%		100.0%



		Salary and Health Insurance and Benefits Analysis

		Year		Town Personnel Services		School Salaries		Total Member Insurance and Benefits Budget		Total Salaries, Insurance, Benefits

		2020		$   40,444,061		$   78,625,331		$   43,111,558		$   162,180,950

		2021 BOS		$   40,905,464		$   81,456,963		$   44,735,032		$   167,097,459

		2022		$   43,310,976		$   82,994,895		$   45,980,338		$   172,286,209

		2023		$   48,403,459		$   85,927,868		$   48,113,499		$   182,444,826

		2024		$   52,166,083		$   89,034,829		$   50,348,342		$   191,549,255

		2025		$   54,291,060		$   90,546,479		$   52,689,803		$   197,527,343

		2026		$   56,504,324		$   92,158,298		$   55,143,058		$   203,805,680



		Year		Town/School Salaries % of General Fund		Town/School Member Insurance and Benefits % of General Fund		Total Salaries, Member Insurance and Benefits % of General Fund		Note

		2020		48.87%		17.70%		66.57%		This is the total of each respective item above divided by the General Fund total budget for that year in this spreadsheet.

		2021 BOS		49.38%		18.05%		67.43%

		2022		49.64%		18.07%		67.71%

		2023		49.84%		17.85%		67.69%

		2024		50.22%		17.91%		68.13%

		2025		49.59%		18.04%		67.63%

		2026		49.31%		18.29%		67.61%



		Year		Town/School Salaries % of General Fund (previous year)Times New Revenue		Town/School Insurance and Benefits % of General Fund (previous year) Times New Revenue		Total		Note

		2020		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		This shows what amount of new revenue needs to be added to the budget in order to maintain the same percentage of the overall budget from the previous year.

		2021 BOS		$   2,082,177		$   753,896		$   2,836,072

		2022		$   3,279,100		$   1,198,821		$   4,477,921

		2023		$   7,491,824		$   2,727,321		$   10,219,145

		2024		$   5,794,386		$   2,075,377		$   7,869,763

		2025		$   5,479,292		$   1,953,764		$   7,433,056

		2026		$   4,664,591		$   1,696,911		$   6,361,502



		Year		This Spreadsheet Budget Increase for Town/School Salaries		This Spreadsheet Budget Increase for Insurance/Benefits		Total		Note

		2020		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		This shows the increase in budgeted amount year over year for each line item from this spreadsheet.

		2021 BOS		$   3,293,035		$   1,623,474		$   4,916,509

		2022		$   3,943,444		$   1,245,306		$   5,188,750

		2023		$   8,025,456		$   2,133,161		$   10,158,617

		2024		$   6,869,585		$   2,234,843		$   9,104,429

		2025		$   3,636,627		$   2,341,461		$   5,978,088

		2026		$   3,825,082		$   2,453,255		$   6,278,337



		Year		Difference of Town/School Salaries and Proportionate Budget Increase		Difference of Town/School Insurance/Benefits and Proportionate Budget Increase		Amount Over/Under Budget To Maintain Proportionate Budget Increase for All Salaries, Insurance and Benefits		Note

		2020		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		This shows the difference between the "proportionate budget increase" to maintain the previous year's percentage of general fund and the current general fund budget in this spreadsheet.

		2021 BOS		$   (1,210,858)		$   (869,578)		$   (2,080,437)

		2022		$   (664,344)		$   (46,485)		$   (710,829)

		2023		$   (533,632)		$   594,159		$   60,527

		2024		$   (1,075,199)		$   (159,466)		$   (1,234,666)

		2025		$   1,842,665		$   (387,697)		$   1,454,969

		2026		$   839,509		$   (756,344)		$   83,165





School Budget

						School Budget Increases Over the Past 4 Years  (% and $)

		Budget Category $ 		FY 17		FY 18		FY 19		FY 20		FY 21 Original		FY 21 Spring TM



		Certificated Salaries		$   57,132,721		$   59,818,133		$   61,744,553		$   63,689,256		$   65,792,091		$   65,792,091

		Clerical Salaries		$   2,546,051		$   2,609,637		$   2,617,561		$   2,707,915		$   3,049,475		$   3,049,475

		Other Salaries		$   11,069,816		$   11,631,431		$   11,775,249		$   12,228,160		$   12,615,397		$   12,615,397

		Contracted Services		$   15,828,895		$   16,651,244		$   17,285,330		$   17,930,573		$   18,865,114		$   18,865,114

		Supplies & Materials		$   2,690,312		$   2,670,845		$   2,706,343		$   2,755,644		$   2,859,113		$   2,859,113

		Other Expenses		$   834,463		$   829,880		$   905,539		$   908,637		$   901,473		$   901,473



				$   90,102,258		$   94,211,170		$   97,034,575		$   100,220,185		$   104,082,663		$   104,082,663



		Notes on Projection for Future Budgets:



		1) While contracted services have increased an average of 4.5% per year, we cannot confidentially predict the necessary budget requirements.  This is primarily due to the unknown special education student population, state approved tuition rates and increases, and circuit breaker reimbursements.  A great degree of uncertainty exists in the contracted services budget category.

		2) Contracted salary projections are based on the current contract provisions and the current staff.  While step progression is somewhat predictable based on the current population, retirements, and obtainment of additional degrees resulting in lane adjustments, new, younger staff who have more opportunities for step and lane adjustments may alter these projections.

		The budget totals below do not reflect any overall reduction from the INPUTs tab (cells M2 to M6).
To see the adjusted annual budget for each year go to the "Totals" tab Row 12

***The $1,049,392 overall reduction for FY22 was moved from Contracted Services to Certificated Salaries.



		PROJECTIONS (INCLUDES COLA IF ADDED ON INPUT SHEET) THESE NUMBERS USED THROUGHOUT WORKBOOK

		COLA ASSUMPTION (DO NOT EDIT HERE)		2.0%				2.0%				2.0%



				Yr. 1 of New Contract -                          Estimated Salary Increase of 2.5%				Yr. 2 of New Contract -                       Estimated Salary Increase of  2.5%				Yr. 3 of New Contract -                    Estimated Salary Increase of  2.5%				Yr. 1 of Subsequent Contract - Estimated Increase of 2.5%				Y2. 2 of

		Budget Category $ 		FY 22		% Increase		FY 23		% Increase		FY 24		% Increase		FY 25		% Increase		FY26



		Certificated Salaries		$   67,381,114.00		1.6%		$   69,806,834.10		1.7%		$   72,389,686.97		1.8%		$   73,692,701.33		1.9%		$   75,092,862.66

		Clerical Salaries		$   3,192,530.00		2.2%		$   3,327,145.53		2.2%		$   3,467,437.23		2.2%		$   3,544,295.70		2.2%		$   3,622,857.79

		Other Salaries		$   12,421,251.00		1.0%		$   12,793,888.53		1.0%		$   13,177,705.19		1.0%		$   13,309,482.24		1.0%		$   13,442,577.06

		Contracted Services		$   18,992,210		4.5%		$   19,844,398.55		4.5%		$   20,734,825.17		4.5%		$   21,665,205.61		4.5%		$   22,637,332.62

		Supplies & Materials		$   2,602,508		1.5%		$   2,642,729.65		1.5%		$   2,683,572.92		1.5%		$   2,725,047.42		1.5%		$   2,767,162.90

		Other Expenses		$   905,750		2.0%		$   924,139.48		2.0%		$   942,902.33		2.0%		$   962,046.12		2.0%		$   981,578.58



				$   105,495,363.00				$   109,339,135.85				$   113,396,129.80				$   115,898,778.41				$   118,544,371.61



		No COLA 		$   103,889,778				$   105,660,273				$   107,478,406				$   109,418,744				$   111,480,869



		Increase From Prior Year		1.36%				3.64%				3.71%				2.21%				1.88%



		Brad Brothers Update % Increases on 4/16/2021



		Projections With 2.5% COLA
Provided by School Department
FOR REFERENCE



				Yr. 1 of New Contract -                          Estimated Salary Increase of 2.5%				Yr. 2 of New Contract -                       Estimated Salary Increase of  2.5%				Yr. 3 of New Contract -                    Estimated Salary Increase of  2.5%				Yr. 1 of Subsequent Contract - Estimated Increase of 2.5%

		Budget Category $ 		FY 22		% Increase		FY 23		% Increase		FY 24		% Increase		FY 25		% Increase



		Certificated Salaries		$   68,320,492.82		3.8%		$   70,946,061.57		3.8%		$   73,672,531.40		3.8%		$   76,503,779.95		3.8%

		Clerical Salaries		$   3,200,929.57		5.0%		$   3,359,906.25		5.0%		$   3,526,778.62		5.0%		$   3,701,938.85		5.0%

		Other Salaries		$   13,067,120.04		3.6%		$   13,535,018.04		3.6%		$   14,019,670.21		3.6%		$   14,521,676.45		3.6%

		Contracted Services		$   19,711,600		4.5%		$   20,596,067.58		4.5%		$   21,520,221.91		4.5%		$   22,485,843.43		4.5%

		Supplies & Materials		$   2,903,300		1.5%		$   2,948,170.85		1.5%		$   2,993,734.70		1.5%		$   3,040,002.73		1.5%

		Other Expenses		$   919,775		2.0%		$   938,448.85		2.0%		$   957,502.22		2.0%		$   976,942.43		2.0%



				$   108,123,217				$   112,323,673				$   116,690,439				$   121,230,184

				3.9%				3.9%				3.9%				3.9%





Insurance Variables

		Yearly Increase Assumption								Plan Design Cost Savings		Current Benefit		Estimated Savings		Mark X to Include
in Budget		Yearly Budget Savings

		Member Benefits		5.00%						Calendar/Plan Year Deductible		No Deductible		$0		X		$   - 0				Rows in orange are GIC benchmark levels

		Member Insurance		3.00%						$250/750				$544,000				

		DO NOT EDIT HERE								$300/900				$646,000				

										$500/1000				$1,326,000				

		Year		Member Insurance Budget		Member Benefits Budget												

		2021 FINAL		$   36,938,871		$   7,796,161				Specialist Office Visit Copay		$20 HMO; $30 PPO		$0		X		$   - 0

		2022 FINAL		$   37,687,546		$   8,292,792				$25				$340,000				

		2023		$   39,571,923		$   8,541,576				$60				$578,000				

		2024		$   41,550,519		$   8,797,823												

		2025		$   43,628,045		$   9,061,758				Emergency Room		$75		$0		X		$   - 0

		2026		$   45,809,448		$   9,333,610				$100				$34,000				

		THESE VALUES PLUG INTO THE GENERAL FUND EXPENSE SHEET																

										Inpatient Hospital Admission		$250; max three per year		$0		X		$   - 0

										300				$34,000				

		Year		Plymouth Savings						500				$136,000				

		2021 BOS		$   - 0						$300/700				$68,000				

		2022		$   - 0						$275/1,500				$   374,000				

		2023		$   - 0														

		2024		$   - 0						Outpatient Surgery		$75; max of two per year		$0		X		$   - 0

		2025		$   - 0						$150				$34,000				

		2026		$   - 0						$250				$68,000				

																		

		Member Insurance Contains
(Both Town and School)								Hi-Tech Imaging (CT, PET, MRI)		50		$0		X		$   - 0

		Town’s share of the self-Insured health, dental and Medex plans for both Town & School Actives & Retirees								$75				$34,000				

										$100				$68,000				

																		

										Prescriptions		$10/20/35 for retail and mail		$0		X		$   - 0

										$10/20/35 retail; $20/40/70 mail				$170,000				

		Member Benefits Contains
(Both Town and School)								$10/25/50 retail; $20/50/100 mail				$374,000				

		WORKERS COMPENSATION								$10/30/65 retail; $25/75/165 mail
Deductible of $100/200				$714,000				

		DEFERRED COMP MATCH																

		EMPLOYER MEDICARE														Total Estimated Savings		$   - 0

		100 B CLAIMS														Based on $34MM annual claims

		111 F CLAIMS														Savings Applies to FY2022 and Forward

		WELLNESS PROGRAM

		DISABILITY INSURANCE

		LIFE INSURANCE

		MANAGED BLUE – SUPPLEMENT SENIOR PLAN

		MEDICARE PART B PREMIUM								INSURANCE SPLIT VARIABLES

		MEDICARE PART B PENALTY

										Insurance		Type		Coverage		Total Town Employees		Total School Actives		Total ER Share
2022 Split		Total ER Share 2023 Split		Total ER Share
2024 Split		Total ER Share 2025 Split		Total ER Share 2026 Split		Grand Total
2021 Budget		Employee Monthly
(FY2022)

										Blue Care Elect		Self-Ins		Family		9		15		509,448.99		509,448.99		509,448.99		509,448.99		509,448.99		679,265.32		589.64

		Year		Member Insurance Budget		Member Benefits Budget				Blue Care Elect		Self-Ins		Individual		7		9		147,469.44		147,469.44		147,469.44		147,469.44		147,469.44		196,625.93		256.02

		2021 BOS		$   36,938,871		$   7,796,161				Blue Choice		Self-Ins		Family		315		657		20,019,779.48		20,019,779.48		20,019,779.48		20,019,779.48		20,019,779.48		26,693,039.31		572.12

		2022		$   37,687,546		$   8,292,792				Blue Choice		Self-Ins		Individual		129		228		3,025,435.40		3,025,435.40		3,025,435.40		3,025,435.40		3,025,435.40		4,033,913.87		235.41

		2023		$   39,571,923		$   8,541,576												TOTAL		23,702,133.31		23,702,133.31		23,702,133.31		23,702,133.31		23,702,133.31

		2024		$   41,550,519		$   8,797,823				Insurance		Employee Monthly Increase
(FY2022)		Employee Yearly Increase
(FY2022)

		2025		$   43,628,045		$   9,061,758				Blue Care Elect - Family		$   - 0		$   - 0				Year		Employee Insurance Contribution				Employees Affected

		2026		$   45,809,448		$   9,333,610				Blue Care Elect - Individual		$   - 0		$   - 0				2021 BOS		25.0%				1,369

		BUDGETS WITH ONLY GROWTH ASSUMPTION								Blue Choice - Family		$   - 0		$   - 0				2022		25.0%

										Blue Choice - Individual		$   - 0		$   - 0				2023		25.0%

																		2024		25.0%

																		2025		25.0%

		Member Insurance Savings (Effective FY2022)																2026		25.0%

		Year		Plan Design Savings
(Remains Constant Over Time)		Employee Split Savings
(Grows at Assumption Rate)

		2021 BOS		NO CHANGES						ORIGINAL SPLITS DO NOT EDIT

		2022		$   - 0		$   - 0				Insurance		Type		Coverage		Level		Total Town Employees		Total School Actives		Total ER Share		Grand Total		Employee Monthly

		2023		$   - 0		$   - 0				Blue Care Elect		Self-Ins		Family		25.00%		9		15		509,448.99		679,265.32		589.64

		2024		$   - 0		$   - 0				Blue Care Elect		Self-Ins		Individual		25.00%		7		9		147,469.44		196,625.93		256.02

		2025		$   - 0		$   - 0				Blue Choice		Self-Ins		Family		25.00%		315		657		20,019,779.48		26,693,039.31		572.12

		2026		$   - 0		$   - 0				Blue Choice		Self-Ins		Individual		25.00%		129		228		3,025,435.40		4,033,913.87		235.41

																				TOTAL		23,702,133.31



										Insurance		Total Town
Savings 2022 (Without Growth)		Total Town
Savings 2023 (Without Growth)		Total Town
Savings 2024 (Without Growth)		Total Town
Savings 2025 (Without Growth)		Total Town
Savings 2026 (Without Growth)

										TOTAL		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0





2019 Pay by GBU

		Munis Code		Union Group		Total 2019 Personnel Services		% of All Groups						TOTAL TOWN		$   41,239,276

		FIRE		Firefighters		$   11,213,606.15		27.19%						TOTAL SCHOOL		$   82,994,895

		PTRL		Patrolmen		$   8,026,881.51		19.46%						TOTAL		$   124,234,171

		DPW		COBRA – DPW		$   5,237,390.63		12.70%

		OPEE		OPEIU		$   2,917,010.82		7.07%								BOS 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

		SOPL		Superior Officers		$   2,697,879.61		6.54%						Town/School Net		$   (1)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		SEIU		SEIU – Clerical Union		$   1,878,962.99		4.56%

		OPEA		OPEIU		$   1,427,720.71		3.46%

		NONX		Non-Union Bylaw		$   1,191,854.40		2.89%

		OPET		OPEIU		$   1,094,821.62		2.65%

		NONM		Non-Union Bylaw		$   1,028,668.54		2.49%

		NONE		Non-Union Bylaw		$   945,480.63		2.29%

		LIBR		COBRA – Library Professionals		$   903,065.70		2.19%

		OPEP		OPEIU		$   531,459.56		1.29%

		OPEI		OPEIU		$   513,886.69		1.25%

		DISP		Dispatchers		$   483,449.77		1.17%

		PRET		Plymouth Retirement Employees		$   314,455.87		0.76%

		NONA		Non-Union Bylaw		$   310,277.61		0.75%

		TMGR		Town Manager		$   196,608.50		0.48%

		FIND		Finance Director		$   168,849.86		0.41%

		TOWN		Other Town Employees – Elected Officials, Election Workers, etc.		$   120,864.05		0.29%

		OPEM		OPEIU		$   36,080.46		0.09%



										Proportion of Total Surplus/Deficit

		Town Union Group		Total 2019 Personnel Services		% of All Town Groups		% of All Groups		Town Union Group		BOS 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

		Firefighters		$   11,213,606		27.19%		9.03%		Firefighters		$   (0)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Patrolmen		$   8,026,882		19.46%		6.46%		Patrolmen		$   (0)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		OPEIU		$   6,520,980		15.81%		5.25%		OPEIU		$   (0)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		COBRA – DPW		$   5,237,391		12.70%		4.22%		COBRA – DPW		$   (0)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Non-Union Bylaw		$   3,476,281		8.43%		2.80%		Non-Union Bylaw		$   (0)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Superior Officers		$   2,697,880		6.54%		2.17%		Superior Officers		$   (0)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		SEIU – Clerical Union		$   1,878,963		4.56%		1.51%		SEIU – Clerical Union		$   (0)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		COBRA – Library Professionals		$   903,066		2.19%		0.73%		COBRA – Library Professionals		$   (0)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Dispatchers		$   483,450		1.17%		0.39%		Dispatchers		$   (0)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Plymouth Retirement Employees		$   314,456		0.76%		0.25%		Plymouth Retirement Employees		$   (0)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Town Manager		$   196,609		0.48%		0.16%		Town Manager		$   (0)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Finance Director		$   168,850		0.41%		0.14%		Finance Director		$   (0)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Other Town Employees – Elected Officials, Election Workers, etc.		$   120,864		0.29%		0.10%		Other Town Employees – Elected Officials, Election Workers, etc.		$   (0)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



		School Groups		2019 Budget		% of All School Groups		% of All Groups		School Groups		BOS 2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026

		Certificated Salaries		$   67,381,114		81.19%		54.24%		Certificated Salaries		$   (0)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Clerical Salaries		$   3,192,530		3.85%		2.57%		Clerical Salaries		$   (0)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Other Salaries		$   12,421,251		14.97%		10.00%		Other Salaries		$   (0)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0







Property Taxes History

		Year		Calculated 2 1/2 Levy Limt Increase		Plus New Growth		New Growth Assessment		Plus Debt Exclusion		Excess Levy Capacity		Increase (Decrease) in Excess Levy Capacity		Property Tax Revenue		Property Tax Revenue in Millions		$ Incease over Prior Year		% Increase (Decrease) over Prior Year		Tax Rate		% Increase (Decrease) over Prior Year		Assessed Value		Assessed Value In Billions		% Increase (Decrease) over Prior Year		Towns Change in Value from Prior Year

		2001		$   1,883,115		$   1,460,963		$   -		$   759,211		$   4,270,372				$   75,157,498		$   75.16						$   16.30				$   4,610,889,466		$   4.61

		2002		$   1,966,716		$   1,532,811		$   94,037,485		$   773,561		$   6,548,225		$   2,277,853		76,393,522		$   76.39		$   1.24		1.64%		$   14.26		-12.52%		$   5,357,189,482		$   5.36		16.19%		$   746,300,016

		2003		$   2,054,205		$   1,407,758		$   98,720,757		$   743,646		$   7,670,681		$   1,122,456		78,703,111		$   78.70		$   2.31		3.02%		$   12.30		-13.74%		$   6,398,626,890		$   6.40		19.44%		$   1,041,437,408

		2004		$   2,140,754		$   1,447,407		$   117,675,366		$   716,657		$   3,330,561		$   (4,340,120)		86,587,205		$   86.59		$   7.88		10.02%		$   11.81		-3.98%		$   7,331,685,422		$   7.33		14.58%		$   933,058,532

		2005		$   2,230,458		$   2,063,326		$   174,710,076		$   505,352		$   6,491,232		$   3,160,671		87,526,214		$   87.53		$   0.94		1.08%		$   10.43		-11.69%		$   8,391,775,064		$   8.39		14.46%		$   1,060,089,642

		2006		$   2,337,802		$   3,390,352		$   325,057,718		$   425,107		$   6,195,848		$   (295,384)		93,469,507		$   93.47		$   5.94		6.79%		$   9.88		-5.27%		$   9,460,476,381		$   9.46		12.74%		$   1,068,701,317

		2007		$   2,481,006		$   3,061,165		$   309,834,514		$   357,434		$   8,497,252		$   2,301,404		96,642,600		$   96.64		$   3.17		3.39%		$   9.71		-1.72%		$   9,952,893,947		$   9.95		5.20%		$   492,417,566

		2008		$   2,619,560		$   1,777,968		$   183,106,900				$   8,286,759		$   (210,493)		100,893,188		$   100.89		$   4.25		4.40%		$   10.33		6.39%		$   9,767,007,525		$   9.77		-1.87%		$   (185,886,422)

		2009		$   2,729,499		$   1,603,439		$   155,221,588				$   7,029,898		$   (1,256,861)		106,482,987		$   106.48		$   5.59		5.54%		$   11.07		7.16%		$   9,619,059,316		$   9.62		-1.51%		$   (147,948,209)

		2010		$   2,837,822		$   1,068,931		$   96,561,066		$   23,827		$   5,817,173		$   (1,212,725)		111,626,292		$   111.63		$   5.14		4.83%		$   12.41		12.10%		$   8,987,624,130		$   8.99		-6.56%		$   (631,435,186)

		2011		$   2,935,491		$   1,299,472		$   104,711,684		$   70,128		$   6,587,421		$   770,248		115,137,308		$   115.14		$   3.51		3.15%		$   13.04		5.08%		$   8,829,548,161		$   8.83		-1.76%		$   (158,075,969)

		2012		$   3,041,365		$   1,273,934		$   97,694,325		$   3,033,583		$   6,850,811		$   263,390		122,152,672		$   122.15		$   7.02		6.09%		$   13.84		6.13%		$   8,826,060,115		$   8.83		-0.04%		$   (3,488,046)

		2013		$   3,149,247		$   1,238,810		$   89,509,393		$   3,068,996		$   9,152,556		$   2,301,745		124,274,398		$   124.27		$   2.12		1.74%		$   14.43		4.26%		$   8,612,224,368		$   8.61		-2.42%		$   (213,835,747)

		2014		$   3,258,949		$   1,544,707		$   107,048,302		$   3,879,110		$   8,880,795		$   (271,761)		130,159,929		$   130.16		$   5.89		4.74%		$   15.13		4.85%		$   8,602,771,227		$   8.60		-0.11%		$   (9,453,141)

		2015		$   3,379,040		$   3,461,708		$   228,797,621		$   3,835,775		$   7,394,248		$   (1,486,547)		138,443,889		$   138.44		$   8.28		6.36%		$   15.54		2.71%		$   8,908,873,083		$   8.91		3.56%		$   306,101,856

		2016		$   3,550,059		$   2,871,139		$   184,757,979		$   5,948,147		$   5,870,712		$   (1,523,536)		148,520,699		$   148.52		$   10.08		7.28%		$   16.27		4.70%		$   9,128,500,223		$   9.13		2.47%		$   219,627,140

		2017		$   3,710,589		$   3,289,658		$   202,191,641		$   5,975,823		$   4,273,743		$   (1,596,969)		157,125,887		$   157.13		$   8.61		5.79%		$   16.58		1.91%		$   9,476,832,775		$   9.48		3.82%		$   348,332,552

		2018		$   3,885,595		$   3,502,085		$   211,223,462		$   7,976,950		$   4,408,934		$   135,191		166,379,503		$   166.38		$   9.25		5.89%		$   16.46		-0.72%		$   10,108,110,771		$   10.11		6.66%		$   631,277,996

		2019		$   4,070,287		$   3,760,724		$   228,476,549		$   7,985,660		$   3,870,663		$   (538,270)		174,757,495		$   174.76		$   8.38		5.04%		$   16.54		0.49%		$   10,565,749,378		$   10.57		4.53%		$   457,638,607

		2020		$   4,266,062		$   4,550,672		$   275,131,318		$   8,066,208		$   4,062,142		$   191,479		183,463,298		$   183.46		$   8.71		4.98%		$   16.35		-1.15%		$   11,220,996,817		$   11.22		6.20%		$   655,247,439

		2021 Est		$   4,486,481		$   3,000,000		$   183,486,239		$   7,841,843		$   2,114,989		$   (1,947,153)		192,672,567		$   192.67		$   9.21		5.02%		$   17.17		3.81%		11,220,996,817		$   11.22		0.00%		0
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2022 YOY COMPARE

												MAKE SURE COLAs ARE SET TO 0% FOR THIS COMPARISON

																Variance from Target				Variance from Level Service

		

								Original 2022 Level Service Projections		FY2022 1%
Reduction
Target		2022
TM BUDGET		Variance $		Variance %		Variance $		Variance %

		ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

		A - Town Manager 

		    Personnel Services										$   684,650		$   737,054		$   52,404		7.11%

		    All Other Expenses										$   710,487		$   739,370		$   28,883		3.91%

		    Departmental Equipment																

				Town Manager Total Budget Request								$   1,395,137		$   1,476,424		$   81,287		5.51%

																		

		A - Procurement 																

		    Personnel Services										$   198,124		$   166,896		$   (31,228)		-18.71%

		    All Other Expenses										$   319,882		$   317,922		$   (1,960)		-0.62%

		    Departmental Equipment																

				Procurement Total Budget Request								$   518,005		$   484,818		$   (33,187)		-6.85%

																		

		A - Human Resources 																

		    Personnel Services										$   273,589		$   272,465		$   (1,124)		-0.41%

		    All Other Expenses										$   191,230		$   214,550		$   23,320		10.87%

		    Departmental Equipment																

				Human Resources Total Budget Request								$   464,818		$   487,015		$   22,197		4.56%

																		

		A - Town Clerk 																

		    Personnel Services										$   425,384		$   362,631		$   (62,753)		-17.30%

		    All Other Expenses										$   208,362		$   208,014		$   (348)		-0.17%

		    Departmental Equipment										$   693		$   7,296		$   6,603		90.50%

				Town Clerk Total Budget Request								$   634,439		$   577,941		$   (56,498)		-9.78%

																		

		    Personnel Services Total										$   1,581,747		$   1,539,046		$   (42,701)		-2.77%

		    All Other Expenses Total										$   1,429,960		$   1,479,856		$   49,896		3.37%

		    Departmental Equipment Total										$   693		$   7,296		$   6,603		90.50%

		Administrative Services   Department Total 								$   3,042,828		$   3,012,400		$   3,026,198		$   13,798		0.46%		$   (16,630)		-0.55%

		FINANCE																

		B - Town Moderator 																

		    Personnel Services										$   3,960		$   4,000		$   40		1.00%

		    All Other Expenses										$   15,272		$   15,100		$   (172)		-1.14%

		Town Moderator Total Budget Request										$   19,232		$   19,100		$   (132)		-0.69%

																		

		B - Finance And Accounting 																

		    Personnel Services										$   564,336		$   595,039		$   30,703		5.16%

		    All Other Expenses										$   115,961		$   134,045		$   18,084		13.49%

		    Departmental Equipment																

		Finance And Accounting Total Budget Request										$   680,296		$   729,084		$   48,788		6.69%

																		

		B - Assessing 																

		    Personnel Services										$   521,684		$   511,860		$   (9,824)		-1.92%

		    All Other Expenses										$   78,650		$   78,945		$   295		0.37%

		    Departmental Equipment																

		Assessing Total Budget Request										$   600,335		$   590,805		$   (9,530)		-1.61%

																		

		B - Treasurer And Collector 																

		    Personnel Services										$   593,387		$   648,207		$   54,820		8.46%

		    All Other Expenses										$   80,920		$   115,560		$   34,640		29.98%

		    Departmental Equipment																

		Treasurer And Collector Total Budget Request										$   674,307		$   763,767		$   89,460		11.71%

																		

		B - Information Technology 																

		    Personnel Services										$   565,637		$   653,579		$   87,942		13.46%

		    All Other Expenses										$   1,153,243		$   1,155,867		$   2,624		0.23%

		    Departmental Equipment										$   -		$   -				

		Information Technology Total Budget Request										$   1,718,881		$   1,809,446		$   90,565		5.01%

														$   -				

		    Personnel Services Total										$   2,249,005		$   2,412,685		$   163,680		6.78%

		    All Other Expenses Total										$   1,444,046		$   1,499,517		$   55,471		3.70%

		    Departmental Equipment Total										-		-				

		Finance   Department Total 								$   3,730,354		$   3,693,051		$   3,912,202		$   219,151		5.60%		$   181,848		4.65%

		COMMUNITY RESOURCES																

		E - Center For Active Living 																

		    Personnel Services										$   427,949		$   424,155		$   (3,794)		-0.89%

		    All Other Expenses										$   125,667		$   122,875		$   (2,792)		-2.27%

		    Departmental Equipment										$   5,722		$   7,752		$   2,030		26.18%

				Center For Active Living Total Budget Request								$   559,338		$   554,782		$   (4,556)		-0.82%

																		

		E - Veterans Services 																

		    Personnel Services										$   133,106		$   128,633		$   (4,473)		-3.48%

		    All Other Expenses										$   671,744		$   662,530		$   (9,214)		-1.39%

		    Departmental Equipment																

				Veterans Services Total Budget Request								$   804,851		$   791,163		$   (13,688)		-1.73%

																		

		E - Disabilities 																

		    All Other Expenses										$   322		$   200		$   (122)		-60.88%

				Disabilities Total Budget Request								$   322		$   200		$   (122)		-60.88%

																		

		E - Library 																

		    Personnel Services										$   1,312,195		$   1,349,861		$   37,666		2.79%

		    All Other Expenses										$   531,614		$   537,417		$   5,803		1.08%

		    Departmental Equipment										$   16,721		$   -				

				Library Total Budget Request								$   1,860,530		$   1,887,278		$   26,748		1.42%

																		

		E - Recreation 																

		    Personnel Services										$   515,666		$   562,475		$   46,809		8.32%

		    All Other Expenses										$   20,561		$   21,262		$   701		3.30%

		    Departmental Equipment										$   27,225		$   3,850		$   (23,375)		-607.14%

				Recreation Total Budget Request								$   563,452		$   587,587		$   24,135		4.11%

																		

		E - 1749 Court House 																

		    Personnel Services										$   15,850		$   16,875		$   1,025		6.07%

		    All Other Expenses										$   6,089		$   6,000		$   (89)		-1.48%

				1749 Court House Total Budget Request								$   21,939		$   22,875		$   936		4.09%

												$   -		$   -				

		    Personnel Services Total										$   2,404,767		$   2,481,999		$   77,232		3.11%

		    All Other Expenses Total										$   1,355,996		$   1,350,284		$   (5,712)		-0.42%

		    Departmental Equipment Total										$   49,668		$   11,602		$   (38,066)		-328.10%

		Community Resources   Department Total 								$   3,848,921		$   3,810,431		$   3,843,885		$   33,454		0.87%		$   (5,036)		-0.13%

		INSPECTIONAL SERVICES																

		A - Building And Zoning 																

		    Personnel Services										$   818,239		$   811,733		$   (6,506)		-0.80%

		    All Other Expenses										$   8,970		$   11,165		$   2,195		19.66%

		    Departmental Equipment																

				Building And Zoning Total Budget Request								$   827,209		$   822,898		$   (4,311)		-0.52%

																		

		A - Public Health 																

		    Personnel Services										$   260,363		$   283,986		$   23,623		8.32%

		    All Other Expenses										$   66,568		$   82,900		$   16,332		19.70%

		    Departmental Equipment																

				Public Health Total Budget Request								$   326,931		$   366,886		$   39,955		10.89%

												$   -		$   -				

		    Personnel Services Total										$   1,078,602		$   1,095,719		$   17,117		1.56%

		    All Other Expenses Total										$   75,538		$   94,065		$   18,527		19.70%

		    Departmental Equipment Total										-		-				

		Inspectional Services   Department Total 								$   1,165,798		$   1,154,140		$   1,189,784		$   35,644		3.00%		$   23,986		2.02%

		PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT																

		E - Planning & Development 																

		    Personnel Services										$   649,685		$   643,567		$   (6,118)		-0.95%

		    All Other Expenses										$   255,975		$   181,322		$   (74,653)		-41.17%

		    Departmental Equipment																

				Planning & Development Total Budget Request								$   905,659		$   824,889		$   (80,770)		-9.79%

																		

		E - Redevelopment Authority 																

		    All Other Expenses										$   22,650		$   22,510		$   (140)		-0.62%

				Redevelopment Authority Total Budget Request								$   22,650		$   22,510		$   (140)		-0.62%

																		

		    Personnel Services Total										$   649,685		$   643,567		$   (6,118)		-0.95%

		    All Other Expenses Total										$   278,625		$   203,832		$   (74,793)		-36.69%

		    Departmental Equipment Total										-		-				

		Planning & Development   Department Total 								$   937,686		$   928,309		$   847,399		$   (80,910)		-9.55%		$   (90,287)		-10.65%

		PUBLIC SAFETY																

		C - Police 																

		    Personnel Services										$   13,208,578		$   12,789,467		$   (419,111)		-3.28%

		    All Other Expenses										$   551,253		$   573,094		$   21,841		3.81%

		    Departmental Equipment										$   392,921		$   430,600		$   37,679		8.75%

				Police Total Budget Request						$   14,295,709		$   14,152,752		$   13,793,161		$   (359,591)		-2.61%		$   (502,548)		-3.64%

																		

		C - Fire 																

		    Personnel Services										$   13,594,262		$   13,602,000		$   7,738		0.06%

		    All Other Expenses										$   394,393		$   432,026		$   37,633		8.71%

		    Departmental Equipment										$   125,177		$   156,242		$   31,065		19.88%

				Fire Total Budget Request						$   14,256,396		$   14,113,832		$   14,190,268		$   76,436		0.54%		$   (66,128)		-0.47%

																		

		C - Emergency Management 																

		    All Other Expenses										$   59,261		$   59,900		$   639		1.07%

		    Departmental Equipment																

																		

				Emergency Management Total Budget Request						$   59,860		$   59,261		$   59,900		$   639		1.07%		$   40		0.07%

																		

		    Personnel Services Total										$   26,802,840		$   26,391,467		$   (411,373)		-1.56%

		    All Other Expenses Total										$   1,004,907		$   1,065,020		$   60,113		5.64%

		    Departmental Equipment Total										$   518,098		$   586,842		$   68,744		11.71%

		Public Safety   Department Total 								$   28,611,965		$   28,325,846		$   28,043,329		$   (282,517)		-1.01%		$   (568,636)		-2.03%

		MARINE & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS												0				

		C - Animal Control 												0				

		    Personnel Services										$   169,226		$   167,829		$   (1,397)		-0.83%

		    All Other Expenses										$   6,900		$   6,800		$   (100)		-1.48%

		    Departmental Equipment																

				Animal Control Total Budget Request								$   176,126		$   174,629		$   (1,497)		-0.86%

																		

		C - Harbor Master 																

		    Personnel Services										$   410,159		$   405,269		$   (4,890)		-1.21%

		    All Other Expenses										$   41,199		$   41,500		$   301		0.73%

		    Fuel & Utilities										$   19,280		$   19,000		$   (280)		-1.48%

		    Departmental Equipment										$   52,510		$   26,350		$   (26,160)		-99.28%

				Harbor Master Total Budget Request								$   523,148		$   492,119		$   (31,029)		-6.31%

																		

		C - Natural Resources 																

		    Personnel Services										$   527,907		$   527,362		$   (545)		-0.10%

		    All Other Expenses										$   84,224		$   84,840		$   616		0.73%

		    Departmental Equipment																

				Natural Resources Total Budget Request								$   612,131		$   612,202		$   71		0.01%

												$   -		$   -				

		    Personnel Services Total										$   1,107,291		$   1,100,460		$   (6,831)		-0.62%

		    All Other Expenses Total										$   132,323		$   133,140		$   817		0.61%

		    Fuel & Utilities										$   19,280		$   19,000		$   (280)		-1.48%

		    Departmental Equipment Total										$   52,510		$   26,350		$   (26,160)		-99.28%

		Marine & Environmental Affairs   Department Total 								$   1,324,651		$   1,311,404		$   1,278,950		$   (32,454)		-2.54%		$   (45,701)		-3.57%

		PUBLIC WORKS																

		D - DPW Engineering 																

		    Personnel Services										$   560,007		$   523,553		$   (36,454)		-6.96%

		    All Other Expenses										$   84,491		$   83,862		$   (629)		-0.75%

		    Departmental Equipment												$   17,075		$   17,075		100.00%

				DPW Engineering Total Budget Request								$   644,498		$   624,490		$   (20,008)		-3.20%

																		

		D - DPW Highway 																

		    Personnel Services										$   1,894,075		$   1,894,979		$   904		0.05%

		    All Other Expenses										$   212,407		$   210,570		$   (1,837)		-0.87%

		    Fuel & Utilities										$   36,714		$   36,180		$   (534)		-1.48%

		    Departmental Equipment										$   39,636		$   43,913		$   4,277		9.74%

				DPW Highway Total Budget Request								$   2,182,832		$   2,185,642		$   2,810		0.13%

																		

		D - DPW Administration 																

		    Personnel Services										$   638,283		$   640,618		$   2,335		0.36%

		    All Other Expenses										$   15,354		$   16,131		$   777		4.82%

		    Departmental Equipment																

				DPW Administration Total Budget Request								$   653,637		$   656,749		$   3,112		0.47%

																		

		D - Building Maintenance 																

		    Personnel Services										$   852,409		$   863,298		$   10,889		1.26%

		    All Other Expenses										$   960,737		$   947,272		$   (13,465)		-1.42%

		    Fuel & Utilities										$   1,390,410		$   1,373,700		$   (16,710)		-1.22%

		    Departmental Equipment																

				Building Maintenance Total Budget Request								$   3,203,556		$   3,184,270		$   (19,286)		-0.61%

																		

		D - Fleet Maintenance 																

		    Personnel Services										$   423,996		$   419,298		$   (4,698)		-1.12%

		    All Other Expenses										$   463,832		$   458,090		$   (5,742)		-1.25%

		    Fuel & Utilities										$   568,970		$   560,700		$   (8,270)		-1.47%

		    Departmental Equipment										$   27,490		$   46,500		$   19,010		40.88%

				Fleet Maintenance Total Budget Request								$   1,484,289		$   1,484,588		$   299		0.02%

																		

		D - Solid Waste 																

		    Personnel Services										$   68,005		$   67,791		$   (214)		-0.32%

		    All Other Expenses										$   181,407		$   188,250		$   6,843		3.64%

				Solid Waste Total Budget Request								$   249,412		$   256,041		$   6,629		2.59%

																		

		D - Crematory 																

		    Personnel Services										$   148,901		$   179,581		$   30,680		17.08%

		    All Other Expenses										$   44,243		$   44,600		$   357		0.80%

		    Departmental Equipment																

				Crematory Total Budget Request								$   193,144		$   224,181		$   31,037		13.84%

																		

		D - Cemetery 																

		    Personnel Services										$   404,353		$   527,432		$   123,079		23.34%

		    All Other Expenses										$   84,053		$   82,831		$   (1,222)		-1.47%

		    Departmental Equipment										$   10,317		$   18,585		$   8,268		44.49%

				Cemetery Total Budget Request								$   498,723		$   628,848		$   130,125		20.69%

																		

		D - Parks And Forestry 																

		    Personnel Services										$   1,057,409		$   1,061,094		$   3,685		0.35%

		    All Other Expenses										$   260,799		$   249,978		$   (10,821)		-4.33%

		    Departmental Equipment																

				Parks And Forestry Total Budget Request								$   1,318,208		$   1,311,072		$   (7,136)		-0.54%

																		

		    Personnel Services Total										$   6,047,438		$   6,177,644		$   130,206		2.11%

		    All Other Expenses Total										$   2,307,323		$   2,281,584		$   (25,739)		-1.13%

		Fuel & Utilities										$   1,996,094		$   1,970,580		$   (25,514)		-1.29%

		    Departmental Equipment Total										$   77,443		$   126,073		$   48,630		38.57%

		Public Works   Department Total 								$   10,533,635		$   10,428,298		$   10,555,881		$   127,583		1.21%		$   22,246		0.21%

																		

		Total Budget Town								$   53,195,838		$   52,663,880		$   52,697,628		$   33,748		0.06%		$   (498,210)		-0.95%

																		

		SCHOOL SERVICES																

		F - School Services 																

		School Services Total Budget Request								$   103,983,151		$   102,943,319		$   105,495,363		$   2,552,044		2.42%		$   1,512,212		1.43%



		School Services Department Total 



		Total Budget Town & School								$   157,178,989		$   155,607,199		$   158,192,991		$   2,585,792		1.63%		$   1,014,002		0.64%



		FIXED COSTS SCHOOL & TOWN

		B - Salary Reserve Account

		D - Fuel and Utilities

		B - Finance Committee Reserve Account

		B - Tax Title Foreclosures

		F - Medicaid Program

		F - Out of District Transportation

		D - Snow & Ice Removal

		A - Member Benefits

		B - Pensions

		B - Unemployment Compensation

		B - Member Insurance

		B - OPEB Trust Funding

		B - Compensated Absences

		A - All Town Insurance

		Total Total Fixed Costs Budget School & Town								$   68,990,934		$   68,990,934		$   68,202,717		$   (788,217)		-1.16%		$   (788,217)		-1.16%



		COMMUNITY DEBT SCHOOL & TOWN

		B - Principal

		B - Interest

		B - Temporary Interest

		B - Miscellaneous Interest

		B - Bond Issuance

		Total Total Debt Budget								$   17,083,053		$   17,083,053		$   16,225,186		$   (857,867)		-5.29%		$   (857,867)		-5.29%



		TOTAL GENERAL FUND								$   243,252,976		$   241,681,186		$   242,620,894		$   939,708		0.39%		$   (632,082)		-0.26%



		SUMMARY														Variance from Budget Target				Variance from Level Service Est.

		Department								Original 2022 Level Service Projections		FY2022 1%
Reduction
Target		2022
TM BUDGET		Variance $		Variance %		Variance $		Variance %

		Administrative Services								$   3,042,828		$   3,012,400		$   3,026,198		$   13,798		0.46%		$   (16,630)		-0.55%

		Finance								$   3,730,354		$   3,693,051		$   3,912,202		$   219,151		5.60%		$   181,848		4.65%

		Community Resources								$   3,848,921		$   3,810,431		$   3,843,885		$   33,454		0.87%		$   (5,036)		-0.13%

		Inspectional Services								$   1,165,798		$   1,154,140		$   1,189,784		$   35,644		3.00%		$   23,986		2.02%

		Planning & Development								$   937,686		$   928,309		$   847,399		$   (80,910)		-9.55%		$   (90,287)		-10.65%

		Police 								$   14,295,709		$   14,152,752		$   13,793,161		$   (359,591)		-2.61%		$   (502,548)		-3.64%

		Fire 								$   14,256,396		$   14,113,832		$   14,190,268		$   76,436		0.54%		$   (66,128)		-0.47%

		Emergency Management 								$   59,860		$   59,261		$   59,900		$   639		1.07%		$   40		0.07%

		Marine & Environmental Affairs								$   1,324,651		$   1,311,404		$   1,278,950		$   (32,454)		-2.54%		$   (45,701)		-3.57%

		Public Works								$   10,533,635		$   10,428,298		$   10,555,881		$   127,583		1.21%		$   22,246		0.21%

		Total Budget Town								$   53,195,838		$   52,663,880		$   52,697,628		$   33,748		0.06%		$   (498,210)		-0.95%

		School Services Total Budget Request								$   103,983,151		$   102,943,319		$   105,495,363		$   2,552,044		2.42%		$   1,512,212		1.43%

		Total Budget Town & School								$   157,178,989		$   155,607,199		$   158,192,991		$   2,585,792		1.63%		$   1,014,002		0.64%

		Total Total Fixed Costs Budget School & Town								$   68,990,934		$   68,990,934		$   68,202,717		$   (788,217)		-1.16%		$   (788,217)		-1.16%

		Total Total Debt Budget								$   17,083,053		$   17,083,053		$   16,225,186		$   (857,867)		-5.29%		$   (857,867)		-5.29%

		TOTAL GENERAL FUND								$   243,252,976		$   241,681,186		$   242,620,894		$   939,708		0.39%		$   (632,082)		-0.26%





		Budget Effect		Points of Interest

		$   33,748		Town budget came in $695,249 lower than the target Select Board budget. The reasons are retirements of long term employees in Town Clerk, Procurement and Engineering. Also, adjustments made to the public safety salary budgets for potential education incentive, certifications, etc.  These numbers were reduced based on history now that they have been implemented for sometime.

		$   2,552,044		The school budget came in $946,459 over the target Select Board budget. The reasons are…

		$   2,585,792		Combined, the total budget town and school was over the target Select Board budget by $251,210, or a variance of 0.16%. (This is great!)



		$   (788,217)		Fixed costs had a large deviation from the target, coming in $1,206,455 lower than expected.

		$   (508,479)		The fixed costs deviation included a $508,479 reduction from the pension budget that has been pushed to future years.

		$   (1,837,046)		Fixed cost deviation included an insurance budget reduction of $1,837,046 due to Covid effect... 

				The salary reserve account also dropped from $X to $185,084 for reasons… [UNSURE IF THIS JUST BALANCED IN OTHER AREAS]

		$   (157,620)		All Town Insurance increased $157k more than was originally budgeted for 2022 due to…

		$   (1,000,000)		Deferred road budget of $1,000,000 to 2023



		Cumulative Budget Effect From These Items Above That Raised Levy Capacity

		$   880,223

		After Spring Town Meeting, the 2022 projected levy capacity based on estimates was:

		$   4,556,278

		Budgeted Levy Capacity + Effect of Above Line Items:

		$   3,676,055

		New Levy Capacity:

		$   8,174,275

		Unaccounted Levy Capacity Differences from Projections

		$   4,498,220		[I am sure we could find these exact line items in the budget but that is very close]







COMMUNICATE 
& ENGAGE 
WITH THE 

PUBLIC

Develop a comprehensive Communications Plan

Share and highlight town stories to the public to highlight local achievements
 Quarterly Magazine: On The Move
 This Week in Plymouth On The Road
 This Week in Plymouth Live

Conduct public outreach
 Master Plan- over 1,000 responses, 13 public forums
 Housing Production – 799 responses
 Open Space Plan- 459 responses, 1 public forum
 Downtown Resiliency- 6 public forums, over 1,300 students 
 Holtec Master Planning Process- 3,814 responses, 4 public forums
 Forges / Hedges Master Planning Process- 3 public forums
 Wildfire Planning- 1 public forum
 Police Community Impact – 60 
 Health Assessment and Planning- Recently kicked off 

CodeRed Notification – Public Input Sessions

Senior Tax Credit Public Lottery 

FY 2025



ENSURE A 
VIBRANT 

ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

BUSINESS SECTOR

Support the Downtown Waterfront District, Chamber of Commerce, small 
local businesses, and contractors by enhancing the permitting process and 
promoting business development

Work with the Economic Development Foundation on a zoning by-law 
analysis

Complete the Downtown camera security program

Pursue the acquisition of the DCR property on Water Street
& the State Boat Ramp

Develop a Master Plan for the Holtec property- Summer 2025

FY 2025



ENSURE A 
VIBRANT 

ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

BUSINESS SECTOR

File a Home Rule Petition for a local Land Bank

Negotiate a long-term agreement with the cruise line industry

Revise the almost twenty-year-old Historic District Guidelines- Summer 2025

Pursue the redevelopment of the Bert’s property

Negotiated the Town’s First Friendly 40 B Development Agreement 

FY 2025



IMPROVE TOWN 
INFRASTRUCTURE

Develop a Forges Field Master Plan

Complete the design of the Route 80 Cemetery Project

Conduct a feasibility analysis of Memorial Hall with proposed upgrades to 
develop a 21st Century Entertainment Venue

Begin the planning for a new Bourne Road Station

Improve cyber security program

Continue the progressive roadway program

Improve services provided to the community by exploring options that 
utilize artificial intelligence (AI) in town activities and decision making

FY 2025



IMPROVE TOWN 
INFRASTRUCTURE

Develop a comprehensive Cyber Incident Response Plan

Develop a comprehensive wastewater management plan (CWMP)

Conduct a Master Plan for  Hedges Pond recreation area

Manomet Village Fire Station Construction

Renovate Old Harbor Master Building 

Complete construction of a Dog Park 

FY 2025



PROTECT THE 
ENVIRONMENT

Implementation of a “Take Something – Leave Something” Program

Record all lands held in conservation by the Open Space Committee

Support the Groundwater Discharge Committee

Acquire and Improve the Full Sail Property

Expand and provide more accessible EV charging locations

Complete dredging of Jenney Pond and installation of new footbridge

FY 2025



PROTECT THE 
ENVIRONMENT

Complete engineering and design work for the Downtown Resiliency Project

Initiate engineering and permitting for Town Wharf Way improvements

MassDEP First Responder Training

Residential Aggregation Program

Town Forest Habitat Improvements / Wildfire Protection

Approved expansion of the application of Village Open Space Developments
to the Waterfront Zone

FY 2025



STRENGTHEN 
TOWN’S 

WORKFORCE

Enhance and expand established employee engagement program

Develop an employee recognition program

Develop recruitment and retention strategies- ONGOING

Work with stakeholders to develop employment pipelines for Town careers

Develop succession plan for Finance Department

Conduct a Classification and Compensation study

Firefighter Wellness

Implementation of a new Vision Plan for employees and retirees

FY 2025



CREATE AN 
EFFICIENT 

TOWN 
GOVERNMENT

Digitization of billing and receiving lease payments

 Continue to modernize and re-organize town functions/departments
 Consolidated all Licensing and Permitting under DIS

       OnBoard 

 Revise Fire Department policies and procedures

Develop a nuisance by-law and identify blighted properties
- Quality of Life Task Force

Streamline complaint system through See Click Fix-   1359 reports

Consolidate  Polling Locations

Make Town Buildings More Energy Efficient
  Airport Lighting Retrofit
  Nathaniel Morton Destratification Fans
  Animal Shelter Heat Pumps

FY 2025



LONG TERM 
GOALS

Automate and digitize Town Hall Operations and Records, moving away 
from paper-based products

 Payroll Warrant & AP Warrant Digitized

Continue support of the Town’s Master Planning Process

Continue to update all Town by-laws and policies
 (6) Bylaw Amendments
 (9) Updated Policies
 (5) New Policies
 (15) Rescinded Policies

Engage in leadership training(s) to enhance and continue developing 
optimal leadership skills

Identify well locations in West Plymouth & South Plymouth

Explore consolidation possibilities with the School Department

Identify parcels for future municipal needs

FY 2025



Thank you

Silvio Genao, Assistant Town Manager

Kate McKay, Town Counsel

Neil Foley, Fire Chief

Dana Flynn, Police Chief

Lynne Barrett, Finance Director

Lee Hartmann, Planning Director

Michelle Bratti, Health and Human Services Commissioner

Jackie Gurney, Human Resources Director

David Gould, Energy and Environment Director

Jason Silva, Inspectional Services Director

William Coyle, Public Works Director

Joe Young, Information Technology Director

Kelly McElreath, Town Clerk

Casey Kennedy, Communications Coordinator

Jade Anderton, Executive Assistant 

Dr. Christoper Campbell and Team 
FY 2025
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